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AGENDA 
OSCEOLA CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 15, 2019, 5:00 P.M. 
303 W. HALE AVENUE-COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

2. Meeti11g Cal/et! to Order 

3. Approve mi1111tes of: 
a) Marclt 4, 2fJJ9 
h) Marci, 18, 2()/9 
c) Marci, 26, 2019 (Spec:illl-cal/ed meetillg by Tyler D1111ega11, Stall Williams, Gary Cooper) 

4. Reports: Dep11rtme11t He,ulf, Chamber of Commerce mu/ Ml1i11 Street O.,·ceola 

5. Ci~>' Tre11.rnrer Report mu/ Fi11a11ci11/ Report -Approve (redacted) Write off to Bad Debt 

6. legislatfre Report by Se11ator Dave Wallace 

7. Report from Fi111mce/Utilily Task Force, '"Commercia/E/ectric Rates" Regio11a/ Comparistm mu/ Estimated 
• Retl11ctio11 Impact -Ammi Tucker a11d Phillip At/cock 

8. Disso/11tio11 of AT & T ctmtracl mu/ m11111t1/ .mvi11gs with 111011th to ttumtl, service - Ricllfzrtl Det111 

9. Co11ditio11 of Osceola lmlustries Builtliug - Phillip Adcock mu/ Micltael Epl1/i11 

I 0. Cos/011 B11iltlillg Update - Jm,e Sta11fortl. Apprm•e ele£0trica/ wiring - grant /muled 
a) See attached Bid 

I/. OSHA JO Trai11illg completed by 13 employees - Ja11e Sttmford 

I 2. Ordi11a11ce creatillg Osceola lmul Ba11k Co111missio11 - S/unv11 C/uifi11, Osc. /111proveme11t Task Force 

13. 0/tl B11.,·i11ess 

/4. 

a) Reso/utimt to Ameml 2018 Budget to actual; see attacl,et/ amemled hut/get 
h) Blue Oak buyer's JO-lease 011 Osceola /J1tl11stries/Fr11it of Loom builtli11g wit!, City of Osceola 
c) Approve miuutes of February 19th Plmmillg Commission Meeting 
ti) Atte11deesfor ARML C01ifere11ce, J1111e 12-14 i1t Lillie Rock: Tim Jo11es, Sally Wilso11, Ja11e 
Sttuiford, Stacey Travis, Phillip Adcock, Stan Williams, Greg Baker, Tyler D1111egm1, Steve Clwals, 
Jessica Grijfi11, Ollie Collins, Michael Epltli11, Bra11tlo11 Haynes 
e) Report of National League of Cities meeting in Wm,hi11gto11, D.C - Expe11se per Cotmcil 
Member: Sta11 Williams ($1862.68), Greg Baker (S19Jf).64) mu/ Tyler D1mega11($3315.()6 )= Total 
expense = about $7,123.31 

New Bm;i11e.\'.\" 
a) 
h) 

(~ 

ti) 

Move Regular Council meeting from July I 5111 to July 22"J 
Stormwater E11gi11eer Eddie Bmwley - Gary Cooper 

Mutual Aid mu/ Assistm,ce Agreement - Pili/lip At/cock 
Street sig11.-. - Tyler D1111eg,111 

15. A111w1111ce111e11ts: Utility Task Force meeting, Wed11e.wlay, April 2411
', 2:IHJ. 

Cmmtywitle Cmmmmity Clea11-11p, Saturday 111omi11g, April 211
' 



CITY OF OSCEOLA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

OSCEOLA,ARKANSAS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

March 4, 2019 

The Osceola City Council met in Special Session at the Council Chambers, located at 303 West 

Hale Avenue, Osceola, Arkansas. The meeting took place on March 4, 2019 at 2:30pm. 

Officers present: Sally Wilson, Mayor 

Council Members Present: Linda Watson, Sandra Brand, Greg Baker, Tyler Dunegan, Stan 

Williams, and Gary Cooper 

Others Present: Stacey Travis, Administrative Assistant 

Sally Wilson called meeting to order and Stacey Travis called roll. All council members 
were present. 

The first resolution was introduced and reads as follows: 



AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTIONNUMBER: ~9- ()] 

WHEREAS, Osceola, Arkansas is applying to the State of Arkansas for an Arkansas Economic 
Development Commission grant for a Community Cultural Civic & Cultural Center; and . 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain conditions be met as part of the application requirements; 
and 

WHEREAS, Osceola, Arkansas has conducted a public hearing as part of the application process 
to receive and consider comments on community development and housing needs; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the public hearing, Osceola, Arkansas has identified and prioritized 
the Coston Community Civic & Cultural Center. 

THERFORE BE lT RESOLVED THAT the Honorable Sally Longo Wilson, Mayor of Osceola, 
Arkansas is authorized to submit an Arkansas Economic Development Commission application 
to the State of Arkansas, on behalf of Osceola, Arkansas, and to expend funds for a project, if 

funded. 

RESOLVED THIS ~DAY OF "1\al<LJI) , 2019 

d45Vd1m 
Mayor 



Motion was made by Sandra Brand_ and seconded by Tyler to approve the resolution. All 
council members were in favor. 

Resolution was passed the 4th day of March 2019 and given number 2019-07. 

The next resolution was introduced and reads as follows: 



Resolution Number o'Q\0,- (fl 
Resolution for Grant Administrator 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS, TO AUTHORIZE THE 
MAYOR AND CLERK TO EXECUTE AN ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT WITH THE EAST 
ARKANSAS PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, AND WILL BE FOR THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF THE AEDC BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR A COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT: CONSTRUCTION OF COSTON COMMUNITY CIVIC & 
CULTURAL CENTER 

WHEREAS, Osceola,. Arkansas is applying for funds under the Block Grant Program 
administered by the Arkansas Economic Development Commission, (AEDC), for an Arkansas 
Community and Economic Development Program project; and 

WHEREAS, in order to accomplish the goals and objectives of the program, it is 
necessary to obtain a grant administrator; and 

WHEREAS, Osceola, Arkansas desires to retain the East Arkansas Planning and 
Development District (EAPDD) to provide administrative services, contingent upon funding by 
AEDC; and 

WHEREAS, the administrative services to be performed and the cost of administration of 
the project shall be negotiated with the AEDC upon notification of funding approval; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of administration shall be payable from AEDC funds and will be a 
part of a grant amount awarded to Osceola, Arkansas. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of Osceola, Arkansas and the 
Clerk are hereby authorized to contract with the EAPDD to administer the project should the 
City receive funding. 

Adopted and approved this ~ day of Mm,b 2019 by the City Council of Osceola, 

:;;btW~ 



Motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded by Tyler Dunegan to approve the 
resolution. All council members were in favor. 

Resolution was passed on the 4th day of March 2019 and given number 2019-08. 

Next, the council was asked to consider a contract with Thomas Speight and Noble for 
accounting services. (see attached) 

After discussion, contract was approved by council. 
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r.tE111bm.of ThE PnlvATE COMpMIEs PRAcilcE SECTION ol-,hE AMERICAN INs1lruTE'ofCE11tlHEd Publlc·AecooNTMTS 
' . . ' . 

March I, 2019 

Honorable ~ally L. Wilson, Mayor and City Council •. . . 
. . . 

· City of Osceola, Arkansas . . . . 
City I;Iall · · · , 
Osceola, AR 72370 . . . . · . , . . . ·. . . ... : · ',,;-·/ :... ... . . . 

. · · ·. . - : · · , . · .. . . . .. · ... : ·._.· --. · _··-i : .. ·.": ;:_>\:.:':\}\{~:-:~l~f~>Y1i 
We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the ser:vi~es we· are to provide the .qty of·osceQlaj'i°/:'.\'c?./':-,:·: 
Arkansas for M~ch' l; 2019 through May 31, 2021. The :purpose ,of·thi~ letter. is_to.se~'forth._the·: . .-__ · 
understanding of, o·ur engagement to provide 'the controllership functions Hite;:d '.below.:. ·: . · ._ . . · : : 

I • •. ; • • 

We. will: · ·· · · · · · 

> 1) Oversee the payroll· function to include approving ACH deposi~ ·and· review ·quarterly . ~d ~ual ··:· · 
payroll tax reporting. . .: · · . . ·' :· : . . · · ··. 

2) Prepare-and post mortthly j·ourn~ entries for purchased power, b~nd/debt issues::and :tixid:~s~ts. · · · .:_. · '·_. · 
• I : •• ••, • .'• • • 

3) fyfaintain fixed asset·records and depreciation schedules as app~icable. 

4) Review monthly b~ reconciliations and bank statement~: ... • .. . . 
-5) Prepare and present monthly.council.reports.. ·, . . 

6) Prepare arum~ budget and monitor budget on an ongoing b~is for the· p~ose of reporting ·bu4get 
. to actual -comparisons at"monthly council meetings. · 

7) Prepare saies tax;· vOYA: and all oth~; monthly reporting required as they relate. to \he· ac9o~tµig 
function. · · · · · · 

8~ Review. accounts payable reports prior to proc;essing of ac-~ounts p,a~r'abl~ c~~cks. . _ . , . · •, : · · 

9) · Review depos.if reports, sp~cifically as they relate •to. amounts receipted _to· dete'nnine that :fun~s 
received are deposited timely and intact. ' . . 

10) Review _billing cycle reports, noting unusual trends. 

11) Review intern~! controls and .. design and implement programs ·~d c~~trols to.·rnioiroiz~ the risk of . 
. fraud and misappr.opriatio1;1 of assets where needed. · . · .: · . . · · . . . . ·.: .. · . .. .: · 

· ,12) Review .and implement as nec~ssary systems oesigned to achiev~ comp,liance with appli9abl~ laws, ·. ·.__ · · 
regulatlons,.coritracts, and grant agreements. · .... 

1400 We~, lu:lscn • 
PO Box644 

OscEOIA, AR.7D70 .. . 
. 870-m-21,Ja · 
FAX 870,'i6M794 · 

420 WEST :',1/A)N~T 
·. PO Box 20~ 

BlyilmitlE, AR n}16 
. s.to-102-~8}1 
fAx 870,762-~8» 

U04 HlqkwAY 67 J'll01111i 
PO Bo>t700 · 

POCAkON1AS, AR n4~'i 
. tr/0-fR'l,'Z'fl'j • 
fo fil0;fHZ,2'il6 

••' ; 

. ··. 
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The next resolution was introduced and reads as follows: 



ATTEST: 

. '••1£ i):!(' '-"';;;-~ Vi:.i\' ',.i.'.Si'-0-,:..~i.1.• 
~,... ■ • ~s~~~;t~~~7~~r.~ .. 



Resolution was tabled for a later time. 

Next, an ordinance was introduced and reads as follows: 



Ordinance 2019-Io. 

AN ORDINANCE PERMITTING COUNCIL MEMBER GARY COOPER TO CONDUCT 
BUSINESS WITH THE CITY OF OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS ANO PRESCRIBING THE 
EXTENT OF THIS AUTHORITY. 

WHEREAS, Gary Cooper, Council Member in the City of Osceola, is the owner of 
Cooper's Appliance/Heating and Air; and 

WHEREAS, Gary Cooper has submitted bids on projects and conducted business with 
the City of Osceola prior to serving as a Council Member for the City of Osceola; and 

WHEREAS, the work that Cooper's Appliance/Heating and Air did for the City of 
Osceola was satisfactory and reasonably-priced; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS: 

Section 1. That according to Arkansas Code Annotated§ 14-42-107, no alderman, 
council member, official, or municipal employee shall be interested, directly or indirectly, 
in the profits of any contract for furnishing supplies, equipment, or services to the 
municipality unless the governing body of the city has enacted an ordinance allowing it. 

Section 2. The City of Osceola, Arkansas hereby specifically permits Council Member 
Gary Cooper, to conduct business with the City of Osceola, Arkansas. As such, the 
prohibition contained within Arkansas Code Annotated § 14-42-107(b)(1) is removed as 
long as the purchasing process outlined in City of Osceola, Arkansas Ordinance 1985-
601 is followed. 

Emergency Clause. It is hereby found and declared by the City Council of Osceola, 
Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance being 
necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety, and to allow Cooper's 
Appliance/Heating and Air to bid on an upcoming project, the Ordinance shall take 
effect and be in full force from and after this passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this $ay of t:1Jl.KD.A. , 2019. 

ATTEST: 
~~; 

1 



Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Linda Watson to suspend the 
rules and place ordinance on its second reading. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." Gary Cooper abstained. 

Ordinance was read by title only. 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Linda Watson to suspend the 

rules and place the ordinance on its third reading. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." Gary Cooper abstained. 

Ordinance was read by title only. 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Linda Watson to adopt the 
ordinance. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." Gary Cooper abstained. 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Linda Watson to adopt the 
emergency clause. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." Gary Cooper abstained. 

Ordinance was passed on the 4th day of March 2019 and given number 2019-05. 

With there being no further business, motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded 
by Tyler Dunegan for meeting to be adjourned. 

Sally Wilson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 



CITY OF OSCEOLA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 18, 2019 

The Osceola City Council met in Regular Session at the Council Chambers, located at 303 West 

Hale Avenue, Osceola, Arkansas. The meeting took place on March 18, 2019 at 5:00pm. 

Officers present: Sally Wilson, Mayor 

Jessica Griffin, City Clerk/Treasurer 

Catherine Dean, City Attorney 

Council Members Present: Sandra Brand, Linda Watson, Greg Baker, Tyler Dunegan, Stan 

Williams, Gary Cooper 

Others Present: 

Others in Attendance: 

Steve Choals, Street/Sanitation Dept. 

Phillip Fleming, Fire Chief 

Michael Ephlin, OPAR Director 

Jane Stanford, Human Resources 

Julie Wakefield, Code Enforcement 

Ollie Collins, Police Chief 

Phillip Adcock, Electric Dept. 

Stacey Travis, Adm in Asst. 

Ammi Tucker 

Mayor Wilson called meeting to order and Greg Baker opened with prayer. 

Jessica Griffin called roll and all council members were present. 



Motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded by Linda Watson to approve regular meeting 

minutes with amendment and to approve special meeting minutes. All council members were in favor. 

Next, motion was made by Gary Cooper and seconded by Linda Watson to approve charge offs 
in the amount of $10,139.86. All council members were in favor. 

Gary Cooper brought up the credit card reports and the council discussed. 

MONTHLY REPORTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 



February 2019 
Current Month Year to Date Annual 

Budget I Actual I Var(+)(-) Budget I Actual I Var(+)(-) Budget 

Revenue: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power 1,338,405 1,364,734 26,329 2,819,973 2,830,661 10,688 17,934,123 
02 - City General Fund 304,081 274,240 (29,840) 608,162 602,468 (5,694) 4,261,733 
03 - Street Fund 44,872 45,870 998 89J44 92,651 2,907 538,471 
04 - Sanitation Fund 80,211 78,666 (1,545) 160,422 179,714 19,292 962,551 
Total Funds 1,767,569 1,763,510 {4,058} 3,678,301 3,705,494 27,193 23,696,878 

Operating Expense: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power 1,555,066 1,492,735 62,331 2,941,234 2,740,225 201,009 15,778,557 
02 - City General Fund 439,869 496,612 (56,743) 1,011,850 1,118,940 {107,090) 5,510,557 
03 - Street Fund 84,121 108,614 {24,493) 187,176 200,642 {13,466) 1,172,319 
04 - Sanitation Fund 91,461 96,083 (4,622) 196,095 200,259 (4,163) 1,123,882 
Total Funds 2,170,517 2,194,044 {23,526} 4,336,355 4,260,065 · 76,290 23,585,315 

Capital Exp & Reserves: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power - - - - - - -
02 - City General Fund - - - - - - -
03 - Street Fund - - - - - - -
04 - Sanitation Fund - - - - - . -
Total Funds - - - - - - -

Impact to Surplus: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power (216,661) (128,001) 88,659 (121,261) 90,436 211,697 2,155,566 
02 - City General Fund (135,789) (222,372) {86,583) (403,688) (516,472) (112,784) (1,248,824) 
03 - Street Fund (39,249) (62,743) {23,494) (97,432) (107,992) (10,560) (633,848) 
04 - Sanitation Fund (11,250) (17,417) (6,167) (35,673) (20,544) 15,129 (161,331) 
Total Funds {401,949) {430,534} {17,585} {658,054} (554,571} 103,482 111,563 

E:\Financial Result 2019.02.xlsx i 



OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Monthly Report for 

February-19 

Ollie Collins 
Chief of Police 

I' 
l 



INCOME 
Bail Bond Fees 
Bonds Paid to OMC 
Credit Card Fees 
Fines & Cost pd to OMC 
Freedom of Information 
Interest Earned 
Jail Maint. Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Postage 
Rebate 
Restitution to OPD 
Return Check Fee 
Sale of Vehicle/Equipment 
SCC/Civil Services 
Unclaimed Restitution 
Yard Sales 

Sub-Total 

OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTM~NT 
GENERAL FUND INCOME[ 

' Feb-19 : 

Feb Year to Date 
$ 380.00 i $800.00 
$ 9,893.00 $~0,458.00 
$ 30.00 I $30.00 
$ 15,922.20 $~8,080.24 
$ $0.00 
$ 0.84 $1.60 
$ $0.00 
$ 2.00 $2.00 
$ 10.00 $10.00 
$ 58.79 
$ $0.00 
$ $0.00 
$ $0.00 
$ $100.00 
$ $0.00 
$ $5.00 

~ 6,,8,a w.!la§,fl!l 

DETENTION FACILITY INCOME: 
ATM Commission 
Background Checks 
Employee Lunches 
Fingerprints 
Incident Reports 
Jail Board 
Misc/Comm balances unclaimed 
Phone Commission (Evercom) 
Work Release 

Sub-Total 

Grand Total 

$ 
$ 

$ 52.00 
$ 40.00 
$ 70.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 100.00 

$262.00 

$26 558>,~ 

I $0.00 
$0.00 

$89.00 
I $155,00 
; $155.00 
. $0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

i $100.00 

$499.00 

$49,985.84 



STATUIB CODE STATISTICS 

DATE: 03/01/2019 Pagel of 1 
TIME: 08:15:49AM 

Statute Code Description NI AR CT TOTAL 
AGG BURGLARY I O· 0 I 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 3 0 0 3 
AGGRAVATED ROBBERY I 0 0 1 
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY 0 0 
BATTERY 3RD DEGREE(A) 5 0 0 5 
BREAKING & ENTERING(F) 5 0 0 5 
BURGLARY /BREAKJNG ENTER(F) 5 0 0 5 
CRIMINAL MISCI-IlEF lST(A) 2 0 0 2 

CRIMINAL MISCIDEF 2ND 5 0 0 5 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2 0 0 2 

DOMESTIC BATTERY 3RD I 0 0 

DWI 1ST 0 0 
DWJ2ND 0 0 

DWI-DRUGS 0 0 
FELON IN POSSESSION OF FIREARM 0 0 

FURNISHING PROHIBITED ARTICLES 0 0 

GENERAL INFORMATION (GENERAL PURPOSES 24 0 0 24 

HARASSING COMMUNICA TIONS(A) I 0 0 1 
HARASSMENT(A) 4 0 0 4 

HIT&RUN 3 0 0 3 

IDENTITY FRAUD 1 0 0 1 
LEA YING THE SCENE/PROPERTY DAMAGE 2 0 0 2 

LOST OR STOLEN 2 0 0 2 
NATURAL DEA TH 3 0 0 3 

OBSTRUCTING GOVERMENTAL OPERATIONS(C 2 0 0 2 
POSS DRUG/PHARAPHERNALIA-MISD(A) 0 0 
POSS. OF CONT. SUBSTANCE 0 0 I 

POSSESSING INSTRUMENTS OF CRIME(A) 0 0 I 

POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA IST(A) 6 0 0 6 
PUBLIC INTOXICATION 2 0 0 2 

RECOVERED PROPERTY I 0 0 
RUNAWAY I JUVENILE I 0 0 1 

SEX OFFENDER-FAIL TO REGISTER 2 0 0 2 

THEFT I ALL OTHER LARC(A) 5 0 0 5 

THEFT-FELONY I 0 0 I 
VIOLATION OF NO CONTACT ORDER 2 0 0 2 

101 0 ; 0 101 

Total Reported Incidents Involvine: Domestic Violence: 0 
Rq,or/_ D~plStatl] 

KVJO 



CHARGE 

OSECEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT ARREST 
FEB 

ABANDONMENT OF ANIMALS 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 
ALIAS ONLY 
AMUSEMENT OPERATIONS 
ARSbN 
ASSAULT3RD 
BATTERY 3RD 
BREA)<ING & ENTERING 
BURGLARY 
BURNING IN CITY LIMITS 
CONTEMPT OF COURT FINE-OTHER DEPARTMENT 
CONTEMPT OF COURT-RESTITUTION 
CONTEMPT OF COURT-TIME PAY 
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 1ST 
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 2ND 
CRIMINAL TRESPASS 
CRUEL TY TO ANIMALS 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT-FIGHTING 
DOG ORD VIOLATION 
DOM BAT 1ST 
DOMESTIC BATTERY 2ND 
DOMESTIC BATTERY 3RD 
DWI 1ST 
DWl2ND 
DWI-DRUGS 
FAILURE TO APPEAR 
FAILURE TO SUBMIT JO ARREST 
FELON IS POSSESSION OF FIREARM 
FLEEING ON FOOT 
FLEEING IN VEHICLE 
FRAUDULENT USE OF A CREDIT CARD -
FURNISHING PROHIBITED ARTICLES 
HARASSING COMMUNICATIONS 
MINOR IN POSSESSION F.IREARM. 
OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS 
OPEN CONTAINER IN VEHICLE 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE-OTHER DEPT 
PAROLE VIOLATION 
PIT BULL ORDINANCE 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH OUT PRESCRIPTION , 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH OUT PRESCRIPTION-MISD 
POSS DRUG/PARAPHERNALIA-MISD (A) 
POSS OF INSTRUMENTS OF CRIME 
POSSESSION OF MARlJUANA 1 ST 
PROBATION VIOLATION 

AMOUNT! YEAR TO 
DATE 

1 2 
0 1 
9 32 
0 2 
1 1 
0 1 
0 1 
2 4 
1 4 
0 1 
1 1 
1 1 

14 29 
0 1 
1 3 
2 4 
2 4 
3 5 
2 6 
4 6 
1 1 
0 1 
2 8 
2 4 
1 1 
1 1 

46 106 
1 2 
1 1 
3 4 
1 1 
1 2 
1 1 
0 2 
0 1 
4 8 
2 3 
0 2 
0 3 
2 2 
3 12 
2 4 
0 3 
1 3 
3 10 
7 10 
0 1 



PUBLIC INTOXICATION 
RAPE 
REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO CHEMICAL TEST 
RESISTING ARREST 
SEX OFFENDER-FAIL TO REGISTER 
TAM PERI NG WITH EVIDENCE 
TERRORISTIC THREATS 
TERRORISTIC TH REA TS-FELONY 
THEFT 
THEFT-FELONY 
THEFT OF CREDIT CARD 
THEFT/SHOPLIFTING 
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE 
UNSIGHTLY PROPERTY 
VIOLATION OF A NO CONTACT ORDER 
TOTAL 

5 
0 
3 
3 
2 
0 
0 
a 
4 
2 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 

148 

7 
1 
4 
3 
3 
t 
1 
1 
8 
5 
11 
1 
6 
1 
1 

358 



OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

FEBRUARY 

OFFICERS ACCIDENTS YTD 

Collins,0 0 0 
Carr,M 0 0 
Dunkin,D 2 4 
Dunn,G 0 0 
Ephlin,J 0 1 
Faulkner,J 0 1 
Foster, B 0 0 
Gonzalez 0 0 
Hamilton 0 0 
Henry, J 0 0 
Hodges 0 0 
Moreira,B 7 8 
Newell,C 0 0 
Pollock, 1 2 
Scatigna,V 1 2 
Scrivner,T 1 2 
Standefer,T 1 1 
Vaughn,C 2 2 
Reserves 0 0 
Washington,P 0 1 
Weldon, J 3 6 
White,J 0 0 
Williams, L 2 4 
Williams,R 0 Q 

TOTALS 20 34 

-~A~C=C-10=E=N~T~S-1=N~V=E=ST~l=G~A~T=ED~FEBRUARY 
Property Damage 16 
Personal Injury 6 
Excessive Speed 0 
Alcohol Related 0 
DWI-Drugs 0 
Fatality 0 
Pedestrian 0 

TOTALS 22 

SUBPOENAS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
12 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
i 

19 

YTD 
27 
7 
0 
0 
0 
0 
.Q 

34 

YTD 

0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 

18 
0 
0 
4 
0 
0 
2 

31 



Training Course 

Level 3 CJIS Security Training 

Leverl 2 CJIS Security Training 

Blood Born Pathagens 

ACIC Basic 

Osceola Police Deptarment Training Report 

FEB 2019 

Number of People in Trainging 

15 

1 

1 

1 

Number of Training Hours Total Hours 

1 15 

1 1 

1 1 

8 8 

25 



OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
BONDS & FINES ACCOUNT 

Feb-19 

Checkbook Balance 

Bonds Payable 
General 
Checks & Deposit Slips 

$ 

$ 
$ 

_8,051.00 

8,051,00 
·0:12.• 

TIME PAYMENTS SUMMARY 

Accounts Receivable 

New charges 
Finance charge 

Appeals 
Bond Transfer 
Community Service 
Finance Charge Adj. 
Jail Time Credits 
Paid on account 
Suspended OMC 
Vendor Credit 

· Accounts Receivable 

$ 29,880.00 

21-28/2019 

$ 

8,051 72 

$ ,1,54,1,240.39 

24,932.91 

$ 1,546,187.48 



Bonds & Fines 
3/6/2019 

Bonds & Fines Feb 2019 

Reconciliation Summary 

BANK STATEMENT -- CLEARED TRANSACTIONS: 

Previous Balance: 

Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 
Service Charge 
Interest Earned 

Ending Balance of Bank Statement: 

YOUR RECORDS -- UNCLEARED TRANSACTIONS: 

Cleared Balance: 

Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 

Register Balance as of 3/8/2019: 
Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 

Register Ending Balance: 

Page 1 

8,983.60 

10 Items -26,980.08 
21 Items 28,025.59 

0 Items 0.00 
0 Items 0.00 

10,029.11 

10,029.11 

44 Items -1,977.39 
1 Item 0.00 

8,051.72 
0 Items 0.00 
0 Items 0.00 

8,051.72 



Bonds & Fines Feb 2019 
Bonds & Fines Page 2 
3/6/2019 

Uncleared Transaction Detail up to 3/6/2019 

Date Num Payee Memo Category Cir Amount 

Uncleared Checks and Payments 

5/14/2010 3552 Ronald Simmons 08-3445 Scott Bateman Restitution -1 .30 
6/17/2010 3568 Fred's 91-320 Frank Bailey Restitution -35.10 
6/30/2010 3580 Pafford Medical Services 10-1657 Bobby Sellars Restitution -150.00 
7/16/2010 3592 Tuesday Morris 06-6090 Waller McFarland Restitution -5.00 
7/16/2010 3593 Daniel Thomas 10-613 Jamar Woodson Restitution -20.00 

12/16/2010 3679 Fred's 98-226 Marcia Wlfllams ... Restitution -89.41 
11/30/2011 3859 Fred's 96-6225 Tina Johnson Restitution •58.41 
8/17/2012 4024 Olivia Crisp 12-600 Blake Wright Restitution -10.00 
8/17/2012 4030 Carolyn Robinson 10-1188 Prince Robinson Restitution -5.00 

10/19/2012 4058 Kedrlck Botton 09-591 Alisha Cody Restitution -20.00 
10/30/2012 4073 Daniel Thomas 10-613 Jamar Woodson Restitution -1.94 
12/14/2012 4095 Osceola Animal Hospital 10-4095 Marcus lewis Restitution -83.45 
2/15/2013 4120 Joann McCadney 11-3803 Tommy Davis Restitution -125.00 
2/15/2013 4121 Osceola Animal Hospital 11-4540 Brian Thomas Restitution -85.00 
4/19/2013 4150 Barbara Donn 07-2834 James Harper Restitution -100.00 
5/16/2013 4164 Barbara Donn 07-2834 James Harper Restitution -53.70 
10/17/2014 4414 Fred Riley 07-224 J, l ong Restitution -50.00 
7/16/2015 4568 Janelle Vornes 14-1080 D.Gilmore Restitution -5.00 

10/26/2015 4632 Danny Seaton NSB Overpayment Rec# ... Refund -30.00 
2/29/2016 4718 Kevin Beecham 06-5233 C. Ware Restitution -2.00 
2/29/2016 4721 PJ's Food Mart 13-592 Bennie Cannon, ..• Restitution -5.00 
2/29/2016 4723 Ronald Simmons 08·3445 Scott Bateman Restitution -1 .01 
4/1512016 4766 Wat-mart 15-517 A.Askew Restitution -80.00 
11/30/2016 4895 Verna Henderson 10-1142 G.Rose Restitution -80.00 
1/13/2017 4918 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davls Restitution -60.00 
2/17/2017 4933 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davis Restitution -15.00 
3/17/2017 4948 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davls Restitution -70.00 
5/26/2017 4986 Eloise Mclaurin 12-747 C Cannon Restitution -40.00 
7/18/2017 5008 Margaret Long Over paid for Inc rpt Misc -20.00 
2/28/2018 5079 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L.Wandicks Restitution -15.00 
3/30/2018 5086 Christopher Martin M.Johnson 13-2073 Restitution -5.00 
3/30(2018 5090 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L.Wandlcks Restitution -15.00 
5/31/2018 511 1 Randy Nichols 15-1579 l.Wandlcks Restitution -5.00 
7/31/2018 5127 Mona Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Restitution -25.00 
8/30/2018 5141 Mona Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Reslltullon -50.00 
8/30/2018 5146 Randy Nichols 15-1579 l.Wandlcks Restitution -10.00 
9/28/2018 5153 Mone Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Restitution -26.75 
2/28/2019 5206 City Of Osceola R. Bohannon 2015-739 Restitution -50.00 
2/28/2019 5207 OMC Drug Fee Restitution -194.32 
2/28/2019 6208 Larry Hannah 15-2762 G.Rose Restitution -95.00 
2/28/2019 5209 Myranda Williams 17-1193 D.Marshall Restitution -35.00 
2r.l8/2019 5210 Osceola Animal Shelter T. Crain 17-391 Restitution -15.00 
2/28/2019 5211 Osceoa Llght Power 13•2073 M. Johnson Restitution -15.00 
2/28/2019 5212 Jason Routledge 18-4160 L.Doss Restitution -120.00 

Total Uncleared Checks and Payments 44 Items -1,977.39 

Uncleared Deposits and Other Credits 

9/28/2018 5152 '"VOID'"City Of Osceola 15-739 R.Bohannon Restitution 0.00 

Total Uncleared Deposits and Other Credits 1 Item 0.00 

Total Uncleared Transactions 45 Items -1,977.39 
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Banco~outh 
MM'l'INIIOIO 

32/10 
CITY OF OSCEOLA 
POLICE DEPT BONDS AND FINES 
401 W REISER AVE 
OSCEOLA AR 72370-3638 STATEMENT DATE 

INFOLINE l-888-797-7711 

02/28/19 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

015-407-5 

2018 CHECKING YEAR TO DATE INTE~ST PAID 10.21 
* * * *******CHECKING ACCOUNT SUMMJI.RY * * * * * * * * * * 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 

+ 19 CREDITS 
10 DEBITS 

- SERVICE CHARGES 
+ INTEREST PAID 

ENDING BALANCE 

DAYS' IN PERIOD 

8,983 .60 
28,024.87 
26,980.08 

.oo 

.72 
10 ,029.11 

AVERAGE BALANCE 
18,775 

YTD INTEREST PAID 
1.56 

28 

* * *******CHECKING ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS*** * ***** 
DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS 

DATE .• , •...••. AMOUNT.TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION CHK NO/ATM CD 
02/04 3,965.00 DEPOSIT 
02/06 2,718,00 DEPOSIT 
02/08 825.00 DEPOSIT 
02/11 0.01 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/11 2,104.52 DEPOSIT 
02/13 2,065.31 DEPOSIT 
02/14 0.02 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/15 2 .00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/15 1,115.00 DEPOSIT 
02/19 13.00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/19 198.00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/20 118.01 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/21 43.00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/22 1,685,00 DEPOSIT 
02/25 S,653.00 DEPOSIT 
02/27 126. 00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/27 2,973.00 DEPOSIT 
02/28 1,645.00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
02/28 2 ,776.00 DEPOSIT 
02/28 0.72 IOD INTEREST PAID 

CHECRS 
DATE . . CHECK NO .. ... •••.. . AMOONT DATE .. CHECK NO .•..•.••••• AMOUNT 
02/04 5195* 20 .00 02/15 5198 10.00 
02/01 5196 360.00 02/26 5199 15.00 
02/04 5197 90.00 02/04 5200 15.00 
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Bancom_South ........ ..,., 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
POLICE DEPT BONDS AND FINES 
401 W KEISER AVE 
OSCEOLA AR 72370-3638 

CHECKS 

32/10 
PAGE 2 

STATEMENT DATE 
02/28/19 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
015-407-5 

DATE .. CHECK NO ........... AMOUNT DATE .. CHECK NO ...•.••..•. AMOUNT 
02/28 5202* 20.00 02/28 5204 25,815.20 
02/25 5203 12. 04 02/28 5205 622, 84 
* * * * *******DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY*********** 

DATE .•• .• .. BALANCE OATE ..... .. BALANCE DATE ..• ..•. BALANCE 
01/31 8983.60 02/13 20176.44 02/22 23340.47 
02/01 8623 . 60 02/14 20176.46 02/25 28981.43 
02/04 12463.60 02/15 21283.46 02/26 28966.43 
02/06 15181 .60 02/19 21494,46 02/27 32065.43 
02/08 16006.60 02/20 21612.47 02/28 10029.11 
02/11 18111.13 02/21 21655.47 

* * * *******INTEREST RATE SUMMARY********** 
EFF-DATE RATE Eli'F-DATE RATE 

01-31-19 0.00050000 



)ATE: 01/31/2019 
llME : 12:41:37PM 
Dates From: 1/1/2000 l11nJ; 1/30/2019 

Name 

JONES, RAYMONDE 
Court Date: 03/05/2019 

roNES, RAYMOND E 
Court Date: 03/05/2019 

i-IARRJSON, JAMES 
Court Date: 02/10/2019 

WOODSON, JA YVEON 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

,HEMPERT, RACHELL LANETfE 
Court Date: 02/04/20 J 9 

rHOMASON, THOMAS 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

3EDOLLA, ALFREDO 
Court Date; 02/04/20 l 9 

)DOM, BERRY,JRJUNIOR 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

:OLUNS. CHR1STOPHER 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

'1ANCE, MYESHA JACOLE 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

iVll..LIAMSON, DOYLE 
Court Date: 02/25/2019 

NILLIAMSON, DOYLE 
Court Date: 02/25/2019 

'\MMONS, ARICKA D 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

30DSEY, JAMES 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

::JNLEY,KENNETH 
Court Date: 02/04/2019 

3A VIN-JOHNSO~, SHER.RI 

Open Bonds Report 

Bond 
Receipt Amount Address Address 

11 !027 
S 1,685.00 l 05 TIMBER WOLF 118 DAYS INN DYESS, AR. 72330· 

Charge: 27-16-303 - DRIVtNG ON SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE Bond Date: 

l l l0
28 

$220.00 105 TIMBER WOLF! 18 DAYS INN DYESS, AR. 72330-
Charge: 5-54-120CR· ITA-ALLOTHER Bond Date: 

I l4SOl SI 15.00 145 MOCKINGBIRD OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Cbargc: 27-51-30 I - DRIVING LEFT OF CENTER Bond Date: 
11454 I $265.00 238 MYRON KELLY OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Chargc: 27·16-602 - NO DRIVERS LICENSE 165/215/265 Bond Date: 
114549 

$70.00 302 CHURCH ST DYESS, AR. 72330-
Cha.rgc: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 

114554 
$70.00 821 GREENOCK WAY MARION, AR. 72364~ 

Charge: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 
114568 

S115.00 5424NSTATEHIGHWAY119 LEACHVILLE, AR. 72438-
Charge: ORD. 757 - INATTENTIVE DRJVING Bond Date: 

114570 
S70.00 128 BUR.NS ST JOINER, AR. 72350-

Chargc: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 
114576 

SJ 15.00 165 SCHUTZ BATESVILLE, AR. 72501· 
Charge: ORD. 757 - INATTENTIVE DRIVING Bond Date: 

114580 
S70.00 504 N ELM OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Cbarge: 27-37-702 • NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 
114593 

$70.00 160 CARDINAL LANE DURANT, OK. 74701-
Cbargc: 27-22-203 -ACT 474 OPERATING MV W/O LIAB.INS, 1ST Bond Date: 

114594 
S115.00 160 CARDINAL LANE DURANT, OK. 74701-

Chargc: 27-51-401A- IMPROPER Tl.JRJ"l Bond Date: 
114600 

S70.00 103 MARION CIRCLE OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Cbarge: 27-37-702 -NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 

l l4oOS $70,00 509 S'MAIN LUXORA, AR. 7235&-
Cbarge: 27-37•702 • ·NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 

114609 
$70.00 2709 ATOKA IDA VILLE RD ATOKA, 1N. 380Q4-2750 

Charge: 27-37-702 -NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 

I 
14

·
61 

l S70.00 l00'E CHEl.lYL OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Page I of2 
R 
a s 
(: C 

J:ickct C _x_ 

40905 w M 
03/12/2018 

40905 w M 
03/12/2018 

44199 w M 
01/16/2019 

43926 B M 
0J/22/2019 

48038 w F 
01/23/2019 

48020 w M 
01/24/2019 

48005 \V M 
01/25/20 I 9 

41734 w M 
01/25/2019 

48004 w M 
01/26/2019 

34398 B F 
0 l /27/2019 

48047 w M 
01/28/2019 

48047 w M 
01/28/2019 

45916 w F 
01/29/2019 

48039 w M 
01/29/2019 

24935 w M 
01/30/2019 

11267 B F 

R<tport _ OpenBonds 



DATE: 02/28/2019 
TIME : 09:58:20AM 
Dates From: 1/1/2000 Thru: 2/27/2019 

Name 

Court Date: 03/12/2019 

BRIMLEY, NYISHA 
Court Date: 03/04/2019 

BRIMLEY, NYISHA 
Court Date: 03/04/2019 

MILLER, RO:MELO 
Court Date: 03/04/2019 

WOODSON, WARRICK 
Court Date: 03/04/20 l 9 

WOODSON, WARRICK 
Court Date: 03/04/2019 

Receipt 
Bond 

Amount 

Open Bonds Report 

Address ----------------- Address 

Charge: 5-26-305 - DOM13STIC BATTERY 3RD(A) Bond Date: 
9924121 

$45.00 307 SHIR.LEY DRIVE OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Chargc: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT Bond Date: 

9924122 
$ll5.00 307 SHIRLEY DRIVE OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Charge: 5-54-120A -FTNSEAT BELT Bond Date: 
9924123 

$625.00 610 W SEMMES OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Charge: 27-16-303 • DRIVING ON SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE Bond Date: 

9924127 
$625.00 213 E MILL ST OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-

Cbarge: 27-16-303 -DRIVING ON SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE Bond Date: 
9924127 

$220.00 213 E MILL ST OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Charge: 5-54-120CR- FrA-ALL OTHER Bond Date: 

Total Count: 21 Total Open Bonds: $ 8,051.00 

Page 2 of2 
R 
a s 
C e 

Jacket e _x_ 

11/11/2018 

41799 B F 
02/22/2019 

41799 B F 
02/22/2019 

44305 B M 
02/24/2019 

40278 B M 
02/27/2019 

40278 B M 
02/27/2019 

Report_ Open Bonds 
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OSCEOLA FIRE DEPARTMENT 
MONTHLY FIRE REPORT 

2019 

The Osceola Fire Department responded to (7) alarms in the month of February 
The runs are as follows: 

MONTH YTD 
STRUCTURE FIRES 3 9 
VEHICLE FIRES 0 0 
BRUSH/GRASS 1 1 
TRASH FIRES 1 2 
ARC. ELEC. EQUIP 0 0 
UTIL. ELEC. EQUIP 0 0 
RURAL FIRES 0 0 
MUTUAL AID 0 0 
RESCUE 0 0 
SMOKE SCARE 2 2 
SPILULEAKS 0 2 
FLAM. GAS 0 0 
ALARM MALFUNC 0 0 
MAL FALSE ALARM 0 0 
UNINT. FALSE ALARMS 0 1 

TOTALS 7 17 

Total dollar loss estimated from fires in structures for the month of February 
$5,000.00 

Script cost in class time 
Script cost in alarms 
Total Script Cost 
Injuries 
Deaths 

$560.00 
$180.00 
$740.00 

0 
0 

Phillip Fl ming,Chief 
Osceola Fire Dept. 



Osceola Light & Power This Month In Addition To Regular Operations Of The 

System: FEBRUARY 2019: 

1. Installed i Poles, and Removed 2. 

2. Installed ! Transformers and Removed ~-

3. Installed 15 Services, Removed 11 and Repaired 10, 

4. Installed~ St. Lights, Removed~ and Repaired~­

s. Worked on line maintenance through the system. 

6. Line Locates reported ~-

7. Cut Trees from power lines. 

8. Repaired 4 way traffic signal at Semmes & Ermen Lane with LED bulbs. 

9. Worked on interstate lights on north & south bound on & off ramps. 

Meter Service Orders For The Month Of FEBRUARY 2019: 

1. Connects 36 
2. Disconnects 41 
3. Meter Changes 06 
4. Occupant Changes 34 
5. Re-instates 44 
6. Service Changes 01 
7. Misc. 03 
8. Meter Info OS 
9. Re-Reads 23 

10. Check For leaks 54 

Total Orders 247 



Water Taps 

Water Leaks 

OSCEOLA WATER & SEWER 
MONTHLY REPORT 

February, 2019 

2 

8 

Fire Hydrants Repaired/Replaced 0 

First Time Water Meters 1 

Water Meters Replaced 4 

Water Lines Installed 0 



Code Enforcement Agenda 

March 18. 2019 

1. February/ March Code Enforcement Report 



LOT 7 Juniper Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 8 Juniper Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 9 Juniper Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 10 Juniper Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 11 Juniper Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 12 Evergreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 13 Everygreen Hvac Rough /In Passed 

LOT 14 Everygreen Hvac Rough/In Passed 

LOT 15 Everygreen Hvac Rough/In Passed 

LOT 16 Everygreen Hvac Rough/In Passed 

LOT 17 Everygreen Hvac Rough/In Passed 

LOT 13 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 13 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 14 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 14 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 15 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 15 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 16 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 16 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 17 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 17 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

232W Hale Gas Inspection Passed 

159 S Hodge Gas Inspection Passed 



Osceola Street & Sanitation Departmental Report for 2019 

City Council Meeting: 3-18-2019 

From: Steve Choals 

Subject: Daily Operations 

February Updates: 

Street & Sanitation Department Update 

The month of February 82 truckloads of grass, leaves, limbs and brush were taken to 

the city Material Recovery Facility. During the month of February 2 stop signs and 2 street 

marker posts were repaired or replaced. Also during the month of February pothole repairs 

were addressed by the Osceola Street Department. Pothole repair is still a high priority. 

During the month of February the city was overwhelmed with excessive rain. The 

OSD crews cleaned out over 200 storm boxes. Several drain pipes were also blown out along 

with over 30 storm ditches mopped out. Storm ditch and storm box maintenance will continue 

to be a priority. The maintenance on the storm boxes has been a great help to the reduction of 

flooding. 

Mosquito & Bird Control 

There were no complaints for the month of February. 

Thank You, 
Steve Choals 

Osceola Street, Sanitation, MRF & Mosquito Control Departments 



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT 

MONTH 

DOGSS 

CATS 10 

OTHERl 

TOTAL16 

COMPLAINTS 33 

CITATIONS 7 

VERBAL WARNINGS Z 

WRITTEN WARNINGS 3 

DOG/CAT BITES 0 

FEBRUARY 2019 

VTD 

27 

13 

1 

41 

67 

10 

17 

9 

0 

SUBMITTEED BY PAULA EDWARDS WITH OSCEOLA ANIMAL SHELTER 



Osceola Community Center 

Osceola Municipal Golf Course 

Director: Michael Ephlin 

Marc_h 2019 Report 

• Community Center 

• Golf Course 

• OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance Class 

• Arkansas Highway Department Tap Grant (New 

• OPAR Spring Sport: Youth Baseball & Softball 

• Rosenwald Center 

• Master Plan: Water Park 

Community Center 

At our community center, memberships for March are looking steady. Our Men's league is 

going strong with 6 teams. Their season will end on March 28th_ Jessie Phillips is teaching 

dance 2 fit on Monday, Tuesday Thursday nights in the little gym. Ray Trammell has moved 

his Hit class to Wednesday nights. I am going to look for a grant to help replace the lights in 

our big gym. Those lights have been there since the building opened and they are in need of 

replacing. I hope to find a grant for that. Business has definitely picked up at the Osceola 

Community Center. 



Golf Course 

Our golf course has 36 members. 45 of the 50 cart sheds are rented at this time. The rain 

has really slowed us down with course preparation. The weather has begun to break and we 

will get back to normal. We have already did some mowing and things will get real busy in a 

short amount of time. Dylan held his first golf committee meeting on March 12th and some 

good ideas came out of the meeting. Another meeting has been scheduled for April. 

OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance Class 

OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance class has begun at our scout hut. They have classes over there on 

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday nights. This is a huge asset to our city and our 

parks and recreation program. 

Arkansas Highway Department Tap Grant 

Curtis construction has been busy in the month of August finishing our addition to our bike and 

walking trail. They are 98% done with only having some swells to put in and moving some 

pylons. The swells have been dug out and as soon as they can get asphalt it will be complete. 

What a great addition to our city. We already have people trying to use the new trail which is 

exciting. We will have a grand opening once the trail is complete. 

OPAR Spring Sport: Youth Baseball & Softball 

OPAR will have registrations out for our spring sport, youth baseball and softball, through the 

whole month of February with the last day to sign up is Friday March 1st. We extended it until 

Wednesday March 13th due to growing interest. Play will begin somewhere in April. Hard to 

believe that it is right here on top of us. 

Rosenwald Center 

Since the total acquisition of the Rosenwald Center, We have already scheduled some events at 

the center. Events include Birthday Parties, Church Events, Wedding Receptions and 

meetings. Anyone interested in renting the Rosenwald Center can contact the Osceola 

Community Center at 870-563-2462. 



Master Plan: Water Park 

I would like to take this time to ask each and every one of you to start brainstorming ways that 

we can revisit our master plan: water park idea. I feel that we are missing the boat with this 

idea and I feel that it would be very beneficial to our city and would really boost our quality of 

life. As you know we tried to pass a 1 cent sales tax last year to fund the project and it was 

defeated. As you know our sales tax has doubled and really almost tripled since the workers 

are here building the industry that has located here. I feel that we are missing the boat on 

this idea and I feel that it is still not too late to do something about it. I challenge you to come 

up with ideas so we can revisit this project in the very near future. This would be just another 

improvement to our great city and another quality of life amenity that would benefit all of the 

great citizens of our awesome community!!!! 

"Great Things Are Happening At Osceola Parks And Recreation, Come 

Out And Be A Part". 



Ammi Tucker came forward with the A&P Report. Ammi was asking the council to approve 

$19,849.70, for the cost of the city guide brochures, 2018 advertising reimbursement, 2019 advertising 

request, and $1,000 for Arts on the Square. Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Greg 
Baker to approve the amount. All council members were in favor. 

Ammi then gave the chamber report. 

Monica Wilbanks came forward with the Main Street Report. 

Next, the council discussed the King Wok check in the amount of $5,000, and if it included the 
Fountain Plumbing bill. Motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded by Linda Watson to approve 

and pay $933.00 directly to Fountain's. All council members were in favor, with Greg Baker and Gary 
Cooper voting no. 

Sally then updated the council on the Fruit of the Loom contract. 

Tyler motioned for the rules to be suspended and add DelArk Consulting to the agenda. Gary 

Cooper seconded by and all council members were in favor. Tyler discussed the details, and Jessica 
introduced the ordinance: 



Ordinance 2019- OJJ 

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY OF OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH DEL-ARK 
CONSUL TING INC. TO: PROVIDE LOBBYING SERVICES TO THE CITY OF OSCEOLA; 
REPRESENT THE CITY OF OSCEOLA IN CERTAIN LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY 
MATTERS IN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS; REPRESENT THE CITY OF OSCEOLA B'EFORE 
APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY BODIES; AND PROVIDE MONITORING 
AND SURVEILLANCE OF LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY ACTIVITIES ·WITH 
POTENTIAL IMPACT TO THE CITY OF OSCEOLA; 

WHEREAS, surveillance of legislative and regulatory activities that have a potential impact on 
the City of Osceola positively benefits the City of Osceola; 

WHEREAS, Del-Ark Consulting Inc. has provided said surveillance and lobbying services to the 
City of Osceola, Arkansas for several years; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Osceola has greatly benefitted by having Del-Ark Consulting Inc. 
represent the City before appropriate legislative and regulatory bodies; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS: 

Section 1. That Mayor and/or City Council is hereby authorized to execute the agreement 
between the City of Osceola and Del-Ark Consulting Inc., said agreement being substantially 
similar to Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

SecUon 2. That the City makes a finding that an exceptional circumstance exists making 
competitive bidding neither practicable nor feasible, and that the requirements of competitive 
bidding should be waived pursuant to §14-58-303(b)(2)(B) Arkansas Statutes Annotated. · 

Emergency Clause. It is hereby found and declared by the City Council of Osceola, Arkansas, 
an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance being necessary for the 
preservation of public peace, health and safety, and to allow Del-Ark Consulting, Inc. to provide 
monitoring and surveillance of legislative and regulatory activities during the ongoing legislative 
session, the Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after this passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ~ay of \J'vLVu\,v ~d/
4 

· Mayor 
ATTEST: 

1 



Del-Ark Consulting Inc. 

PAGE 2 

5. EXPENSES: 

Del-Ark Consulting Inc., may incur expenses from month-to-month with approval•from the City Council 
and the Mayor that directly impact its work for the City of Osceola, the City of Osceola agrees to 
reimburse Del-Ark Consulting Inc. for all expenses incurred at the end of each month. 

6. COMPLIANCE: 
In connection with the performance of services under this Agreement Del-Ark Consulting Inc, will 
comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulation, induding those laws_applicable 
to lobbying. 

This Agreement is signed and agreed to on }!lQXc:.,\.t, \ '6'; W¥'.1. 

CITY OF OSCEOLA DEL-ARK CONSUL TING INC. 



DEL-ARK CONSUL TING INC. 
PO Box 781 

Osceola, AR 72370 
870-838-5401 

This document will confirm a Retainer Agreement for Del-Ark Consulting Inc., to represent the 

City of Osceola in connection with certain legislative and regulatory matters in the State of Arkansas. 

The terms of this Agreement are as follows: 

1. TERM 
The terms of this Agreement is for the period beginning January 01, 2019_through December 31, 2019. 
This Agreement may be extended with mutual consent of both parties. 

2. SERVICE: 

During the term of this agreement, Del-Ark Consulting Inc. will provide services with respect to 
legislative and regulatory matters as requested and directed by the·City Council person chosen by the 
City Council and Mayor. These service will consist of (I) advice to the City Council and Mayor; {ll) 
representation of the City of Osceola before appropriate legislative and regulatory bodies; (Ill) 
monitoring and surveillance of legislative and regulatory activities with potential impact; and (IV) all 
services and assistance necessary and appropriate to perform effectively the foregoing services. 

3. COMPENSATION: 

Full compensation for the above-mentioned services rendered during the term of this Agreement the 
City of Osceola will pay Del-Ark Consulting Inc., Twenty-seven thousand, and Five-hundred dollars, 
($27,500.00) per-year. De/ark Ark Consulting Inc will invoice the City of Osceola on January 01, 2019 in 
the amount of Thirteen-thousand, Seven-hundred, and Fifty dollars {$13,750.00} and July 01, 2019 in 
the amount of Thirteen-thousand, Seven hundred, and Fifty dollars {$13,750.00). Payment is due 5 
days upon receiving of invoice. 

4. CONFIDENTIALITY: 

Del-Ark Consulting Inc. agrees to maintain in the strictest confidence all information disclosed 
regarding the above matters. 



Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Greg Baker to suspend the rules and place 
ordinance on second reading. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." 

Jessica read the ordinance by title only. 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Greg Baker to suspend the rules and place 
the ordinance on its third reading. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." 

Jessica read the ordinance by title only. 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Greg Baker to adopt the ordinance. 

Roll was called and all council members voted "aye." 

Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Greg Baker to pass emergency clause. 

All council members voted "aye." 

Ordinance was passed on the 13th day of March and given number 2019-06. 

Motion was then made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Stan Williams to approve the January 
Planning Commission minutes. All council members were in favor. 
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Arkansas Waterways Commission 
Asa Hutcbinsoo. Governor Deidro Smith, Director 

$110.000.00 

NIA 

$260.000.00 

$440.000.00 

NIA 

$141.720.00 

NIA 

NIA 

Name of Applicel: 
AmollPl Rt:questcd: 
Matcll/Wbo Provides: 
Tow Project Cost: 
Project Desc:ription: 

Name or Applicant: 
Almtlnt~ 
Matdi/Wlio Provides: 
Tollll Project Cost 
Project Description: 

Name of Applicant: 
Amount Rcquc:stcd: 
Mall:h/Wbo Provides: 
Tolal Project Cost: 
Project Desc;ription: 

Name of Applicant: 
Amount Rcqucsttd: 
MaldilWbo Provides: 
Total Project Cost: 
Project DcsaipZion: 

Name of Applic:uc 
Amount Rcqucstcd; 

I MalcblWho Provides: 
Total Projci:t Cost: 
Project Desc:ription: 

Name of Applicant: 
AmountRl:qacslcd: 
Mo:lllWbo Provides: 
Total~ Cost: 
PJoject Description: 

Nuneof Applicant; 

Arlwisas Port, .luttrmodal, Hd Waterways JmprovemHt Gnia, 
FY20/9 Applkanl Siom,,,uy 

Fort SmiJh Pltblit: Pm Awlrorily 
s 134,746.26 
s 14,971.80 / F ivo Rivas Disut"bulion, LLC 
s 149,71Ul6 
ComplcllM of a 30,000 sq rt bulk-gc -l..llmtc WarchOUK~ 

Hdena-Wal Hdma/Phl/Jip3 County Pon Alltitorlly 
s 180,000.00 
s 20,000.00 I Hclc:ua-Wcst Hclesw'Pbillips County Port AUlhorlty 
s 200,000.00 
Pbaed commuatioa of lhc ~ scrvic.. impo,c:mcm project !hat will tie die wala" lillc 
into die• ofdie aew WMer lower. 

/..JIJ/e R.ocJc Port Artlhoril)' 
s lal,000.00 
$ "up tn'" 150,000.00 I Lillle Rock Part Alllbority 
s 409,297.00 
Comtnac.lion of a secure 4.14-lcn ou!Sick s1Dngc yacd to ~puid omliDg,mragc arca mid 
imtallad1111 or pcrimcrer fenda1 with pa. .,· 

OJuo1a PortAraharlly 
$ 492.030.00 
s 54,600.00 I Poinsc:tt Ric»Osceola Dirisian, Ltc 
s 546,700.00 
Sec~ dock and rq,air/upgnldc c:onvcyOB. 

Chieot•Dalta Mrlropo/il= Part .IIMlhorlly 
s 273,170.00 
s 60,000.00{18%maldlingsliare)/Chitot-OcsbaMdropoliSa,qPonAUlbority 
s 333,170.00 
Major gpgradc of ovcrbtad mid&e aaac (illstalkd in lffl). 

White RiYer Regional Port Authorily 
s 216.078.00 
s 24,009.00 /Newport &onom;c Dadopmeat Couanmioa (NEDC) 
s 240,l)S7.00 
Pbuc II of a 3-pbuc proc:c= 11> conslnld """""3 lo lhv pon siu:. 

P~ BI'llf-Jr,J/mDn Coi,,ii)' Port A..ilwrlty 
AmoatttRtqvested: s 90,000.00 

I Malcb/Wbo Provides: s 10,.II00.00 / Pinc Blulf..Jeffcn:oo. Collllly Pon A.ulhorily 
Tolll Project Cost: $ 100,000.00 
Projecl Desaiplion: ~ofaspbalt& collCn:le~dmes, dock surfm:e. and soinoSDgiug 

areas at the poblic tamioal. 

NMIIC o{ Applicant: LiJJJe Rmr Com!)I lflJU1JIDdD1 Altlbarlly 
l.-1~aaslr.d: $ 250,000.00 
Maldi/WboProvidcs: s 27,780.00 I Lilde River COUJJty lnlennodaJ A111hority 
Total Projci:t Cost $ 277,780.00 
Projer.t Descriprioo: Mov~ ud set up a donaicd cnnc by cloutor and to pun:bllse odlcraccessasy cqmpniait. 

such as IDOlber-ad filnlifts leCClntillg to tho Deeds oflUificd CIIS1olDCIS in 
anticipmion of the Red Rh-er bec:omiDg 111Vig1l,le. 

TOT AL AMOUNT REQUESTED: s J,195,,394.26 
TOTAL PROJECr COST: s 2,256,052.96 
AMOUNT AVAILABLETOGRANT: $ 951.720.57 

$951.720.00 Total Awarded 
10600 Industrial Harbor Road, Little Rock. AR 72206 

u 



;o'tSmnt, 
l'f:iCci W~t IIC!c:\J 
l fr.:i, Rock 
Cr:.,ot·Oc~t-,a 
\V~,:C' R,vc, 
(!OS!Ctt 

Osci,o•~ 
Pi'IC SLll 

C!'1:cot-Ocsha 
•.vnI1c R,ucr 

10J6 

i2S.644 
Sll.000 

100.00C 
:) 

0 
so.cc:; 

125,000 
~ 

S-'!:0.644 ~ 

,o conwuct 3 r,-w 
30,C,OO sq. loot 
wa,eno..sc tor 
:-.1ndk,t; b .. lk stor.ieo 

;ir0'3uc:S 

to rcp1.ice crosst,e, 
!rom the 
cxistine t,elcna 
1•.irt>or tra<I< 

to ris!.lll C'll"~:-CC<! 

pcrimctc• lenc;ng .i~~ 

CCTV 
•~NC•lla~e ai :he 
Arka.1~ai ll111cr 
7N"llln~, ~/\d r,.,ou,: 
\\'-arc..tiov)C 

flit. 
NIA 

u; remove ,1nd 
rcpla-:c bJmocn 
.11o ur.11 the pie, to 
prot~ 
1~c concrete wn.1rt • 

.1ne1 t~c rcpl.1ccmcN 
or timocr p.l·.ne 

Award History 

,017 2015 

lfj.833 
l2S.X0 
155,000 

10;.soo 
0 

'J 
163.833 
163.BlJ 

531.619 
180.000 
'243,750 

63.D38 
134,000 

') 

:) 

0 

TOTAL 

821.096 
3SS.OOO 
498,750 
166.538 
134,000 
50.000 

2a8.B33 
163.833 

S~7~,S99,. s1.1~2._401 • S~,471.050 

to con~rrucc 
a J0.000 ~ll. toot 
w.>teho..sc ~Ol~c 
t.c,lily 

to 111crca;c ~ t<'-:y 

:nd 
!.t~Dd~· o! tt.-c 
l•CICr,.) H,1rbor 

tr·.ck. p!acc ~:~1 
c~~ntics e,'t'.V 6-10 
tLC~ on tr.c cun:e$ 
of ,~c traci ~r.d ace 
wooccr c·osslic 
,cclxcrncnl on 
,trilgn: t,ack ar.d 
boll3~1 WOl'l< 

Jnd ta11ping as 
nccae<1 

to uoeracc ,1 o~•cn Co11m,::t;, 11,;ircM~e Dver ~~ C)C,sttn,: cor.cretc ~3d. 

p.1rh•nc !ot WJlh o' 
tr.c PO!! 
w.1rcho1,1~c •• -.s:;,II 
h3td bo.l:o 
f:\~Jbt,on :n :n<: 
roor of 1ne 
warcnousc .. 
,cp,1lnt slEn~;;c o~ 
t~c wa1c:io1.sc • .l.'ld 

,n~,,11 port S,tll v,·.-;h 

di•cctlons Lop; re:~\ .it SO~ CO$t sliarc. 

N/A Co~nrui:t ,1 p~ved re>.KI to Che Port site ,1nd mmn slgn<1gc. 



.. 

Osceola .Planning Commission Quarterly Meeting 
Tuesday January 08, 2019 @6:00pm 
Meeting called to order by Chairman Bryant Whitted 
Invocation: Rita Parker 
Roll Call: Commissioners present'are as follows: Bryant Whitted, Tyler Dunegan, 
Rita Parker, James Mcfatridge, Tony Maynard, Stanley Williams, Dr. L.B. Keller 
Also present: Billy Grifflri, Code Enforcement; Julie Wakefield, and Mayor Sally 
Wilson 

Old business 
• Approval of Minutes from previous meeting 10/02/2018 

New Business 
• Motion to elect officers for the year 
✓ Motion by Tyler Dunegan, Second by Bryant Whitted 
✓ Chairman and Vice Chairman remained the same. 
• Letter of resignation accepted from Dot Pollock, secretary 
✓ Motion made by Tony Maynard, second Stanley Williams to elect Rita Parker as 

secretary and the motion passed. 
• Discussion on signage codes and various signs in the community 
✓ Billboard type sign owned by Harshman Rentals has been mentioned as being in 

violation, copy of rules and certified letter will be sent to business owner 
concerning removal. 

✓ Waited to hear request for new sign of EconoLodge, Mr. Redzepi owner/operator, 
but he did not show. 

✓ Discussed violation of Jim Ross Tire, for signage and old tires being stored out 
back as being a health hazard and eye sore. Letter will be sent to encourage 
owner/operator to align with city codes. 

• Discussion concerning demolition of burned houses and businesses in town. Will 
talk more with Joe Johnson concerning a timeframe for building on Hale st, 
complaints from neighboring owners about collapsed roof damaging other 
properties. 

• Commissioners were address by Mayor Wilson concerning the yearly evaluation 
of the comprehensive plan and it was decided that the Planning commission would 
revisit the study, sections at a time, reconvene to go over any changes or 
adjustments that may need to be addressed moving forward with zoning and 
construction codes. Once that is done we are to meet again with Mayor Wilson. 

• Discussion on code violations of Danny George and the car dealerships on Keiser 
and on Walnut streets. Julie said that she would speak with Catherine Dean, city 
attorney concerning what to do about the non-compliance. 



• Discussion concerning code violations for Roberts Hawks and the old cars sitting 
around his business on Walnut Street. 

• Discussion concerning the old Mobile station at the interstate. What can be done to 
make the owners clean up their properties. 

• Discussion about the old Rodeway Inn being a condemned building and contacting 
the owner to get a tirneline on what will be done about the unsightly area.Tyler 
will try to contact someone in the Overlay district to see if they can encourage 
owners to make it more presentable as entrance into our city. 

Motion made by Tyler Dunegan to adjom, seconded by Dr. L.B. Keller, meeting 
adjorned at 7:02pm 



Steve Choals came forward and discussed the purchase of new dumpsters. After discussion, 

motion was made by Greg Baker and seconded by Stan Williams to purchase the dumpsters. All council 

members were in favor, except for Gary Cooper who voted no. 

Next, a resolution was introduced and reads as follows: 



RESOLUTION No.'?1)!g-q 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE CITY OF OSCEOLA 
SECTION 125 PREMIUM ONLY PLAN FOR 

PLAN YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2020. 

WHEREAS, the City of Osceola, Arkansas wishes to amend the Section 125 
Premium only plan to reflect plan year ending March 31, 2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of 
OSCEOLA, Arkansas, as follows: 

WHEREAS, the Amended Section 125 Cafeteria Plan effective April 1, 2019, 
presented to this meeting is hereby approved and adopted and that the proper officers of 
the City of Osceola are hereby authorized and direct to execute and deUver to the 
Administrator of the Plan one or more counterparts of the Plan. 

WHEREAS, the Administrator shall be instructed to take such actions that are 
deemed necessary and proper in order to implement the amended Plan, and to set up 
adequate accounting and administrative procedures to provide benefits under the Plan. 

WHEREAS, the proper officers of the City of Osceola shall act as soon as 
possible to notify the employees of the City of the adoption of the amended Plan by 
delivering to each employee a copy of the summary description of the Plan in the form of 
the Summary Plan Description presented to this meeting, which form is hereby 
approved. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March 2019 

CITY OF OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS 

By: -------- ------
Sally Longo Wilson, Mayor 



Motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded by Sandra Brand to approve resolution. All 
council members were in favor. 

Resolution was passed on the 18th day of March 2019, and give number 2019-09. 

Richard Dean addressed the council about major savings for the City's phone bill. 

Sally informed the council that a separate meeting would be held to amend and close out the 
2018 budget. 

Tyler Dunegan made a motion and Sandra Brand seconded, for rules to be suspended and add 

Don Betterton to the agenda. Don spoke to the council regarding Deputy Clerk 1, and her being pulled 

from court and placed at City Hall. Catherine Dean suggested this be tabled and get Municipal League 

involved. After discussion, motion was made by Greg Baker and seconded by Sandra Brand to resend the 

action and send the clerk back to court until the issue is resolved. All council members were in favor. 

Anthony Smith Jr. came forward and spoke to the council about his new Martial Arts Academy. 

After announcements, motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded by Tyler Dunegan for 
meeting to be adjourned. 

Sally Wilson, Mayor 



CITY OF OSCEOLA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

OSCEOLA,ARKANSAS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

March 26, 2019 

The Osceola City Council met in Special Session at the Council Chambers, located at 303 West 

Hale Avenue, Osceola, Arkansas. The meeting took place on March 26, 2019 at 6:00pm. 

Officers present: Sally Wilson, Mayor 

Jessica Griffin, City Clerk/Treasurer 

Catherine Dean, City Attorney 

Council Members Present: Linda Watson, Sandra Brand, Greg Baker, Tyler Dunegan, Stan 
Williams, and Gary Cooper 

Others Present: Stacey Travis, Administrative Assistant 

Jane Stanford, Human Resource 

Sally Wilson called meeting to order and Jessica Griffin called roll. All council members 
were present. 

Sally gave a quick summary on what was going on with the Blue Oak building. Catherine 

Dean spoke regarding the situation. Dave Stickler also spoke to the council regarding the 
building. 

The council discussed and a motion was made by Sandra Brand and seconded by Linda 

Watson to enter into a mutual release agreement. All council members were in favor. 

Next, Sally spoke about the Fruit of the Loom.building. Both Catherine Dean and Ken 
Kennemore spoke to the council regarding the lease agreement. 

Catherine Dean is to make changes suggested for the 24-month lease. 

With there being no further business, motion was made by Tyler Dunegan and seconded 
by Linda Watson for meeting to be adjourned. 



Sally Wilson, Mayor 

Je 1ca Griffin, City Clerk/Treasurer 
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Commercial Lease Agreement 
Page 1 of 7 

FORM SERIAL NUMBER: 

EQWU.. HOUSIIIC 
Ol't'OIITTMTY 

Copyright 
2019 

Arkansas 
REALTORS® 
Association 

This Commercial Lease is made this {month)_M_a_r_c_h _ ____ (day) ___ , (year) _2_0_1_9 ___ , between 

City of Osceola 

who, whether one or more, will hereinafter be designated as Lessor, and _M_R_G_P_P_C_L_L_C ______ _ 

_______________ who. whether one or more, will hereinafter be designated as Lessee. 

Lessor leases to Lessee the following described Property: 
See attached exhibit 1 

The term of this Commercial Lease is_tw_e_n~ty~i_o_u_r ______ ( .... _2_4_,) months, commencing on 

{month) April (day) 1st , (year) 2019 , at 12:00 a.m.6ooo( and ending on 

(month) March (day) 31st , (year) 2021 . at 11 :59 ~xix,'p.m. 

The Lessee agrees to pay the Lessor the following rental, to-wit: 

~Base Rent: See addendum 1 attached □Percentage Rent. __________ _ 

□Common Area Maintenance Contribution: _____________________ _ 

□Real Estate Tax Contribution: _________________________ _ 

□Property Insurance Contribution: ________________________ _ 

□Merchant Association Dues: __________________________ _ 

□Deposit in the amount of $, ____ which will be tendered directly to Lessor, it being agreed by Lessee 
and Lessor that agent shall not hold such funds. Said Deposit will be returned to Lessee upon expiration of 
this Commercial Lease if Lessee follows a11 terms of this Commercial Lease and if the Property is returned to 
Lessor in the same condition as it was received, less reasonable wear and tear. 

□Other:----------------------------------

Lessee agrees to pay the rental in monthly installments, in advance, on the 1st day of each month. The 
payments are to be made to City of Osceola 303 W Hale/PO Box 443, Osceola, AR 72370 or 

to such other place as the Lessor may designate. Any installment of rent that is not paid when due shall be 
subject to a late charge of 10 % of the monthly rent if the rent has not been paid before the -"5=th'-'----
day of the month. Any such late charge shall be considered additional rent. 

Page 1 of 7 



Commercial Lease Agreement 
Page 2 of 7 

FORM SERIAL NUMBER: 
The parties hereto covenant as follows: 
1. RENT: Lessee will promptly pay the stipulated rental in advance at the place designated. 

2. USE: 

E<lWU. HOUSD«; 
OPP01!1'1MTY 

crl1t 
Arkansas 

REALTORS® 
Association 

____________________________ and for no other purpose; 

B. Lessee will not do, or permit anything to be done, in, upon or about the Property that increases the fire hazard 
beyond that which exists by reason of the ordinary use or occupancy of the Property for the purpose specified 
in Paragraph 2 hereof. Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor, on demand, any increase in fire insurance premiums 
on the building and improvements that Lessor may have to pay because of Lessee's use or occupancy of the 
Property. Lessee will not do. or permit to be done, anything that will make uninsurable the Property or any part 
thereof; and 
C. Lessee will not do, or permit to be done, anything in, about or upon the Property that: interferes with the 
rights of or tends to annoy other tenants of Lessor; conflicts with the state or municipal laws or regulations of 
the Fire Department or Arkansas Department of Health; creates a nuisance; or is dangerous to persons or 
property. 

3. NUISANCE: Lessee acknowledges that should any nuisance abatement or similar proceeding be commenced 
or threatened against Lessor, Lessee, or the Property by any municipal, county, state or federal nuisance 
abatement board or enforcement entity, wholly or partially resulting from the action or inaction of Lessee or guests 
of Lessee in, on or about the Property, such action or inaction shall constitute a material breach of this Commercial 
Le9se by Lessee entitling Lessor to all available remedies set forth in this Commercial Lease or by applicable laws. 

4. ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING: Lessee shall not have the right to assign this Commercial Lease~~ 
.any-pan..of..tl:le..P-.rop.ei:t.y-witilout.the 1writtei:i..consem-of..tl:l.e-L.essor-f1r.st.~_l:i.Q~A-.-l!.~sei.lts.to..an 
a.ssigAme.At-~-~t:MQ. the Lessee shall remain liable for payment of the specified rental and the due 
performance of all the agreements and conditions herein. -Geftset=tHe-eR&-er-FAefe-essi~-ef-stH:ttease-s-h8H 
.JJot..wai.l.le.!b.e..p.r.ol/.isioos..ot..this...pacagrapb as-to-futur..e..attempts..to..assign..or.sub!e.ase. 

5. SUCCESSORS: Lessor's interest in this Commercial Lease shall pass to and vest in Lessor's heirs, devisees, 
successors and assigns. 

6. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS: Lessee will not make any alterations, changes or improvements 
without Lessor's prior written consent. If consent is given, then the cost of such alterations, changes or 
improvements shall be paid by Lessee. Lessor shall have the right to require Lessee to provide a bond for any 
liens placed on the Property. Upon termination of this Commercial Lease, Lessor shall have the right to retain the 
Property as altered, changed or improved by Lessee, or Lessor may require the Lessee to restore the Property to 
the condition existing as of the date Lessee went into possession of the Property under the terms of this 
Commercial Lease. In the event any changes, alterations or additions to the Property are required by law. 
ordinance, regulation, Fire Department, Arkansas Department of Health, Americans With Disabilities Act, or the 
Environmental Protection Agency, then the cost of such changes, alterations or additions shall be paid by Lessee. 
*see attached addendum 1 4, 
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7. OPERATING EXPENSES: Operating expenses of the Property shall be paid by Lessor unless otherwise noted 
below. Lessor will pay the taxes assessed against the Property and the improvements thereon, and will keep the 
outside walls and roof in repair. Lessee cannot place any objects on the roof, such as satellite dishes, without the 
approval of Lessor in writing. Lessee shall not be held liable for damages to the roof or outside walls unless Lessee 
has caused those damages or if gross negligence has occurred by Lessee. -h-&SSGF- is to have exclusive use of the roof. 
In the event the walls should so deteriorate as to require rebuilding, or if th~

5
~8st of repairing the outside walls or the 

roof should exceed _ _ _ ~percent ( __ %) of the value of improvements, the __________ shall 
have the right to terminate this Commercial Lease on giving thirty (30) days notice to the _ _ _____ . The 
Lessor will pay the premium for property insurance on the Property. -Such premium shall be the oost of 

-~~RSmAGEH,G\leRR§-RGt loss than por-Ge-At-( %) of tho roplacemont value of the Property. 
Such property insurance policy shall name Lessor as an insured party. Any proceeds from any insurance claim shall 
be paid to Lessor. Additionally, Lessee will pay the premium for a commercial general liability insurance policy with 
limits no less than $1,0oo,ooo per occurrence and $1,ooo,ooo aggregate and shall name Lessor as an additional 
insured. Lessor will keep Property, including plumbing, water tower, parking area, 
sidewalks, sewer lines, waler pipes, gas pipes, and electric wiring in repair throughout the term of this Commercial 
Lease. Lessor will pay for the repair and maintenance of the heating, ventilating, and air conditioning 
equipment and ducts. Lessor will pay for replacement of the heating, ventilating and air conditioning 
equipment as needed. The floors, fixtures and plate glass, including storefront doors. will be repaired or replaced as 
needed by Lessor . Lessee will pay as additional rent, any tax on rents that may from time to time be 
assessed by a governmental body Lessee will pay for janitorial and extermination services. ____ _ 
Lessor will pay all utility bills, including the sanitary sewer tax that accompanies the monthly water bill except 
for n/a . Upon the expiration of this Commercial Lease, in course or by breach of any of its provisions, 
Lessee will restore Property to Lessor in as good condition as when possession was taken by Lessee, ordinary wear 
and tear excepted. *see addendum 1 attached 
8. SIGNS: No sign, picture or advertisement shall be displayed on any part of the outside of any building on or about 
the Property without the previous consent in writing of Lessor, and Lessor may remove the same without notice to 
Lessee and at Lessee's expense. Upon termination of' this Commercial Lease, Lessee will remove any sign, 
advertisement or notice painted on or affixed to Property and restore the place it occupied to the condition that existed 
as of the date this Commercial Lease takes effect. 
9. HOLD HARMLESS: Lessee assumes all risk of and liability for damages .. to persons or property arising during the term 
of this Commercial Lease from the present or future condition of the Property, including walls and roof, both latent and 
manifest, and agrees to save the Lessor harmless. Lessee has inspected and accepts the space in "as is" condition. Lessee 
understands that Lessee is solely responsible for obtaining and maintaining insurance on the furniture, fixtures, inventory, 
equipment and all other property of Lessee located within the Property and agrees to save and hold Lessor harmless for any 
damage to any such personal property or fixtures. In addition, Lessee shall cause all such policies insuring its leasehold 
improvements, personal property or fixtures to contain express waiver of subrogation provisions limiting any subrogation 
rights of Lessee's insurers against Lessor or any tenant of Lessor. 
10. PROPERTY, FIRE AND CASUAL TY; In the event of a substantial destruction of the Property by fire, cyclone, or act 
of God, this Commercial Lease may be terminated on notice from the Lessee to the _Le_s_s_o_r ___ _ 
______ (substantial destruction as herein used means destruction that will cost 75 percent (...15._%) or 
more of the value of the improvements prior to destruction to restore such improvements). Alternatively, Lessor may elect to 
rebuild for the use of the Lessee, and in that event Lessor shall notify Lessee within sixty (60) days after said destruction, 
and shall then proceed with all reasonable diligence to restore the Property, delay due to adjustment of insurance loss and 
other unavoidable delays excepted. This Commercial Lease shall continue in full force and effect, except that, as 1he sole 
and exclusive remedy of the Lessee, there shall be a proportionate abatement of the rent payable by the Lessee during the 
time the Property is untenantable or in part untenantable. In the event of a partial destruction of the Property by fire, cyclone, 
or act of God. Lessor will repair said ProP,erty for use of the Lessee (partial destruction as herein used means destruction 
that will cost less than 75 percent (~%) of the value of the improvements on the Property prior to destruction to 
restore such improvement).This Commercial Lease shall continue in full force and effect, except that, as the sole and 
exclusive remedy of the Lessee. there shall be proportionate abatement in the rent payable by the Lessee during the time 
the Property is untenantable or in part untenantable. 
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11. HOLDING OVER: This Commercial Lease shall not be renewable ~xcept by written agreement between Lessor 
and Lessee. Should Lessee be allowed to remain in possession of the Property after termination of this Commercial 
Lease, either in course or by reason of the breach of any of its provisions by Lessee, or should Lessor accept any rent 
after such temiination, neither the remaining in possession nor the acceptance of the rent shall be deemed a renewal 
of this Commercial Lease or a tenancy from year to year, but on the contrary, the status of the Lessee shall be deemed 
that of a tenant at will, and the Lessee will immediately vacate the Property upon being notified to do so by the Lessor. 
On termination of this Commercial Lease in course Lessee agrees to surrender possession of the Property without 
demand. Failing to do so, Lessee will, in addition to the damages generally recoverable, be liable to Lessor for all 
damages Lessor may sustain, including claims made by any succeeding tenant against Lessor which are founded upon 
delay or failure in delivering possession of the Property to the succeeding tenant. 

12. CONTINUOUS OCCUPANCY: Lessee will not permit the Property to remain vacant or unused for the 
purposes for which leased for more than thirty (30) consecutive days without written consent of the Lessor. 

13. RIGHTS OF MORTGAGEE: The Lessor hereby subordinates this Commercial Lease to any mortgage, deed 
of trust or encumbrance that Lessor may have placed, or may hereafter place, on Property. Lessee agrees to 
execute estoppel documents on demand and any instrument that may be deemed necessary or desirable to 
render such mortgage, deed of trust or encumbrance, whenever made, superior and prior to this Commercial 
Lease. 

14. BREACH OF AGREEMENT: In the event of a breach of any of the terms or conditions hereof by Lessee, Lessor 
may (a) take possession of the Property and lease the same for the account of Lessee upon such terms as may be 
acceptable to Lessor, and apply the proceeds received from such leasing, after paying the expenses thereof, toward 
the payment of lhe rent that the Lessee herein is obligated to pay and collect the balance thereof from the Lessee; or 
(b) take possession of the Property and collect from Lessee all damages sustained by reasons of such breach; or (c) 
pursue any remedy or remedies that may be available at law or in equity. At the option of Lessor, it shall be considered 
a breach of the terms and conditions of this Commercial Lease should bankruptcy, insolvency, or receivership 
proceedings of any kind be Instituted by or against Lessee, or any one of the Lessees if more than one are included in 
the designation "Lessee" herein, or should Lessee's interest in this Commercial Lease, or the interest of any one of the 
Lessees, if more than one are included under the designation "Lessee" herein, devolve or pass by operation of law to 
any other person or corporation, and Lessor may pursue the remedies provided for in this Paragraph 14. This provision 
applies to any one of the Lessees if more than one is included under the designation "Lessee" herein. 

15. LANDLORD'S LIEN: As security for the rent herein provided for, and as security for the payment of all 
damages that may be sustained by Lessor in the event there is a breach of any of the terms hereof by Lessee, 
the Lessor shall have a lien on all the furniture. fixtures and other personal property, excepting merchandise 
carried in stock for sale, which may be brought into or upon the Property. The Lessor shall have the power to sell 
such furniture, fixtures, and other personal property at a public sale, and to apply all amounts realized therefrom 
to the payment of accrued rentals or to the claim or claims of Lessor for damages. Before making such sale, 
Lessor shall publish a five (5)-day notice thereof by one insertion in a daily newspaper published in the 
City/County of ____________ , Arkansas; such sale is to be for cash: Lessor may bid thereat 
as any third person might do and Lessee hereby waives any and all rights of redemption granted by the laws of 
Arkansas. 

16. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence of each of the agreements and conditions herein to be 
performed by Lessee. Unless otherwise specified, days as it appears in this Commercial Lease shall mean 
calendar days. Further, all times and dates set forth in this Commercial Lease refer to Arkansas Central time and 
date. The failure of Lessor to insist upon performance of any of the agreements and conditions herein in any one 
or more instances shall not be waiver of the right thereafter to insist upon full and complete performance of such 
agreements and conditions. Receipt of rent by Lessor with knowledge of the breach of any of the agreements 
and conditions hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach. ,;_ 

FORM SERIAL NUMBER: 
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17. NOTICE: All notices required and given between the parties of this Commercial Lease shall be given in writing 
to the Lessor at the Lessor's office located at 

-------,-:-:--:-:-----:-----.-:------:-----:---------____________________ and to the Lessee at the described Property. 

18. RELETTING: Lessor may place a "for lease" sign or signs on the Property during the last thirty {30) days this 
Commercial Lease is in force. 

19. CONDEMNATION: If the Property be subjected to any eminent domain proceedings, thrs Commercial Lease 
shall terminate if all of the Property is taken or if the portion taken is so extensive that the residue is wholly 
inadequate for Lessee's purposes, as set out in Paragraph 2 hereof. If the taking be partial, then Lessee's rentals 
shall be reduced in the proportion that the space taken bears to the space originally leased. In such condemnation 
proceedings Lessee may claim compensation for the taking of any removable installations that by the terms of 
this Commercial Lease Lessee would be permitted to remove at the expiration of this Commercial Lease, but 
Lessee shall be entitled to no additional award, it being agreed that any damages allocable to full fee simple 
ownership of the entire Property shall in any event be payable to Lessor. 

20. LESSOR'S RIGHT OF ENTRY: Lessor may at any time enter the Property for inspection purposes. 

21. AGENCY DISCLOSURE: The subparagraph(s) selected below shall represent the agency relationships 
reflected in this Commercial Lease Agreement: (check all that apply) 

DA. Lessor Agency: When the Lessee is not represented by a separate agent, the only agency in effect is 
that between Lessor and the agent. 

OB. Lessee Agency: Lessor authorizes Lessor's agent to pay from Lessor Agent's leasing fee a share 
deemed competitive by the agent, to ________________ as agent of Lessee. 

)i([C. Dual Agency: Lessor and Lessee agree that Ken Kennemore may represent both 
parties in this transaction to lease the Property to the Lessee subject to an agency agreement or similar 
representation agreement with the named agent. Should this situation arise the Lessor and the Lessee 
agree to the following: 

{a) The agent shall not disclose to Lessee or Lessor any personal, financial or other confidential 
information about the other party without that party's express written consent. This restriction excludes 
information related to material property information that is known to the agent and other information that 
must at the agent's discretion be disclosed. 

(b) The Lessee acknowledges notification that a possible conflict of interest can arise when the agent 
represents both parties. Under this Commercial Lease Agreement the Lessee and Lessor agree to 
forfeit their right to receive the undivided loyalty of the agent. provided that the Lessee has also agreed, 
under its agreement with the agent, to forfeit their right to receive the undivided loyalty of the agent. It 
is understood, however, that the agent is obligated to treat each party fairly and equitably. 

(c} The Lessee and Lessor agree to waive any claim now or hereafter arising out of the agent's 
representing both parties. 

DD. Non-Agency: See Non-Representation Disclosure Addendum 

22. FAIR HOUSING: Lessee agrees that Lessor will provide equal service to all persons regardless of race, color, 
religion, sex, national origin, handicap, sexual orientation or familial status. Additionally, Lessee agrees that 
Lessor and Lessee must comply with all state and federal laws while performing this Commercial Lease. 
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23. GOVERNING LAW: This Commercial Lease shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arkansas. 

24. SEVERABILITY: The invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions of this Commercial Lease shall not affect 
the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Commercial Lease, which shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

25. MERGER CLAUSE; This Commercial Lease, when executed by both Lessee and Lessor, shall contain the 
entire understanding and agreement between Lessee and Lessor with respect to all matters referred to herein and 
shall supersede all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, discussions and understandings, oral 
or written, with respect to such matters. This Commercial Lease shall not supersede any agency agreements 
entered into by Lessee and Lessor and Lessor Firm or Lessee Firm. 

26. ATTORNEY'S FEES: Should Lessee and Lessor initiate any type of administrative proceeding, arbitration, 
mediation or litigation against the other (or against an agent for the initiating party or agent for the non-initiating 
party), it is agreed by Buyer and Seller (aforementioned agents being third-party beneficiaries of this Paragraph 
26) that all prevailing party (or parties if more than one) shall be entitled to an award of all costs and attorney's 
fees incurred in prosecution or defense of such initiated action against the non-prevailing party (or parties if more 
than one). 

27. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES: Lessee has examined the Property herein 
leased and accepts it in the condition in which it is at present. Lessee agrees that no representation or warranty 
or agreement has been made by Lessor or any agent of Lessor that is not herein expressed. 

28. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
See addendum 1 attached. 

29. COUNTERPARTS: This Commercial Lease Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts each of 
which shall be regarded as an original hereof but all of which together shall constitute one in the same. Electronic 
signatures shall be deemed original signatures and shall be binding upon the parties. 

30. LICENSEE DISCLOSURE: Check all that apply: 

)l(A. Not Applicable. 

OB. One or more parties to this Lease Agreement acting as a □ Lessee □ Lessor hold a valid Arkansas 

Real Estate License. 

DC. One or more owners of any entity acting as D Lessee □ Lessor hold a valid Arkansas Real Estate 

License. 
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EXPIRATION: This Commercial Lease Agreement shall not be effective unless signed by Lessee and Lessor oJ 

or before (month) (day) , (year) , at (a.m.)(p.m.) 

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING ADDENDUM WHEN SIGNED BY THE PARTIES BELOW. READ IT CAREFULLY. YOU MAY EMPLOY AN ATTORNEY TO DRAFT 

THIS FORM FOR YOU. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THE EFFECT OF ANY PART, CONSUL TYOUR ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING. REAL ESTATE AGENTS 

CANNOT GIVE YOU LEGAL ADVICE. THE PARTIES SIGNED BELOW WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY DRAFT THIS FORM AND HAVE 

AUTHORIZED THE REAL ESTATE AGENT(S) TO FILL IN THE BLANKS ON THIS FORM. 

THIS FORM IS PRODUCED AND COPYRIGHTED BY THE ARKANSAS REALTORS® ASSOCIATION. THE SERIAL NUMBER BELOW IS A UNIQUE NUMBER 

NOT USED ON ANY OTHER FORM, THE SERIAL NUMBER BELOW SHOULD BE AN ORIGINAL PRINTING, NOT MACHINE COPIED, OTHERWISE THE FORM 

MAY HAVE BEEN ALTERED, DO NOT SIGN THIS FORM IF !TWAS PREPARED AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2019. 

FORM SERIAL NUMBER: 190140 
The above Commercial Lease is executed on 

(month) (day) • (year) , at (a.m.)(p.m.). 

Lessor Company; 

Signature: Signature: 

Printed Name: Printed Name: 
Lessor Lessor 

Signature: Signature: 

Printed Name: Printed Name: 
Lessor's Agent Lessor's Principal or Executive Broker 

Lessor's address other than leased premises 

lessor's email address Lessor's phone 

The above Commercial Lease is executed on 

{month) (day) , (year) . at (a.m.)(p.m.). 

Lessee Company: 

Signature: Signature: 

Printed Name: Printed Name: 
Lessee Lessee 

Signature: Signature: 

Printed Name: Printed Name: 
Lessee's Agent Lessee's Principal or Executive Broker 

Lessee's address other than leased premises 

Lessee's email address Lessee's phone 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Tract No. 1: Part of the North 495 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter West of 

Railway of Section 12, Township 12 North, Range 10 East, more particularly described as follows: Begin 

at an iron pipe at the South Quarter Corner of Section 1, Township 12 North, Range 10 East; running 

thence South 89 degrees, 40 minutes East 300 feet to the point of beginning proper, thence continue 

South 89 degrees 40 minutes East of 958 feet to an iron pipe on the West right-of-way line of the St. 

Louis and San Francisco Railway Company, thence South O degrees 13 minutes West 495 feet along the 

West right-of-way line of said Railway Company to an iron pipe; thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 

West 956.1 feet; thence North 495 feet to the point of beginning proper, containing 10.88 acres. 

AND · 

Tract 2: Part of the West Half Southeast Quarter Section 1, Township 12 North, Range 10 East, 

Mississippi County, Arkansas to wit: BEGIN at the center of said Section 1; then run South 89 degrees 

57' East along the North line of said Southeast Quarter 799.70 feet; then run South 75.00 feet; then run 

East 150.00 feet; then run South 150.00 feet; then run East 245.00 feet; then run North 225.00 feet to 

the said North line Southeast Quarter; then run South 89 degrees 57' East 65.90 feet to the West right­

of-way line St. Louis San Francisco Railroad Co., then run South along said West Railroad Co., right-of-

way line 2654.30 feet; then run North 89 degrees 52' 21" West along the South line of said Southeast 

Quarter 1257.60 feet to an iron pipe for the Southwest corner of said Southeast Quarter; then run north 

00 degrees 03' 56" West 2625.60 feet to the point of beginning being 75.174 acres, subject to recorded 

easements as shown on Plat of Survey, and subject to the right-of-way of Arkansas Highway No. 325 
-~---- ' - . ------- - - - ---------

partway along the West boundary thereof, and subject to an access roadway along the North boundary 

thereof. This site is subject to apparent easements for sewer, water and electrical lines as well as a 

railroad switch track. 



ADDENDUM 1 

This attached addendum 1 is incorporated into the Commercial Lease Agreement 
between NIRG PPC LLC and the City of Osceola (the "Lease") by reference and 
made a part thereof as if fully set forth therein. In the event of any conflict or 
discrepancy between the terms and conditions of this addendum and the provisions 
of the Lease, the terms and conditions of this addendum shall have precedence and 
shall govern and control unless this addendum expressly requires otherwise. 

BASE RENT. As rental for the Real Property, Lessee covenants and agrees 
to pay to Lessor on or before the first day of each month, in advance, rental in the 
following amounts: 

a. From April of2019 through September of 2019, the minimum monthly 
rental shall be payable in the amount of $3966.00 per month, calculated at 
$0.05 per squ~re foot for the rental of a minimum of79,325 square feet; 

b. From October of 2019 through March of 2020, the minimum monthly rental 
Shall be payable in the amount of $11,231.00 per month, calculated at $0.05 
per square foot for the rental of a minimum of 224,625 square feet; 

c. From April of2020 through March of 2021, the minimum monthly rental 
shall be payable in the amount of $21,876.00 per month, calculated at $0.05 
per square foot for the rental of a minimum of 437,525 square feet. 

These are the minimum amounts of rent and square footage. Should the square 
footage increase over the minimum the additional square footage will be calculated 
at the $0.05 per square foot rate and paid in addition to the monthly minimum. 

OPERATION EXPENSES 

Except as specifically provided to the contrary herein, Lessee shall be 
responsible for all ordinary maintenance to the Real Property during the Lease 
Term, including, but not limited to: 

1. All roof repairs, 
2. Providing door and ramp access to all leased spaces, 
3. Providing 24-hour security, 
4. Providing gates to the premises, 
5. All potential humidity mitigation. 
6. Sub-lease marketing and tenants management 



Except as specifically provided to the contrary herein, Lessor shall be 
responsible for the following: 

1. Outside yard maintenance 
2. Utilities. Lessor will pay utilities up to $24,000 a year beginning April 1, 

2019 and April 1, 2020. Lessee agrees to pay for the utilities for the 
remainder of the year if or when the $24,000 is reached. 

3. Building Insurance. 
4. Existing electrical panel/lighting, plumbing and exhaust fans. 

REAL ESTATE PURCHASE. The parties have entered into a separate Real 
Estate Contract, dated October 19, 2018, in which Lessee has agreed to purchase 
the Real Property from Lessor upon the expiration of the Lease Term. The parties 
hereby agree that, to the extent that the terms of the Real Estate Contract conflict 
with the terms of this Lease Agreement, including, but not limited to, the closing 
date and all pricing and square footage terms set forth in the General Addendum to 
said Real Estate Contract, the terms of this Lease Agreement shall govern and shall 
serve to amend the terms of the Real Estate Contract, including the General 
Addendum thereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed-in duplicate originals on 
the __ day of ________ , 2019. 

LESSOR: 

LESSEE: 

THE CITY OF OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS 

By:--------------
Sally Wilson, Mayor 

Attest: ---- ------ ---
Jessica Griffin, City Clerk 

MRGPPC,LLC 

By:--- ----------­
Benjamin Tangye 
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Present: 

Absent: 

Osceoill, Arkansas 
ADVERTISING & PROMOTION COMMISSION 

Baker, Greg 
Cooper, Gary 
Keatts, Hany 
Tucker, Ammi 
Shemwell, Jim* 
Zenanko, Robert 

Redzepi, Tim 

MINUTES 
Monday, March 18, 2019 

Guests: Colbert, Bruce 
Fines, Monica 
Sparks, Bret 
Travis, Stacey 

* Chairman 

The meeting was called to order with a quorum present. 

Minutes from the August 2018 and February 2019 meeting were presented for approval. Motion by Keatts, 
second by Baker, and earned to approve as presented. 

Tucker shared the most recent printout on financials, which Shemwell noted was for information purposes only. 
The fund balance showed $90,539.95, with no outstanding expenses and only partial receipts of January and none 
from February reflected. Keatts inquired about the CJR W expense, to which Tucker noted it was for the statewide 
tourism book.let advertisement renewal. Based on previous years' receipt,s, the balance was anticipated, to be 
around $94,000 after the remaining January plus February receipts were recognized. 

Tucker was prepared to present a request for billboard produced by Hinson Signs with four rotations annually, but 
shortly before the meeting a substantially lower quote was received from ROC Outdoors. Due to the extreme 
disparity in the quotes plus challenges of reaching the location, Tucker stated she wished to recheck the 
information with the vendors including a site visit, and Shemwell requested that formal written quotes be 
presented at the next meeting. 

Tucker gave an update on the production of the City Guides approved at last month's meeting, sharing samples of 
the finished product, and expressed a follow-up request to reimburse an individual $260.70 for out of pocket 
expenses related to the project. She noteq that the print cost with the vendor plus the reimbursement would 
together still be under the total amount we had estimated at the previous meeting. 

She recalled that the original plan was to order 1,000, but the commission decided instead to order 2,000 in order 
to have some handed at the gate for the state basketball tournament. Osceola Printing returned the lowest quo~, 
and the updated price for the higher quantity was $775 plus tax. There was a misunderstanding in turnaround 
time, and the full order was not going to be ready in time. As a favor requested by one of the Chamber's board 
members Shawn Chafin, the vendor provided a short run of a lower-quality print to at least have some available 
for the influx of visitors, and she incurred expenses of $ 158.40 for 400 brochures (300 ordered, 100 ·extra thrown 
in by vendor). There was discussion about vendor practices of communication, production, and billing, as well as 
future steps to ensure clarity in quotes and expectations for vendors and projects moving forward. · 

In response to city guides not being available to hand out at the tournament, Chafin also worked with Hills Vinyl 
Graphics to produce banner with a website address where people could view and download a digital copy of the 
guide. The expense she incurred for the banner production was an additional $102.30. 

1 



' 
Motion by Keatts, second by Cooper, and carried to recommend to the council for approval a reimbursement of 
$260.70 to Shawn Chafin for her out of pocket expenses for additional city guides and promotional banner, 
payable contingent upon provision of receipts or records payment. 

Tucker noted that quotes for the wayfinding signs were not complete and would be presented at the next meeting. 

Tucker stated that Osceola Heritage MusicFest President Michael Ephlin was on vacation with family, so she 
would be presenting the request for the organization. She started with an update of the event, sharing the budget, 
results from last year, and adjustments that would be made from lessons learned, specifically the timeline of 
weather insurance coverage. Shemwell inquired about the difference in ending balance for 2018 and starting 
balance for 2019, which Tucker explained was due to accounts receivable. Keatts asked if A&P covered money 
for bands, to which Tucker answered no and clarified the requests for the last several years have only included 
expenses specifically related to promotion of the event. 

She started with the reimbursement request for the 2018 festival promotion expenses totaling $10,589. This figure 
included $5,640 for radio advertising, $1,614 for newspaper and magazine advertising, $3,627 for printed 
materials, and $68 for the website domain for two years. Cooper inquired how long A&P has paid these expenses 
in arrears, and Shemwell shared a history of the event's business relationship with the commission, noting that in 
recent years the festival bas become more self-sufficient and provided a clearer budget with specific requests for 
promotional costs. Keatts asked if the commission had not already paid this amount, to which Shemwell said the 
request had not yet been made for 2018, but expected it to be made sooner this year. 

Motion by Zenanko, second by Keatts, and carried to recommend to the coW1ci1 for approval $10,589 in 
reimbursement to Osceola Heritage MusicFest, Inc. for the expenses as outlined. 

Tucker then shared a request in advance of the 2019 festival, with estimated expenses of $8,000. These items 
include $3,000 for radio advertising, Sl,300 for newspaper and magazine advertising, $2,200 for printed 
materials, and $1,500 to help offset the production of festival shirts, which was formerly helped by the City of 
Osceola. 

There was also a motion by Keatts, second by Zenanko, and carried to recommend to the council for approval an 
eannark of $8,000 as reimbursement to Osceola Heritage Music Festival, Inc. for the estimated outlined expenses, 
payable contingent upon subsequent post-festival accounting with actual figures. 

Main Street Osceola President Monica Fines and Board Member Bret Sparks were present to request support for 
the 2019 Arts on the Square. Fines shared that the four free concerts in 2018 touched over 1,300 people with 13 
bands and 20 vendors, and had a total cost of$6,200. This year, the organization i~ requesting $10,000 to have a 
free event on the second weekend of every month for April through October, plus expand promotion through 
radio, social media, and print advertising. She shared that this would help cover the cost of the concert series, plus 
open the possibility of showing movies, which they were also attempting to fund through a grant. 

Sparks shared the desire to push the blues heritage of the area, capitalizing on the proximity to major music 
tourism destinations. He shared that the Arts on the Square event would culminate in October in order to be one 
week prior to the King Biscuit Blues Festival in Helena, with the hopes to expand our area of the state into a 
multi-stop blues destination for visitors during that time. He also noted that there is a private investor interested in 
helping save Albert King's childhood home and relocate it to a more tourist-friendly location. Cooper asked about 
the price, to which Sparks could not share. Cooper followed up asking if this would be something that the A&P 
could potentially purchase, which Shemwell said no, but noted we could help promote it once there. 

Shemwell asked if the movie licensing fee of $600 was on an annual basis. Fines stated yes, and said that it would 
open up the opportunity to show over 1,000 movies in a public setting. 

2 



Shemwell commended them for their efforts, but requesled a more specific budget be presented to the commission 
in order to approve the requested amount. This is to ensure that the commission is not underwriting all expenses 
and that Main Street Osceola has financial skin in the game either through grants, sponsorships, or other revenue. 
He followed up to clarify that this request differed from the previously presented request for MusicFest. The 
commission's approach for Arts on the Square is more of helping provide seed money to establish a new event 
that will promote Osceola that will be encouraged to grow and become more self-sufficient, where the support of 
MusicFest as an established event is to provide assistance for promotion related expenses. Fines noted the time 
sensitivity for the planned April concert, which would take place before the next commission meeting.· Keatts 
inquired as to the estimated expenses for the April event, which Fines thought would be between $650 and $700. 

Motion by Keatts, second by Tucker, and carried to recommend to the council for approval up to $1,000 for the 
April Arts on the Square event, with an expected follow-up request next month with a detailed budget. 

Tbe commission agreed to meet again April 15, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. to follow up on these items, plus any new 
business that may arise. 

With all business concluded, motion by Keatts, second by Tucker, and carried to adjourn. 

James Shemwell Ammi Tucker 
Advertising & Promotions Commission Chai,:person Advertising & Promotions Commission Secretary 

3 



Osceola Planning Commission Minutes 04/02/2019 

Meeting called to order@ 5:15pm: Chairman Bryant Whitted 

Invocation: Rita Parker 

Roll call: Members present: Bryant Whitted, Stanley Williams, Dr. L.B. Keller, Tony Maynard, and Rita 
Parker; Members absent Tyler Dunegan, J. W. Gann, also absent: Julie Wakefield, code enforcement; 
Others present: Mayor Sally Wilson, Brian Holthouse 

Old business: 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting 02/19/2019. Motion made by Dr. L.B. Keller, seconded by 
Tony Maynard. 

New business: 

J.W. Gann's letter of resignation was presented and accepted. 

Mayor Wilson mentioned the need for suggestions to fill the vacancies for the committee. 

Discussion of how many members are needed to have a quorum. 

Mayor Wilson will take suggestions and reach out to those individuals to see if they are interested in 
joining the committee. 

Area near the municipal airport needs to be rezones due to the runway approach needs. Zones needs to 
be either Low density or no structure at all can be built in the trapezoid shaped area that is suggested. 
This will allow plenty of clearance for the airplanes and jets to approach the new runway safely. 

We will meet 05/07 /2019@5:00pm to decide on the zone changes before the city council meeting 
planned for 05/20/2019@5:00pm. 

Commissioners will read over the Title 14 zoning codes to see if any changes are needed. Also review 
map of the airport area. 

Osceola Community Improvement Committee meets on Fridays@ll:OOam, the public is invited. They 
have already been very active and responsible for many city improvements. One of the many 
suggestions that they are planning to implement is the land bank. This is when property owners have an 

option to surrender title or deed to the city due to not being able to do upkeep of said property. 

Julie Wakefield with code enforcement will be retiring in about 4 weeks, job vacancy has been posted. 

ARML training may be held in Osceola @city hall if Mayor Wilson can get it permission to do so, as class 

was already full, and several commissioners expressed an interest to attend. 

Motion made to adjourn @ 5:54 pm by Tony Maynard, seconded by Dr. L.B. Keller. 



OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Monthly Report for 

March-19 

Ollie Collins 
Chief of Police 



INCOME 
Bail Bond Fees 
Bonds Paid to OMC 
Credit Card Fees 
Fines & Cost pd to OMC 
Freedom of Information 
Interest Earned 
Jail Maint. Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Postage 
Rebate 
Restitution to OPD 
Retllrn Check Fee 
Sale of Vehicle/Equipment 
SCC/Civil Services 
Unclaimed Restitution 
Yard Sales 

Sub-Total 

OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL FUND INCOME 

Mar-19 

Mar 
$ 460.00 
$ 7,105.00 
$ 78.00 
$ 16,835.90 
$ 
$ 0.72 
$ 

$ 
$ 37.00 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$24.516,,...62, 

Year to Date 
$1,260.00 

$27,563.00 
$108.00 

$44,916.14 
$0.00 
$2.32 
$0.00 
$2.00 

$47.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$100.00 
$0.00 
$5.00 

$74 003.46. 

DETENTION FACILITY INCOME: 
ATM Commission 
Background Checks 
Employee Lunches 
Fingerprints 
Incident Reports 
Jail Board 
Misc/Comm balances unclaimed 
Phone Commission (Evercom) 
Work Release 

Sub-Total 

Grand Total 

s 
$ 
$ 246.50 
$ 20.00 
$ 75.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 340.00 

$681.50 

lli.J~8.l2 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$335.50 
$175.00 
$230.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$440.00 

$1 ,180.50 

$1~.:]~3.~!2 



STATUTE CODE STATISTICS 

DATE: 04/02/2019 Page 1 of I 
Tllv!E: 09:l l:56AM 

Statute Code Description NI AR CT TOTAL 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 7 0 0 7 
BATTERY 2ND DEGREE 2 0 0 2 
BATTERY 3RD DEGREE(A) 2 0 0 2 
BREAKING & ENTERING(F) 7 0 0 7 
BURGLARY /BREAKING ENTER(F) 6 0 0 6 
BURNING IN CITY LIMITS 2 0 0 2 
COUNTERFEITING/ FORGERY 5 0 0 5 
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 1 ST(A) 2 0 0 2 
CRIMINAL MlSCHIEF 2ND ., 0 0 4 
CRIMINAL TRESPASS UN$520/OCC $1020 0 0 
DOG ORD. VIOLATION :: 0 0 2 
DO:rvfESTlC BATTERY 3RD(A) 5 0 0 5 

DWI 1ST 3 0 0 3 
ENDANGER WELFARE OF MINOR 1ST 3 0 0 3 
FELON IN POSSESSION OF FIR.EARJv[ 3 0 0 3 
FLEEING lN VEHiLCE (A) 1 0 0 
FLEEING(C) 2 0 0 2 

FURNISHING PROHIBITED ARTICLES 0 0 I 
GENERAL TNFORMA TlON (GENERAL PURPOSES 22 0 0 22 
HARASSING COMMUNICA TIONS(A) 2 0 0 2 

HARASSMENT(A) 0 0 1 
HIT&RUN 3 0 0 3 
ILLEGAL DUMPING 0 0 
LEAVING THE SCENE/PROPERTY DAMAGE 2 0 0 2 

LOST OR STOLEN 0 0 l 
MINOR IN POSSESSION OF FIREARM 0 0 

MISSING PERSON 0 0 

MURDER 1ST DEGREE 0 0 
NATURAL DEATH 2 0 0 2 
OBSTRUCTING GOVERMENT AL OPERA TIONS(C 0 0 l 
POSS DRUG/PHARAPHERNALfA-MISD(A) 0 0 1 
POSS. OF CONT. SUBSTANCE 4 0 0 4 
POSS/ DRUG PHARAPHERNALIA 0 0 

POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA IST(A) 4 0 0 4 
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA/2ND OFFENSE(A) I 0 0 
RAPE 0 0 

RESISTING ARREST(A) 0 0 

RUNAWAY / JUVENILE 0 0 
SEXUAL ABUSE 1ST DEGREE 0 0 1 

STALKING 2 0 0 2 
TERRORISTIC THREATS(A) 6 () 0 6 

THEFT I ALL OTHER LARC(A) 5 0 0 5 
THEFT OF CREDIT CARD 0 0 I 
THEFT OF FIREARM 2 0 0 2 
THEFT/FROM MOTOR VEHICLE(A) 2 0 0 2 
THEFTNEHICLE PARTS(A) 0 0 I 

THEFT-FELONY 4 0 0 4 

VIOLATION OF NO CONTACT ORDER 1 0 0 1 
135 0 0 135 

Total Reported Incidents Involvine Domestic Violence: 0 
KVJO 



OSECEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT ARREST 
MARCH 

CHARGE AMOUNT YEAR TO 
DATE 

ABANDONMENT OF ANIMALS 0 2 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 13 14 
ALIAS ONLY 20 52 
AMUSEMENT OPERATIONS 0 2 
ARSON 0 .1 
ASSAULT 1ST 1 ·1 
ASSAULT 3RD 0 ·1 
BATTERY3RD 3 4 
BREAKING & ENTERING 1 5 
BURGLARY 1 5 
BURNING IN CITY LIMITS 3 4 
CARRYING A PROHIBITED WEAPON 1 1 
CONTEMPT OF COURT FINE-OTHER DEPARTMENT 1 2 
CONTEMPT OF COURT-RESTITUTION 0 1 
CONTEMPT OF COURT-TIME PAY 20 49 
CONTEMPT OF COURT JAIL TIME 1 1 
COUNTERFEITING/FORGERY 1 1 
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 1ST 2 3 
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 2ND 1 4 
CRIMINAL TRESPASS 2 6 
CRUEL TY TO ANIMALS 0 4 
CURFEW 5 5 
DISCHARGE FIREARM IN CITY LIMITS 2 2 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 5 10 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT-FIGHTING 0 6 
DISORDERLY CONDUCT-LOUD MUSIC 1 1 
DOG ORD VIOLATION 5 11 
DOM BAT 1ST 0 1 
DOMESTIC eATTERY 2ND 0 1 
DOMESTIC BATTERY 3RD 3 11 
DWI 1ST 3 7 
DWl2ND 0 1 
DWI-DRUGS 0 1 
ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR 1 1 
ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A MINOR-FELONY 4 4 
ENGAGING IN VIOLENT GROUP ACTIVITY 2 2 
FAILURE TO APPEAR 59 165 
FAILURE TO SUBMIT TO ARREST 1 3 
FELON IS POSSESSION OF FIREARM 4 5 
FLEEING ON FOOT 4 8 
FLEEING IN VEHICLE 2 3 
FRAUDULENT USE OF A CREDIT CARD 0 2 
FURNISHING PROHIBITED ARTICLES 2 3 
HARASSING COMMUNICATIONS 1 3 
HARRASSMENT 2 2 
LEAVING THE SCENE OF ACCIDENT W ITH INJURY 1 1 
MINOR IN POSSESSION FIREARM 0 3 



MURDER 1 1 
OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS 2 10· 
OPEN CONTAINER IN VEHICLE 0 3 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE-OTHER DEPT 0 2 
PAROLE VIOLATION 2 5 
PIT BULL ORDINANCE 0 2 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 8 20 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE W ITH OUT PRESCRIPTION 3 7 
POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH OUT PRESCRIPTION-MISD 1 4 
POSS DRUG/PARAPHERNALIA-MISD (A) 2 5 
POSS OF INSTRUMENTS OF CRIME 1 11 
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA 1 ST 11 21 
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA 2ND OFF 1 
PROBATION VIOLATION 1 2 
PUBLIC INTOXICATION 4 11 
RAPE 0 1 
REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO CHEMICAL TEST 1 5 
RESISTING ARREST 4 7 
SEX OFFENDER-FAIL TO REGISTER 0 3 
SIMULTANEOUS POSS DRUGS & FIREARMS 1 1 
STALKING 2 2 
TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE 2 3 
TAMPERING WITH MONITORING DEVICE 1 1 
TERRORISTIC ACT 1 1 
TERRORISTIC THREATS 1 2 
TERRORISTIC THREATS-FELONY 0 1 
THEFT 4 12 
THEFT-FELONY 3 8 
THEFT OF CREDIT CARD 1 12 
THEFT/SHOPLIFTING 1 2 
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE 0 6 
UNSIGHTLY PROPERTY 0 1 
VIOLATION OF ARKANSAS HOT CHECK LAW 3 3 
VIOLATION OF A NO CONTACT ORDER 2 3 

TOTAL 237 597 



OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

MARCH 

OFFICERS ACCIDENTS YTD SUBPOENAS YTD VINS YTD 

Collins,O 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Carr,M 0 0 4 4 0 0 
Dunkin,D 0 4 0 a 0 0 
Dunn,G 0 0 11 11 0 0 
Ephlin,J 2 3 16 18 0 0 
Faulkner,J 1 2 0 0 0 0 
Foster, B 0 0 0 a 0 0 
Gonzalez 0 0 1 1 0 0 
Hamilton 0 0 0 2 0 0 
Henry, J 0 0 0 0 9 11 
Hodges 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Moreira,B 4 12 23 23 0 0 
Newell,C 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pollock, 0 2 0 3 0 0 
Scatigna,V 2 4 0 0 0 0 
Scrivner,T 2 4 0 0 2 3 
Standefer,T 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Vaughn,C 2 4 7 25 0 0 
Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Washington,P 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Weldon, J 3 6 0 4 0 0 
White,J 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Williams, L 2 6 2 2 0 0 
Williams,R 0 Q Q 2 0 0 

TOTALS· 18 49 64 95 11 14 

ACCIDENTS INVESTIGATED MARCH YTD 
Property Damage 15 39 
Personal Injury 2 g 

Excessive Speed 0 0 
Alcohol Related 1 1 
DWI-Drugs 0 0 
Fatality 0 0 
Pedestrian 0 0 

TOTALS 18 49 



Training Course 

Basics for Successful Code Enforcement 

Understanding Juvenile Law 

The Reid Technique fo Investigative Interviewing 

Arkansas Commission on Child Abuse 

, Rape and Domestic Violance 

Osceola Police Oeptarment Training Report 

March 2019 

Number of People in Trainging 

2 

1 

3 

1 

Number of Training Hours Total Hours 

3 6 

7 7 

24 72 

2 2 

87 
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OSCEOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
BONDS & FINES ACCOUNT 

Mar-19 

Checkbook Balance 

Bonds Payable 
General 
Checks & Deposit Slips 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,713.00 

1,713.00 
0.83 

TIME PAYMENTS SUMMARY 

Accounts Receivable 

New charges 
Finance charge 

Appeals 
Bond Transfer 
Community Service 
Finance Charge Adj. 
Jail Time Credits 
Paid on account 
Suspended OMC 
Vendor Credit 

Accounts Receivable 

$ 2811~Qj0O 
$~.14~l#<H00 

$ 42.480.00 

3/~!l/2O1'9 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1 713.83 

$ 1,546,187.48 

1,437.13 
17,52D.90 

240.00 

19,198,03 

$. 1 569.469,45 



Bonds & Fines 
4/8/2019 

Bonds & Fines Mar 2019 

Reconciliation Summary 

BANK STATEMENT·· CLEARED TRANSACTIONS: 

Previous Balance: 

Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 
Service Charge 
Interest Earned 

Ending Balance of Bank Statement: 

YOUR RECORDS ·• UNCLEARED TRANSACTIONS: 

Cleared Balance: 

Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 

Register Balance as of 4/8/2019: 
Checks and Payments 
Deposits and Other Credits 

Register Ending Balance: 

Page 1 

10.029 1 ~ 

12 Items A.378 fji) 

32 Items 2319GO: 
0 Items ooc 
0 Items 0 oc 

28.846 52 

28.846 52 

50 Items -27, 13:? 69 
0 Items 0 00 

1,713 83 
0 Items 0 00 
0 Items 0 00 

1 713 9:, 



Bonds & Fines 
Bonds & Fines Mar 2019 

4/8/2019 Pag0 I 

Uncleared Transaction Detail up to 4/8/2019 

Date Num Payee Memo Category Cir Amount ·----- --- ~ . . .. . ., 

Uncleared Checks and Paymenls 

5/14/2010 3552 Ronald Simmons 08-3445 Scott Bateman Restitulion ·1 30 6/17/2010 3568 Fred's 91-320 Frank Bailey Restitution -35 10 6/30/2010 3580 Pafford Medical Services 10-1 657 Bobby Sellars Restitution -150 00 7/16/2010 3592 Tuesday Morris 06-6090 Walter McFarland Restitution -5 00 7/16/2010 3593 Daniel Thomas 10-613 Jamar Woodson Resti tution -20 OG 12/16/2010 3679 Fred's 98-226 Marcia Williams ... Restitution -89.4 1 11/30/2011 3859 Fred's 96-6225 Tina Johnson ResHtution ·58 41 8/17/2012 4024 Olivia Crisp 12-600 Blake Wright Restitution -10 00 8/17/2012 4030 Carolyn Robinson 10-1188 Prince Robinson Restitution .5 00 10/19/2012 4058 Kedrick Bolton 09-591 Alisha Cody Restitution -20 00 10/30/2012 4073 Daniel Thomas 10-613 Jamar Woodson Restitution -1 9'1 12/14/2012 4095 Osceola Animal Hospital 10-4095 Marcus Lewis Restitution -83 -1!:> 2/15/2013 4120 Joann McCadney 11-3803 Tommy Davis Restitution 12$ :Jo 2/15/2013 4121 Osceola Animal Hospital 11-4540 Brian Thomas Restitution -8~ :}:· 4/19/2013 4150 Barbara Donn 07-2834 James Harper Restitution 1CO J C 5/16/2013 4164 Barbara Donn 07-2834 James Harper Restitution 5J ID 10/17/2014 4414 Fred Riley 07-224 J, Long Restitution -50 011 7/16/2015 4568 Janelle Vornes 14-1080 D,Gilmore Restitution -5 OG 10/26/2015 4632 Danny Seaton NSB Overpayment Rec# ... Refund -30 00 2/29/2016 4718 Kevin Beecham 06-5233 C. Ware Restrtution -2.00 2/29/2016 4721 PJ's Food Mart 13-592 Bennie Cannon, ... Restitution -5 00 2/29/2016 4723 Ronald Simmons 08-3445 Scott Bateman Restitution -1.01 4/15/2016 4766 Wal-mart 15-517 A.Askew Restitution -80 ,00 11/30/2016 4895 Verna Henderson 10-1142 G.Rose Restitution -80.00 1/13/2017 4918 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davis Restitution -60 00 2/17/2017 4933 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davls Restitution -15 00 3/17/2017 4948 Thomas Pate 96-6238 C.Davis Restitution -70 00 5/26/2017 4986 Eloise Mclaurin 12-747 C Cannon Restitution -40 oc 7/18/2017 5008 Margaret Long Over paid for inc rpt Misc -20 00 2/28/2018 5079 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L.Wandicks Restitut ion - 15 00 3/30/2018 5086 Christopher Martin M.Johnson 13-2073 Restitution -s or:: 3/30/2018 5090 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L.V\landicks Restitution -15 00 5131/2018 5111 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L. Wandicks Restitution .5 00 
7/31/2018 5127 Mona Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Restitution -25 0(; 
8/30/2018 5141 Mona Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Restitution 50 O,;-
8/30/2018 5146 Randy Nichols 15-1579 L.W a11dicks Restitution . , o or. 
9/28/2018 5153 Mona Decamp 14-2203 Tina Ashley Restitution ?.IS i'~ 2/28/2019 5206 City Of Osceola R. Bohannon 2015-739 Restitution .50 00 2/28/2019 5210 Osceola Animal Shelter T. Crain 17-391 Restitution -15 00 2/28/2019 5211 0sceoa Light Power 13-2073 M. Johnson Restitution -1 5 00 3/2912019 5219 OMC Paid on Account •23,940.90 3/29/2019 5220 0PD general Fund Bail Bond Fees -973.72 
3/29/2019 5221 Clty Of Osceola R. Bohannon 2015-739 Restitution -40.00 
3/29/2019 5222 OMC Drug Fee Restitution -230.00 3/29/2019 5223 Larry Hannah 15-2762 G.Rose Restitution .-100 00 
3/29/2019 5224 Myranda Williams 17-1193 D.Marshall Restitution -20 OD 
3/29/2019 5226 Osceoa Light Power 13-2073 M, Johnson Restitution -15 00 
3/29/2019 5227 Osceola Animal Shelter T. Crain 17-391 Restitution ·10 00 
3/29/2019 5228 Tracy Vaughn 18-31 C.Flelcher Restitution -100 00 
3/29/2019 5229 Wal-mart '1 8-3230 Les bra Woodson Restitution -170 00 

Total Uncleared Checks and Payments 50 Items -27.132 69 

Uncleared Deposits and Other Credits 

Total Uncleared Deposits and Other Credits 0 Items 0 00 



Bonds & Fines 
4/8/2019 

Date Num - --- - --- - - -·-

Total Uncleared Transactions 

Bonds & Fines Mar 2019 
Page 3 

Uncleared Transaction Detail up to 4/8/2019 

Payee Memo Category Cir Amounl 

50 Items -27.132~S 
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CITY OF OSCEOLA 
POLICE DEPT BONDS AND FINES 
401 W KEISER AVE 
OSCEOLA AR 72370-3638 

INFOLINE l-888-797-7711 

32/9 

STATEMENT DATE 
03/31/19 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
015-407-5 

2018 CHEC~ING YEAR TO DATE INTEREST PAID 10.21 

* * * * * * * * * * 
PREVlOUS BALANCE 

+ 28 CREDITS 
12 DEBITS 

- SERVICE CHARGES 
+ INTEREST PAID 

ENDING BALANCE 

DAYS IN PERIOD 

CHECKING ACCOUNT 
10,029.11 
23,195.24 

4,378.66 
.00 
.83 

28,846 .52 

SUMMARY * * * * * * * * * * 
AVERAGE BALANCE 

19,553 
YTO INTEREST PAID 

2.39 

31 

* * *******CHECKING ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS**• * * * * * * 
DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS 

DATE . .•.•...•. AMOUNT.TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION 
03/04 ~·48. 00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
03/04 364.00 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DEP 
03/04 2 382.80 DEPOSIT 
03/06 26.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/06 DEPOSIT 
03/07 ...=.:::.;;~.a..o BANKCARD 1187 
03/08 BANKCARD 1187 
03/08 DEPOSIT 
03/11 BANKCARD 1187 
03/11 _ ._ BANKCARD 1187 
03/11 1,275.00 DEPOSIT 
03/13 224.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/13 2~5.00'DEPOSIT 
03/15 ~6.oo 9EPOSIT 
03/18 3.00~ANKCARD 1187 
03/18 3.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/1 8 1,465. oo/DEPOSIT 
03;20 5Ths.oo BANKCARD 11a7 
03/20 °t/944 . 00 DEPOSIT 
03/21 '---4,11.50 BANKCARD 1187 
03/22 1,070.00 DEPOSIT 
03/25 118.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/25 125.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/25 253.00 BANKCARD 1187 
03/25 530.00 DEPOSIT 

MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 
MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 
MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 
MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 

MTOT DEP 

BTOT DEP 
BTOT DEP 
BTOT DEP 

CHK NO / ATM CD 
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32/9 
CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE 2 
POLICE DEPT BONDS AND FINES 
401 W KEISER AVE 
OSCEOLA AR 72370-3638 STATEMENT DATE 

03/31/19 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

015-407-5 
* * ***+***CHECKING ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS ******* • * 

DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS 
DATE ... .. .... . AMOUNT.TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION CHI< NO/ATM CD 
03/26 203,00 BANKCARD 1187 BTOT DEP 
03/27 103.00 BANKCARD 1187 BTOT DEP 
03/29 3 , 757.34 DEPOSIT 
03/29 0.83 IOD INTEREST PAID 

CHECKS 
DATE . . CHECK NO ........... AMOUNT DATE . . CHECK 

03/05 
NO ........... AMOUNT 

03/08 5207 194.32 5214 1,490.00 
03/04 5208 95.00 03 /12 5215 1,650 .00 
03/27 5209 35.00 0 3/20 5216 5.00 
03/08 5212* 120.00 03/29 5218* 280,00 
03/06 5213 195.00 

OTHER DEBITS 
DATE . ...... • .. AMOUNT.TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION CHK NO/ATM CD 
03/04 19.94 AUTHNET GATEWl>.Y BILLING 
03 /04 58.26 BANKCARD 1187 MTOT DISC 
03/04 236,14 ASCENTIOMCAPITAL LEASECHG 
* * * * *******DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY*********** 

DATE . ... . .. BALANCE DATE ....... BALANCE DATE ....... BALANCE 
02/28 10029.ll 03/11 17244.85 03/21 23000 . 35 
03/04 12614,57 03/12 15594 .85 03/22 24070.35 
03 /05 11124.57 03/13 17913.85 03/25 25097.35 
03/06 14694.17 03/15 19603.8S 03/26 25300.35 
03/07 14810.17 03/18 21324.85 03/27 25366.35 
03/08 15743 .85 03/20 22588.85 03/29 28846.52 

* + * *******INTEREST RATE SUMMARY********** 
EFF-DATE RATE EFF-OATE RATE 

02-28-19 0.00050000 



DATE : 04/09/2019 
flME: 08:53:45AM 
Dates From: 1/1/2000 Toni: 3/28/2019 

Name 

NEWSON, MARCUS DEON 
Court Date: 04/15/2019 

FAULKNER, KALLY ANN 
Court Date: 04/01/2019 

STEVENSON, RICKY 
Court Date: 04/0 I/2019 

BROWN, CAMAJAE 
Court Date: 04/01/2019 

WOODSON, JACHIN 
Court Date: 04/01/2019 

:.iERRlTY, RAYMOND 
Court Date: 04/01 /2019 

JONES, REGINDEL 
Court Date: 

)RR, LEON 
Court Date: 09/17/2018 

Receipt 
Bond 

Amount 

Open Bonds Report 

Address ------------------
115160 

$70.00 1925 N PEARL LOT 4 
Charge: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT 

I 
15164 

$123.00 503 CHILDRESS 
Charge: 27-51-201 - SPEEDING 

115177 
$70.00 615 CHILDRESS STREET 

Charge: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT 
115180 

$70.00 1102 BLOSSOM BLVD 
Charge: 27-37-702 - NO SEAT BELT 

115203 
$115.00 238 MYRON KELLY 

Charge: 27-21-103 - OPERA TING A TV ON ROADWAY 

l 
15210 

$145.00 209 ROSELAWN 

Address 

OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Bond Date: 

OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Bond Date: 

OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Bond Date: 

BLYTHEVILLE, AR. 72315-
Bond Date: 

OSCEOLA, AR. 723 70-
Bond Date: 

OSCEOLA, AR. 72370-
Charge: 5-71-207C - DISORDERLY CONDUCT- MUSIC ORD 08-854 Bond Date: 

9921769 
$860.00 55,1 CHILDRESS OSCEOLA, AR. 723 70-

Cbarge: 27-16-303 - DRIVING ON SUSPENDED/RE VOKED LICENSE Bond Date: 
9924049 

S260.00 541 E ROSE BLYTHEVILLE, AR. 72315-
Charge: 5-37-302 -VIOLATION ARKANSAS HOT CHECK LAW Bond Da te: 

Total Count: 8 Total Open Bonds: $ 1,713.00 

Page I of I 
R 
a s 
C e 

Jacket e _x_ 

31742 B M 
03/20/2019 

48135 w F 
03/2 1/2019 

2745 B M 
03/24/2019 

47383 B F 
03/25/2019 

48134 B M 
03/26/2019 

26384 \V M 
03/27/2019 

35361 B M 
02/l li2012 

47683 B M 
09/06/2018 



OSCEOLA FIRE DEPARTMENT 
MONTHLY FIRE REPORT 

2019 

The Osceola Fire Department responded to (17) alarms in the month of March 
The runs are as follows: 

MONTH YTD 
STRUCTURE FIRES 10 19 
VEHICLE FIRES 0 0 
BRUSH/GRASS 0 1 
TRASH FIRES 4 6 
ARC. ELEC. EQUIP 0 0 
UTIL. ELEC. EQUIP 1 1 
RURAL FIRES 0 0 
MUTUAL AID 0 0 
RESCUE 1 1 
SMOKE SCARE 0 2 
SPILULEAKS 0 2 
FLAM. GAS 0 0 
ALARM MALFUNC 1 1 
MAL. FALSE ALARM 0 0 
UNINT. FALSE ALARMS 0 1 

TOTALS 17 34 

Total dollar loss estimated from fires in structures for the month of March 
$260,000.00 

Script cost in class time 
Script cost in alarms 
Total Script Cost 
Injuries 
Deaths 

$480.00 
$800.00 

$1,280.00 
0 
0 

Respectfully submitted, 

Phillip Fleming,Chief 
Osceola Fire Dept. 



Osceola Fire Department 

Overtime for the month of March 2019 

P.Hill 22 Hrs. $ 645.00 

B.Gore 14 Hrs. $ 336.00 

J. Riney 15 Hrs. $ 323.00 

H.Weathers 15 Hrs. $ 323.00 

B. McCormick 18 Hrs. $ 387.00 

R. Wiliams 25 Hrs. $ 675.00 

J. Garey 26 Hrs. $ 624.00 

T. Warhurst 25 Hrs. $ 538.00 

N. Moody 16 Hrs. $ 345.00 

S. McClure 14 Hrs. $ 301.00 

B.Brothers 10 Hrs. $ 240.00 

J.Day 6Hrs. $ 130.00 

C.Cox 12Hrs. $ 258.00 

P.Howard 15 Hrs. $ 323.00 

C.Webb 24Hrs. $ 480.00 

H. Palmer 12 Hrs. $ 240.00 

F. Hendrix 9 Hrs. $180.00 

M. Driver 2 Hrs. $ 40.00 

J. Boatman 19 Hrs. $ 380.00 

Total Overtime $6,768.00 



Osceola Light & Power This Month In Addition To Regular Operations Of The 

System: MARCH 2019: 

1. Installed ! Poles, and Removed 0. 

2. Installed ! Transformers and Removed ~-

3. Installed 23 Services, Removed 24 and Repaired z. 
4. Installed ~ St. Lights, Removed § and Repaired 20. 

5. Worked on line maintenance through the system. 

6. Line Locates reported 11. 

7. Cut Trees from power lines. 

a. Replaced~ primary P.T. meters at old Fruit of the Loom, 400:5 P. T.'s. 

9. Replaced upright blade type disconnect at Police Station, in the rear. 

Meter Service Orders For The Month Of MARCH 2019: 

1. Connects 66 
2. Disconnects 40 

3. Meter Changes 05 

4. Occupant Changes 42 

5. Re-instates 15 
6. Service Changes 02 
7. Misc. 09 

8. Meter Info 02 
9. Re-Reads 23 

10. Check For Leaks 46 

Total Orders 250 



OSCEOLA WATER & SEWER 
MONTHLY REPORT 

March,2019 

Water Taps 1 

Water Leaks 14 

Fire Hydrants Repaired/Replaced 0 

First Time Water Meters 1 

Water Meters Replaced 2 

Water Lines Installed 0 

Pumps Repaired 1 

Sewer Taps 0 

Manholes Repaired 0 

Sewer Lines Repaired 1 

Sewers Unstopped 28 

Sewer Lines Installed 0 

OVER TIME HOURS 205 

Tim Jones, Superintendent 
Water & Wastewater Distribution 



Code Enforcement Agenda 

AprillS, 2019 

1. March/ April Inspection Report 



221 W Hale Gas Inspection Passed 

LOT 17 Everygreen Framing Inspection Passed 

LOT 18 Everygreen Framing Inspection Passed 

LOT 19 Everygreen Framing Inspection Passed 

LOT 20 Everygreen Framing Inspection Passed 

201 Margaret Dr Gas Inspection Passed 

LOT 17 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 18 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 19 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 20 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 21 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 23 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 24 Everygreen Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

Office Juniper Plumbing Rough/in Passed 

LOT 18 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 18 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 19 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

LOT 19 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 20 Everygreen Electric Rough/in Passed 

LOT 18 Everygreen Hvac Rough/In Passed 

LOT 19 Everygreen Hvac Rough/in Passed 

LOT 20 Everygreen Hvac Rough/in Passed 

LOT 20 Everygreen Plumbing Top/out Passed 

200W, Union Gas Inspection Passed 
P9 Z/z 



Osceola Street & Sanitation Departmental Report for 2019 

City Council Meeting: 4-15-2019 

From: Steve Choals 

Subject: Daily Operations 

March Updates: 

Street & Sanitation Department Update 

The month of March 106 truckloads of grass, leaves, limbs and brush were taken to the 

city Material Recovery Facility. During the month of March 4 stop signs and 2 street marker 

posts were repaired or replaced. Also during the month of March pothole repairs were 

addressed by the Osceola Street Department. Pothole repair is still a high priority. 

During the month of March excessive rain again was a problem. The OSD crews 

cleaned out 180 storm boxes. Several drain pipes were also blown out along with 17 storm 

ditches mopped out. Storm ditch and storm box maintenance will continue to be a priority. The 

maintenance on the storm boxes has been a great help to the reduction of flooding. 

Mosquito & Bird Control 

There was one complaint for the month of March. The situation was addressed and resolved. 

Thank You, 
Steve Choals 

Osceola Street, Sanitation, MRF & Mosquito Control Departments 



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT 

MARCH 2019 

MONTH 

DOGS 14 

CATS 4 

OTHER 0 

TOTAL18 

COMPLAINTS 47 

CITATIONS4 

VERBAL WARNINGS 18 

WRITTEN WARNINGS 6 

DOG/CAT BITES 0 

YTD 

41 

17 

1 

59 

114 

14 

35 

15 

0 

SUBMITTEED BY PAULA EDWARDS WITH OSCEOLA ANIMAL SHELTER 



Osceola Community Center 

Osceola Municipal Golf Course 

Director: Michael Ephlin 

April 2019 Report 

• Community Center 

• Golf Course 

• OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance Class 

• Arkansas Highway Department Tap Grant (New 

• OPAR Spring Sport: Youth Baseball & Softball 

• Autism Walk 

• OPAR / JA Easter Egg Hunt 

• Rosenwald Center 

• Master Plan: Water Park 

Community Center 

At our community center, memberships for April are looking steady. Our Men's league ended 

on March 2st11, We had a very successful season with very few minor problems which is a plus. 

Great job by Activities coordinator Shane Cagle with this successful league. Jessie Phillips is 

teaching dance 2 fit on Monday, Tuesday Thursday nights in the little gym. Ray Trammell has 

moved his Hit class to Wednesday nights. I am going to look for a grant to help replace the 

lights in our big gym. Those lights have been there since the building opened and they are in 



need of replacing. I hope to find a grant for that. Business has definitely picked up at the 

Osceola Community Center. 

Golf Course 

Our golf course has 36 members. 45 of the 50 cart sheds are rented at this time. We are 

seeing some pick up in the afternoons and weekends at the course. The weather has begun to 

break and we will get back to normal. We have already did some mowing and things will get 

real busy in a short amount of time. Dylan held his 2nd golf committee meeting on April 2nd 

and some good ideas came out of the meeting. Another meeting has been scheduled for 

May. 

OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance Class 

OPAR's Tip Tap Toes Dance class has begun at our scout hut. They have classes over there on 

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday nights. This is a huge asset to our city and our 

parks and recreation program. 

Arkansas Highway Department Tap Grant 

Curtis construction has been busy in the month of August finishing our addition to our bike and 

walking trail. They are 98% done with only having some swells to put in and moving some 

pylons. The swells have been dug out and as soon as they can get asphalt it will be complete. 

What a great addition to our city. We already have people trying to use the new trail which is 

exciting. We will have a grand opening once the trail is complete. 

OPAR Spring Sport: Youth Baseball & Softball 

OPAR will have registrations out for our spring sport, youth baseball and softball, through the 

whole month of February with the last day to sign up is Friday March 1st. We extended it until 

Wednesday March 13th due to growing interest. Teams have been practicing and it is great 

seeing all the kids and families out with us in the afternoon. Teams are utilizing Rosenwald 

and Florida Park for practices also. Play will begin April 22nd. Hard to believe that it is right 

here on top of us. 

Autism Walk 



OPAR has partnered with Cassie Ball to develop an Autism Walk On Saturday April 13th at the 

Osceola Sports Complex Walking Trail. Cassie has a son that has Autism and is heavily involved 

in the Autism Foundation. It is going to be a great day to come out and raise money for 

Autism. Many activities will be happening in conjunction with this event. Another way 

OPAR and The City of Osceola can give back. 

OPAR / Junior Auxiliary Easter Egg Hunt 

On Saturday April 201h, OPAR in conjunction with the Osceola Junior Auxiliary will host our 
I 

Annual Easter Egg Hunt. This is going to be a great day the come out and hunt Easter Eggs. 

10,000 Eggs on 4 different ball fields for 4 different age groups. We are going to have food, 

drinks, Inflatables, prizes and the Easter Bunny will be here. I hope all can come out for the 

event. 

Rosenwald Center 

Since the total acquisition of the Rosenwald Center, We have already scheduled some events at 

the center. Events include Birthday Parties, Church Events, Wedding Receptions and 

meetings. Anyone interested in renting the Rosenwald Center can contact the Osceola 

Community Center at 870-563-2462. 

Master Plan: Water Park 

I would like to take this time to ask each and every one of you to start brainstorming ways that 

we can revisit our master plan: water park idea. I feel that we are missing the boat with this 

idea and I feel that it would be very beneficial to our city and would really boost our quality of 

life. As you know we tried to pass a 1 cent sales tax last year to fund the project and it was 

defeated. As you know our sales tax has doubled and really almost tripled since the workers 

are here building the industry that has located here. I feel that we are missing the boat on 

this idea and I feel that it is still not too late to do something about it. I challenge you to come 

up with ideas so we can revisit this project in the very near future. This would be just another 

improvement to our great city and another quality of life amenity that would benefit all of the 

great citizens of our awesome community!!!! 

"Great Things Are Happening At Osceola Parks And Recreation, Come 



Out And Be A Part". 



March 2019 
Current Month Year to Date Annual 

Budget Actual Var(+)(-) Budget Actual Var(+) H Budget 
Revenue: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power 1,482,760 1,372,508 (110,252) 4,304,125 4,203,169 (100,956) 17,934,123 
02 - City General Fund 291,813 236,749 (55,064) 890,684 839,217 (51,467) 4,261,733 
03 - Street Fund 44,873 43,985 {888) 134,619 136,636 2,017 538,471 
04 - Sanitation Fund 80,213 79,015 (1,198) 240,639 258,729 18,090 962,551 
Total Funds 1,899,659 1,732,257 {167,403} 5,570,067 5,437,750 (132,317) 23,696,878 

Operating Expense: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power 1,205,953 1,157,799 48,154 3,959,759 3,898,023 61,736 15,778,556 
02 - City General Fund 455,323 454,691 632 1,499,760 1,573,631 (73,871) 5,510,556 
03 - Street Fund 82,674 70,775 11,899 268,404 271,417 (3,013) 1,172,319 
04 - Sanitation Fund 112,960 94,756 18,204 301,060 295,014 6,046 1,123,882 
Total Funds 1,856,910 1,778,020 78,890 6,028,983 6,038,085 (9,102} 23,585,313 

Capital Exp & Reserves: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power - - - - - - -
02 - City General Fund - - - - - - -
03 - Street Fund - - - - - - -
04 - Sanitation Fund - - - - - - -
Total Funds - - - - - - -

Impact to Surplus: 
01 - Osceola Light & Power 276,807 214,710 (62,097) 344,366 305,146 (39,220) 2,155,567 
02 - City General Fund (163,510) (217,942) (54,432) (609,076) (734,414) (125,338) (1,248,823) 
03 - Street Fund (37,801) (26,790) 11,011 (133,785) (134,781) (997) (633,848) 
04 - Sanitation Fund (32,747) (15,741) 17,006 {60,421) (36,286) 24,135 (161,331) 
Total Funds 42,749 (45,763} {88,512) (458,916} {600,335} (141,419) 111,565 

E:\2019.03 Monthly Budget Actual Comparison.xlsx 



o·,0:-04--..;;,19 12: 57 l?M 
G/L POSTING DATE: 4/04/2019 
PACKET: 13739 
POSTING TYPE: BOTH 
COMMENT CODE: BAD -BAO DEBT ACCOUNT 
FLAG ACCOUNT: NO 

W R I T E O F F A U D I T R E G I S T E R 
** TRANSFER TO BAD DEBT ** 

BALANCE 
LA.ST BILL 

!?AGE: 

----------------·-~---------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
01-02000-02-0 70'S LOUNGE 

** LAST PAYMENT MADE: 11/19/2018 
167,29 100-EL 

l/30/2019 200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

88,12 190-ETAX 
10, 70 290-WTAX 
10.70 400-GB 

3.10 590-MCTAX 

8,81 195-El?EN 
1,07 295:-WPEN 

40,29 490-GTAX 
0,31 795-0PEN 

0.11 
0,03 
4.03 
0.02 

----------------------~----~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02-16800-06-0 

** LAST PAYMENT MADE: 1/14/2019 
128.38 100-EL 

1/30/2019 500-MC 
112.35 190-ETAX 

4.01 590-MCTAX 
10.91 195-EPEN 

o,'40 
0,71 

-----------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
04-24300-13-0 

** LAST PAYMENT MADE: 0/00/0000 
481. 25 100-EL 

1/18/2019 200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

348.47 190-ETAX 
37 .19 290-WTAX 
26,03 400-GB 

4,21 590-MCTAX 

33,27 195-EPEN 
3,72 295-WPEN 

21,08 490-GTAX 
0,42 

4.36 
0.39 
2.11 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
08-09900-17-0 

** LAS~PAYMENT MADE: ·12/03/2018 
831.50 

1/30/2019 
100-EL 
200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

602.21 
62.36 
43.65 

7.70 

190-ETAX 
290-WTAX 
400-GB 
590-MCTAX 

55,49 195-EPEN 
6,23 295-WPEN 

38.50 490-GTAX 
0, 77 

9.69 
1.05 
3,85 

. ' -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------------------~--------
13-15800-12-0 

•* LAST PAYMENT MADE: 11/29/2018 
270.06 

1/30/2019 
100-EL 
200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

103,36 
61.47 
43. 03 

6,58 

190-ETAX 
290-WTAX 
400-GB 
590-MCTAX 

9. 67 
6,15 

32,91 
0.65 

195-EPEN 
295-WPEN 
490-GTAX 

2.33 
0.62 
3.29 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
14-10800-07-0 

** LAST PAYMENT MADE: 11/29/2018 
121, 37 100-EL 

l/18/2019 500-MC 
100.97 190-ETAX 

6.06 590-t1CTAX 
9.70 195-El?Ell 
0,60 795-0PEN 

3.97 
0.07 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
21-01900-09-0 

~* LAST PAYMENT MADE: 1/04/2019 
7 67. 90 

1/30/2019 
100-EL 
290-WTAX 
490-GTAX 

545.78 
7.78 
2.43 

190-ETAX 
300-SW 
500-MC 

50.08 200-WA 
54,44 400-GB 
4,86 590-MCTAX 

77. 77 
24.27 
0. 49 

-----------------------~----------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------
22-10300,-05-0 

* * LAST PAYMENT !•!ADE: 0/00/0000 
493. 77 

1/18/2019 
100-EL 
200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

372. 77 
20.13 
14.09 

6.07 

190-ETAX 
290-WTAX 
400-GB 
590-MCTAX 

35,12 195-EPElN 
2.01 295-WPEN 

30,35 490-GTAX 
0,60 

8.73 
0.86 
3,04 

--------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
24-12600-12-0 

•• LAST PAYM~T MADE: 11/21/2018 
43.20 100-EL 

1/18/2019 590-MCTAX 
36.44 190-ETAX 

0,28 
3. 64 S00-MC 2.84 

---------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
24-28800-09-0 

** LAST PAYMENT MADE: 10/15/2018 
106. 4 4 100-EL 

1/18/2019 500-MC 
83.88 190-ETAX 

6.58 590-MCTAX 
8.22 195-EPEN 
0. 66 795-0PE.N 

6.59 
0.51 

--------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
24-44800-04-0 

•• LAST PAYMENT MADEr 11/15/2018 
122,78 100-EL 

1/18/2019 500-MC 
94.18 190-ET.AX 

7,20 590-MCTAX 
9,20 195-EPEN 
0. 72 795-0PEN 

10.88 
0.60 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
**TOTALS** NU~ER OF ACCOONTS: 11 3,533,94 

ACCOUNT 
01 -110 

SOURCE NAME 

01 -5-15-883 
ACCOONTS RECEIVABLE 
BAD ACCOUNTS 

100-EL 
200-WA 
300-SW 
500-MC 

2,488.53 
269. 62 
191.94 
59.21 

AMOUNT 
3,533.94CR 
3,533.94 

190-ETAX 
290-WTAX 
400-GB 
590-MCTAX 

234,11 195-EPEN 
26,96 295-WPEN 

187,40 490-GTAX 
5.90 795-0PEN 

47,37 
2,95 

18.75 
1.20 



04-04-2~19 12: 57 PM 
G/L POS'.1'ING DATE: 4/04/2019 
PACKET: 13739 
POSTING TYPE: 
COMMENT CODE: 
FLAG ACCOUNT: 

BOTH 
BAD -BAD DEBT ACCOUNT 
NO 

ACCOUNT SOURCE NAME 

19ARNINGS: 
ERRORS: 

** END OF REPORT** 

0 
0 

W R r T E O F F A U D I T R E G l S T E ~ 
** TRANSFER TO BAD DEBT** 

Bl\LANCE 
LAST BILL 

AMOUNT 

PAGE: 2 



4-10-2019 03:37 ™ 

01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWE:R 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

0 .l-102 FNBEA-OMLP SAVINGS ( 4591) 
01-104 MISC CASH ACCOUNTS 
01-105 REGIONS-OMLP GENERAL(0093) 
01-106 FNBEJI-OMLP GENERAL(9937J 
01-107 CASHIER'S FUND 
01-108 REGIONS-OMLP PAYROLL{5913) 
01-110 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
01-114 PREPAID INSURANCE 
01-115 BANCORP-OMLP GENERAL(0473) 
01-116 BANCORP-OMLP PAYROLL(9969) 
01-122 INVENTORY - MATERIAL & SUPPLIE 
01-124 A/R - UNBILLED 
01-130 DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 
01-142 2018 BOND FUND 

01-143 2018 BOND PROJECT FUND 
01-148 2015 BOND FUND 
01-156 2007 BOND FUND 
01-181 ELECTRIC POWER PLANT 
01-182 !SES PLANT 
01-183 IO.TF.R PLANT 
01-184 RES FOR OF.PR ELECT Ii WATER PI.A 
01-185 TOOLS /\ND EQUIPMENT 
01-186 NEW SEWER SYSTEMS 
01-187 NEW SEWE:R CONST CROMPTON 
Ol-188 WIND PLANT SITE 
01-189 AUTO & TRUCKS 
01-190 RES FOR DEPR AUTO & TRUCKS 
01-191 FURNITURE & FIXTURES 
01-192 RES FOR DEPR F&F, TOOLS/EQUIP 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

01-201 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
01-210 PURCRASE POWER PAYABLE 
01-215 UNAPPLIED CREDITS 
01-216 RErmIDS PAYABLE 
01-230 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS REFUNDABLE 
01-232 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
01- 236 ACCRUED WAGES 
01-240 ACCRUED SALES TAX 
01-241 ACCRUED I NTEREST PAYABLE 
01-248 NOTE PAYABLE REGIONS VAC TRUCK 
01-250 NOTE PAYI\BLE BCS-EQUIPMENT 
OJ.-261 2007 JlOND PAYABLE 
01-272 2014 BOND PAYABLE 
01-275 2015 llOND PAYABLE 

CIT'l OF OSCEOI..A 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

829,426.28 
4,154.l.0 

78,250,28 
3,900.21 
1,500.00 

794.18 
1,659,133.88 

7,148.00 
48,822.79 
4, 70l. 82 

964,576.42 
711,910.70 

2,438,633.23 
197,980.80 

2,350,251.19 
21.,414.36 
44,056.06 

22,630,293.99 
5,848,880.87 
8, 594 , 4 08 . 60 

27,435,498,25) 
383,907.66 

8,819,707.47 
438,266,61 
203,970.50 

2,360,278.51 
1,875,696.98) 

663,110.87 
769,233.29) 

37,553.63 
823,938.63 

6,843.64 
313.65 

310,324.61 
23,487.95 
61,089.13 
50,442.01 

9,493.41 
24,823.60 

232,858.86 
2,069,275.00 

708,589.30 
561,177.00 

PAGE: 

29,229,050.86 

29,229,050.86 
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Ol -OSCEOLA LIGHT , POWER 

ACCOUNT f ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

01-276 2018 BOND PAYABLE 
01- 280 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 

TOTAL LIABILITIF.S 
EQUITY 

01-290 RETAINED EARNINGS 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTAL REVENUE 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

CIT'l OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BA.LANCE 

3,605,000.00 
1,307,954.63 

18,791,128.13 
18,791,728.13 

TOTAL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 

4,203,168.87 
3,599,011.19 

604,157.68 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/(Ut,'DER) EXP. 

PAGE: 2 

9,833,165.05 

19,395,885.81 

29,229,050.86 
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01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT , POWER 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

REVENUE SUl+'.ARY 

ELECTRIC DEPT 

WATER DEPT 
SEWER DEPT 
ADMINISTRATION 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EX.PENDITURE SUMMARY 

ELECTRIC DEPT 
WATER DEPT 
SEWER DEPT 
ADMINISTRATION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEO!J< 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: HT\RCR 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

15,543,986.00 
1,305,478.00 

902 , 859.00 
181,800.00 

17,934,123 . 00 

----;,:;:= 

13,030,701.00 
873,251.00 
653,038.00 

1,221,567.00 

15,778,557.00 

-----------

2,155,566.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

1,213,988.88 
91,212.92 
67,087.79 

218.46 

1,372,508.05 
==,=== 

684,333.04 
61,146.12 
53,199.66 
60,107.BO 

858,786 . 62 
:=-=:::Z:::!!!:.!!:9:.::!!!!~=-== = 

513,721.43 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUJ\l. 

3,705,470.92 
283,004,37 
209,050.49 

5,643.09 

4,203,168.87 

====-----· ::II 

2,956,624.49 
214,025.16 
181,282.20 
247,079.34 

3 1 599,0ll.19 

604,157.68 

PAGE: 1 

25.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

I OF 
BUDGET 

23.84 
21. 68 
23.15 

~ 

23.44 

22.69 
24.51 
27, 76 

~ 

22.81 

BUDGET 
BAI.1'.NCE 

11,838,SlS.08 
1,022,473.63 

693,808.51 
176,156.91 

13,730,954.13 

10,074,076.51 
659,225.84 
471,755.80 
974,487.66 

12,179,545.81 

1,551,408.32 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 2 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 
01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

2s.oo, OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF BUDGET 
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

ELECTRIC DEPT 
01-4-12-300 SALES 15,520,486.00 1,231,697.70 3 , 728,495.36 24.02 U,791,990.64 
01-4-12-302 FREE SERVICES 155,000.00) ( 33,525.27)( 70,036.77) 45.19 84,963.23) 
01-4-12-303 LATE PENALTY FEES 116,000.00 13,405.96 35,646.07 30. 73 80,353.93 
01-4-12-304 RECONNECTI ON FEES 40,000.00 1,000.00 4,875.00 12.19 35,125.00 
01-4- 12- 305 POLE RENTAL 6,000.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 6,000.00 
01-4-12-306 CREDI T CARD FEES 10,000.00 926. 49 2,496.01 24.96 7,503.99 
01-4-12-395 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 6,500.00 484.00 3,995.25 ~ 2,504.75 

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPT 15,543,986.00 1,213,989.88 3,705,470.92 23.84 11,838,515.08 

WATER DEPT 
01-4-13-300 SALES 1,292,978.00 89,540.81 278,337.34 21.53 1,014,640.66 
01-4-13-302 FREE SERVICES 7,500.00) { 464.18) ( 1,326.24) 17.68 6,173.76) 
01-4-13-303 LATE PENALTY FEES 20,000.00 1,676.29 4,686.34 23.43 15,313.66 
01-4-13-310 SERVICE FEES o.oo 460.00 1,306.93 ~ 1,306.93) 

TOTAL WATER DEPT 1,305,479.00 91,212.92 283,004.37 21.68 1,022,473.63 

SEWER DEPT 
01-4-14-300 SALES 904,659.00 67,216.39 209,240.69 23.13 695,418.31 
01-4-14-302 FREE SERVICE 1,800.00) ( 128. 60) ( 350.20) 19. 46 1,449.80) 
01-4-14-310 SERVICE FEES 0.00 o.oo 160.00 ~ 160.00) 

TOTAL SEWER DEPT 902,859.00 67,087.79 209,050.49 23.15 693,808.51 

ADMINISTRATION 
01-4-15-304 /IMP 0.00 0.00 372.31 0.00 372,31) 
01-4-15-341 ELECTRIC PERMITS 1,000.00 18.80 361.09 36. ll 638.91 
01-4- 15- 342 PLUMBING PERMITS 300.00 0.00 17.00 5.67 283.00 
01-4-15-390 INTEREST INCOME 25,500.00 199.66 4,892.69 19.19 20,607.31 
01-4-15-395 MISCELLANEOUS 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 ~ 155,000.00 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 181,800.00 218.46 5,643.09 3.10 176,156.91 

TOTAL REVENUES 17,934,123.00 1,372,508.05 4,203,168,87 23.44 13,730,954.13 
===-=-.-= 



4-10-2019 03:31 FM 

01 - OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

DEPAR'IMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

ELECTRIC DEPT 
01-5-12-400 SALARIES 
01-5-12-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
01-5-12-502 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5-12-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
01-5- 12-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
01-5-12-510 TRAVEL, TRAINING EXPENSE 
01-5-12-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
01-5-12-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
01-5-12-601 111\TERil\LS AND SUPPLIES 
01- 5- 12- 610 TELEPHONE 
Ol-5-12-619 BUILOING EXPENSE 
01-5-12-620 UTILITIES 
01-5-12-630 INSURANCE 
01-5-12-647 LICENSES 

01-5-12-648 IHMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-12-650 REPAIRS & 111\INTENANCE - VEIi & 

01-5-12-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
01- 5 - 12-710 ELECTRIC POWER PURCHASED 
01-5-12-760 DEPRECIATION 

01-5-12-770 DEPRECIATION-VEHICLES 
01-5-12-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPT 

WATER DEPT 
01-5-13- 400 SALARIES 
01-5-13-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
01-5-13-502 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5-13-503 GROUP INSURANCE 

01-5-13-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
01-5-13-510 TRAVEL, TRAINING EXPENSE 
01-5-13-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
01-5-13-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
01-5-13-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-13-602 CIIF.MICALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-13-608 TOOLS 
01-5-13-610 TELEPHONE 
01-5-13-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
01-5-13-620 UTILITIES 
01-5-13-630 INSURANCE 
01- 5 - 13-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
01-5-13-647 LICENSES 
01-5-13-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-13-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - YEH & 

01-5-13-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
01-5-13-652 MANHOLE & PIPE REHAB 

01-5-13-682 WELL AND PUMP REPAIRS 
01-5-13-683 PUMP AND TANK REPAIRS 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

849,636.00 
6,008.00 

64,997.00 
42,600.00 
24,600.00 
15,000.00 
2,000.00 

12,000.00 
14,000.00 
24,000.00 
8,000.00 
6,000.00 

32,000.00 
0.00 

500.00 
36,000.00 
28,000.00 

10,874,360.00 
888,000.00 

98,000.00 
5,000.00 

13,030,701.00 

376,116.00 
0.00 

28,773.00 
36,500.00 

9,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,124.00 
1,500.00 

36,068.00 
38,656.00 
2,000,00 

10,587.00 
3,232.00 
6,000.00 

14,137.00 
2,382.00 

10,500.00 
843.00 

6,000.00 
19,533.00 
15,000.00 
10,000.00 
50,000.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

64,807.32 
0.00 

4,815.90 
5,089.41 
2,338.01 

0.00 
307.32 

76.99 
843.35 

2,694.39 
60.50 

870.93 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

568.59 
8,187.25 

511,506.08 
74,000.00 
8,167.00 

0.00 
684,333.04 

22,946.54 
1,982.40 
1,694.06 
3,302.91 

681.04 
0.00 

78.90 
0.00 

1,571.84 
6,342.07 

0.00 
1,164.74 

132.00 
55.67 
0.00 

1,732.60 
o.oo 
0.00 

44.00 
2,390.44 

o.oo 
0.00 

876.91 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

237,560.11 
652 .40 

17,703.43 
14,797.86 
8,122.01 
5,672.38 

792 .87 
76. 99 

6,590.84 
5,647.31 
l, 143 .04 
2,698.59 

23,559.30 
50.00 
57.00 

1,307.32 
12,231.57 

2,371,460.47 
222,000.00 
24,501.00 

0.00 
2,956,624.49 

92,227.75 
3,595.20 
6,840.76 
9,450.86 

2,429.48 
o.oo 

239.46 
143 .55 

6,376.52 
11,761.12 

71.89 
3,271.77 
1,182.27 

176. 75 
7,496.42 
3,347.80 

0.00 
o.oo 

131.50 
4,693.58 

0.00 
0.00 

12,138.48 

PAGE: 3 

25.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

27.96 
10.86 
27.24 
34.74 
33.02 
37.82 
39.64 
0.64 

47.08 

23. 53 
14 .29 
44.98 
73.62 
0.00 

11.40 
3.63 

43.68 
21.81 
25.00 
25.00 
0.00 

22.69 

24.52 
o.oo 

23. 77 

25.89 
26. 99 
0.00 

21.30 
9.57 

17. 68 
30.43 
3.59 

30.90 
36.58 
2.95 

53.03 
140.55 

0.00 
0.00 
2.19 

24.03 
0.00 
0.00 

24.28 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

612,075.89 
5,355.60 

47,293.57 
27,802.14 
16 , 477.99 

9,327.62 
1,207.13 

11,923.01 
7,409.16 

18,352.69 
6,856.96 
3,301.41 
8,440.70 

50.00) 
443.00 

34,692.68 
15,768.43 

8,502,899.53 
666,000.00 
73,499.00 
5,000.00 

10,074,076.51 

283,888.25 
3,595.20) 

21,932.24 
27,04!L14 

6,570.52 
1,500.00 

884.54 
1,356.45 

29,691.48 
26,894.88 
1,928.11 
7,315.23 
2,049.73 
5,823.25 
6,640 .58 

965.80) 
10,500.00 

843.00 
5,868.50 

14,839.42 
15,000.00 
10,000.00 
31,861.52 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM CIT'! OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 4 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCIi 31ST, 2019 
01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

25.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE I OF BUDGET 
DEPARIMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

01-5-13-761 DEP!U:CIATION-WATER PLANT 147,000.00 12,250.00 36,750.00 25.00 110,250.00 
01-5-13-770 DEPRECIATION-VEHICLES 46,900.00 J,900.00 11,700.00 ~ 35,100.00 

TOTAL WATER DEPT 873,251.00 61,146.12 214,025.16 24.51 659,225.84 

SEWER DEPT 
01- 5-14-400 SALl\RIES 270,962.00 19,845.36 74,691.75 27 .57 196,270.25 
01-5-14-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 0.00 0.00 1,335.60 0.00 1,335.60) 
01-5-14-502 PAYROLL TAX 20,729.00 1,459.27 5,507.80 26.57 15,221.20 
01-5-14-503 GROUP INSURANCE 12,300.00 1,823.05 4,319.69 35.12 7,980.31 
01-5-14-504 PENSION EXPENSE 5,400.00 422.00 1,488.10 27.56 3,911.90 
01-5-14-510 TRAVEL & TRA.INING EXPENSE 976.00 0.00 914.42 93.69 61.58 
01-5-14-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 1,786.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,786.00 
01-5-14-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 800,00 12.00) 185.25 23.16 614, 75 
01-5-14-601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 29,038.00 l, 071.83 3,484.72 12.00 25,553.28 
01-5-14-602 CHEMICALS ANO SUPPLIES 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 
01-5-14-608 TOOLS 1,191.00 34,ll 311.09 26.12 879.91 
01-5- 14- 610 TELEPHONE 3,096.00 253.22 668.76 21. 60 2,427.24 
01-5-14-619 BUILilING EXPENSE 2,978.00 0.00 493.0l 16.56 2,484.99 
01-5-14-620 UTILITIES 32,000.00 558.91 2,378.03 7.43 29,621.!n 
01-5-14-630 INSURANCE 4,260.00 0.00 3,826.21 99.82 433.79 
01-5-14-640 DUES, MBRSIIPS & SUBSCRIPTION$ 119.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.00 
01-5-14-647 LICENSES 7,500.00 0.00 50.00 0.67 7,450.00 
01-5-14-646 IMHUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
01-5-14-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - YEH & 8,205.00 1,370.27 9,800.08 119.44 1,595.08) 
01-5-14-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 12,000.00 171.17 4,529,45 37.75 7,470.55 
01-5-14-652 Ml\NIIOLE & PIPE REHAB 1,262.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,262.00 
01-5-14-6B3 PUMP ANO TANK REPAIRS 16,854.00 8,835.47 15,197.24 90.17 1,656.76 
01-5-14-762 OEPRICIATION SEWER SYSTEMS 174,000.00 14,500.00 43,500.00 25.00 130,500.00 
01-5-14-770 DEPRECIATION-VEHICLES 34,400.00 2,867.00 8,601.00 25.00 25,799.00 
01-5-14-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 2,382.00 0.00 0.00 ------2..,_Q_Q 2,382.00 

TOTAL SEWER DEPT 653,038.00 53,199.66 181,282.20 27.76 471,755.80 

ADMINISTRATION 

01-5-15- 400 SALARIES 423,210.00 27,649.68 115,092.14 27.20 308,117.86 
01-5-15-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 0.00 0.00 406.00 0.00 406.00) 
0 l-5-15-502 PAYROLL TAX 32,376.00 2,068.56 8,634.18 26.67 23,741.82 
01-5-15-503 GROUP INSURANCE 31,250.00 1,974.59 6,560.64 20.99 24,689.36 
01-5-15-504 PENSION EXPENSE 16,000.00 752.93 3,629.71 22.69 12,370.29 
01- 5-15-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 14,000.00 1,130.72 4,970.03 35.50 9,029.97 
01-5-15-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 1,200.00 71.36 270.42 22.54 929.58 
01-5-15-516 HR MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 8,000.00 153. 50 3,816.33 47.70 4,183.67 
01-5- 15- 517 SAFETY C<M-iITTEE 1,000.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 1,000.00 
01-5-15-550 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,200.00 65. 75 383.70 31.96 816.30 
01-5-15-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 
01-5-15-601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 20,000.00 2,363.91 11,130.12 55.65 8,869.88 
01-5-15-606 POSTAGE 30,000.00 3,855.97 9,346,22 31.15 20,653.78 
01-5-15-610 TELEPHONE 36,000.00 3,045.80 9,321.01 25.89 26,678.99 
01-5- 15-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 18,000.00 980.60 3,352.49 18. 62 14,647.51 
01-5-15-620 UTILITIES 3,600.00 599.14 2,194.08 60.95 1,405.92 
01-5-15-630 INSURANCE 1,000.00 0.00 771.40 77 .14 228.60 



4-10-2019 03:31 FM 

01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

DEPAR"IMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

01-5-15-640 DOES, MBRSHPS .1; SUBSCRIPTIONS 
01-5-15-642 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT ASSMT 
01-5-15-643 AUDIT FEES 
01-5-15-644 LEGAL EXPENSES 
01-5-15-645 ADV, PROMOTIONS & DONATIONS 
01-5-15-647 LICENSES 
01-5-15-648 IM-!UNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-15-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEI! & 

01-5-15-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
01-5-15-763 DEPRECIATION 
01-5-15-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 
01-5-15-883 BAD ACCOUNTS 
01-5-15-886 INTEREST EXPENSE 
01-5-15-887 BOND PAYING AGENT EXPENSE 
01-5-15-898 CASH OVER AND SHORT 

TOTAL IIDMINISTRATION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: Ml\RCR 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

22,000.00 0.00 
0.00 184.01 

50,000.00 0.00 
19,000.00 0.00 
36,000.00 608.49 
5,000.00 0.00 
2,500.00 32.00 

20,000.00 1,872.30 
12,000.00 989. 40 
19,200.00 1,600.00 
60,000.00 1,753.86 
75,000.00 4,664.32 

260,931.00 3,747.87 
1,600.00 0.00 

300.00 56.86)( 
1,221,567.00 60,107.80 

15,778,557.00 859,786.62 
~=--------===~=::::.== 

2,155,566.00 513,721.43 

PAGE: 5 

25.00% OF FISCAL YE:J\R 

YE.AA TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

6,219.00 28.27 15,781.00 
184.01 0.00 184. 01) 

0.00 0.00 50,000.00 
0.00 0,00 19,000.00 

10,223.63 28.40 25,776.37 
o.oo 0.00 5,000.00 

648.50 25.94 1,851.50 
3,408.77 17.04 16,591.23 
2,893.88 24.12 9,106.12 
4,800.00 25.00 14,400.00 
6,581.39 10.97 53,418.61 

21,932.09 29.24· 53,067.91 
11,075.36 4.24 249,855.64 

0.00 0.00 1,600.00 
765.76) ~- 1,065.76 

247,019.34 20,23 9?4,407.66 

3,599,011.19 22.81 12,179,545.01 

=-----
604,157.68 1,551,408.32 



4-10-2019 03:37 PM 

02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

ACCOUNT f ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

02-101 REGIONS-COMM CTR & GOLF (0051) 
02-105 REGIONS-CITY GENERAL(0638} 
02-106 FNBEA-CITY GENERAL(9902) 
02-107 MISC CASH ACCOUNTS 

02-108 REGIONS-CITY GEN PAYROLL(5948) 
02-109 REGIONS-FIRE DEPT ACT833(0697) 
02-115 BANCORP-CITY GENERAL(0430) 
02-116 BANCORl?-CITY GEN PAYROLL(0465) 
02-118 FIRST COMHL-CITY GEN SAV(7010) 
02-123 A/R - OTHER 
02-126 DELIQUENT TAXES RECEIVABLE 
02-127 TAX RECEIPTS RECEIVABLE 
02- 130 DUE TO/FRCH OTHER FUNDS 
02-139 BANCORP-OPD C, I FUND(4083) 

CITY OF OSCEOLI\ 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

15,303.82 
72,452.07 

690.97 
96,422.77 

794.18 
10,113.85 
80,977.75 
16,006.09 

6,663.78 
22,758.11 
13,360.82 

161,842.94 
1,724,135.41) 

4,318.54 
( 1,222,429.72) 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

02-201 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
02- 210 FIREMEN$ PENSION W/H 
02-212 POLICE PENSION W/H 
02-214 GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE 
02-236 ACCRUED WAGES 
02-246 ASSIGNED REVENUE-FUTURE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 

02- 291 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTAL .REVENUE 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

EXP 

TOTAL REVENUE OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENSES 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

33,925.56 
0.14 

73.31) 
213.76 

136,603.41 
122,792.00) 

535,893.43} 
535,893, 43) 

839,216.84 
1,573,630.69 

734,413.85) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

47,877.56 

1,270,307.28) 

PAGE: l 

1,222,429.72) 

1,222,429.72) 



4-10-2019 03:Jl PM 

02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 
FINANCIAL SUM-111.R'f 

REVENUE SU!-tiARY 

ADMINISTRATION 
POLICE DEPT 
FIRE DEPT 
PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 
GOLF COURSE FUND 
HUMANE SHELTER FUND 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE SUHMARY 

ADMINISTRATION 
POLICE DEPT 
FIRE DEPT 
PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 
MUNICIPAL COURT 
JAIL DEPARTMENT 
GOLF COURSE FUND 
HUMANE SHELTER FUND 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE Ii EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

3,764,532.00 
291,800.00 

49,992.00 
95,000.00 
57,909.00 

2,500.00 

4,261,733.00 
==2~== =.-~ 

673,116.00 
1,975,634.00 
1,243,594.00 

601,554 .00 
101,426.00 
498,816.00 
2.SS,965.00 
160,331.00 

5,510,556.00 

- - · - ... ·-.z:-

1,248,823.00) ( 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

206,579.48 
2,880.14 

13,070.34 
10,607.50 
3,070 . 50 

541. 00 

236,748.96 
~==~ 

6(),265.72 
153,915. so 
103,362.41 

49 , 638.46 
10,480.35 
37,106.23 
19,249.43 
11,672.83 

454,690.93 
------·----

217,941.97) ( 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

722,158.58 
52,630.02 
21,814.24 
32,892.50 
8,930.50 

791.00 

839,216.84 
--=-= =-

163,957.13 
573,024.22 
319,639.23 
170,716.56 
44,025.87 

130,050.97 
66,806.39 
45,410.32 

1,573,630.69 

734,413.85) 

PAGE: 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

% OF 
BUDGET 

19.18 
18.04 
43.64 
34.62 
15.42 
31.64 

19.69 

24 .36 

29.00 
30.53 
28.38 
43.41 
26.07 
26.10 

~ 

28.56 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

3,042,373.42 
239,169.98 
28,177.76 
62,107.50 
48,978.50 
1,709.00 

3,422,516.16 

509,218.87 
1,402,609.78 

863,954.77 
430,837.44 
57,400.13 

368 , 825.03 
189,158.61 
114,920.68 

3,936,925.31 

=-= --· =---

514,409.15) 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 

ADMINISTRATION 
02-4-01-310 PROPERIT TAXES 
02-4-01-314 GENERAL REVENUE (STATE OF ARK) 
02-4-01-315 PRIVILEGE TAX -- CITY 
02-4-01-316 PILOT-FED HOUSING AUTHORITY 
02-4-01-317 PILOT-PLUM POINT ENERGY STA 
02-4-01-323 A & P TAX REVENUE 

02-4-01-325 GAS FRANCHISE TAX 
02- 4-01-328 TELEPHONE EXCISE TAX 
02-4-01-331 CABLE FRANCHISE TAX 
02-4-01-345 BUILDING PERMITS 
02-4-01-375 PLANNING CotflISSION 
02-4-01- 384 CODE RED CONTRIBUTIONS 
02-4-01-390 INTEREST INCOME 
02-4-01-394 COUNTY SALES TAX 
02-4-01-395 MISCELLANEOUS 
02-4-01-396 GR»IT INCOME 
02- 4- 01- 397 CITY SALES TAX 
02-4-01-398 RENT INCOME 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

POLICE DEPT 
02-4-02-335 FINES & FORFEITURES 
02-4- 02-337 OPD RECEIPTS 
02-4-02-338 JAIL RECEIPTS 
02-4-02-396 GRANT INCCME 

TOTAL POLICE DEPT 

FIRE DEPT 
02-4-03-380 CONTRACT TRAINING RECEIPTS 
02-4-03-396 GRANT INCOME 

TOTAL FIRE DEPT 

PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 
02-4- 04- 350 ADM.ISSION FEES 

TOTAL PARKS G RECREATION DEPT 

GOLF COURSE FUND 
02- 4- 18- 360 GOLF COURSE MEMBERSHIP FEES 
02-4-18-362 GREENS FEES 
02-4-18-364 CART SHED RENTALS 
02-4-18-365 PRO SHOP SALES 

TOTAL GOLF COURSE FUND 

HUMANE SHELTER FUND 
02- 4-19-340 ANIMAL SHELTER RECEIPTS 

TOTAL HUMANE SHELTER FUND 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

647,674.00 
122,931.00 

7,745.00 
3,315.00 

705,703.00 
31,000.00 
60,000.00 
24,000.00 
26,400.00 
2,000.00 

100.00 
3,750.00)( 
1,200,00 

1,075,263.00 
0.00 
0.00 

l , 030, l 71. 00 
30,780.00 

3,764,532.00 

240,000 . 00 
1,800.00 

22,000.00 
28,000.00 

291,800.00 

49,992.00 
0.00 

49,992.00 

95,000.00 
95,000.00 

45,152.00 
815.00 

10,785.00 
l,l.57.00 

57,909.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

9,942.30 
8,431.39 

25,00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,741.35 
0.00 
0.00 

9,223.55 
0.00 
0.00 

3,750.00)( 
0.00 

85,057.18 
0.00 

4,641.50 
89,202.21 
1,065.00 

206,579.48 

529 . 03) 
0.00 
0.00 

3,409.17 
2,880.14 

4,166.00 
8,904.34 

13,070.34 

10,607.50 
10,607.50 

2,400.50 
0.00 

670.00 
0.00 

3,070.50 

PAGE: 2 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

n:AR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

53,932.64 
33,498.61 
B,790,00 

0.00 
0.00 

6,815.35 
22,554.03 

0.00 
10,862.18 

433.45 
0.00 

3,750.00) 
38.24 

277,675. ?l 
5,050.00 
4,641.50 

279,542.05 
22,074.82 

722,158.58 

43,145.06 

~ OF 
BUDGET 

8.33 
27.25 

113.49 
0.00 
0.00 

21.99 
37.59 
0.00 

41.14 
21.67 
0.00 

100.00 
3.19 

25.82 
0.00 
0.00 

27.14 
71. 72 
19.18 

17.98 
1,754.57 97.48 

762.76 3.47 
6,967.63 ---3.!.:.!!.!! 

52,630.02 18.04 

12,498.00 25.00 
9,316.24 0.00 

21,814,24 43.64 

32, B92. 50 
32,892.50 

6,885.50 
0.00 

2,045.00 
0.00 

8,930.50 

_l!.:_g 
34.62 

15.25 
0.00 

18.96 
0.00 ---15,42 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

593,741,36 
89,432.39 

1,045.00) 
3,315.00 

705,703.00 
24,184.65 
37,445.97 
24,000.00 
15,537.82 
1,566.55 

100.00 
0.00 

1,161.76 
797,587.29 

5,050.00) 
4,641.50) 

750,628.95 
8,705.18 

3,042,373.42 

196,854.94 
45,43 

21,237.24 
21,032.37 

239,169.98 

37,494.00 
9,316.24) 

28,177.76 

62,107.50 
62,107.50 

38,266.50 
815.00 

8,740.00 
1,157.00 

48,978.50 

2,500.00 541,00 ____ 1_9_1_._o_o ~ 1,709.00 
2,500.00 541.00 791.00 31.64 1,709.00 

4,261,733.00 236,748.96 839,216.84 19.69 3,422,516.16 
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02 -CIT't GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 

CIT¥ OF OSCEOLl\ 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 

BUDGET 
CURRENT 

PERIOD 
YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUAL 

PAGE: 3 

25.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

EUJDGET 

BALANCE 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

DEPARlMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

ADMINISTRATION 
02-5-01-400 SAI.AllIES 
02-5-01-501 TRAVEL & PUBLIC RELATIONS 
02-5-01-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02- 5-01- 503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-01-504 PENSION EXPENSE 

02-5-01-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-01-550 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
02-5-01-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
02-5-01-605 OFFICE EXPENSE 
02-5-01-607 PUBLISHING ORDINANCES & NOTICE 
02-5-01-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-01-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02 - 5 - 01- 620 UTILITIES 
02-5-01-625 RENT 
02-5-01-626 A & P EXPENSES 
02-5-01-630 INSURANCE 
02- 5-01-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-01-642 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT ASSMT 
02-5-01-644 LEGAL EXPENSES 
02-5-01-645 ADV, PROH:)TIONS & DONATIONS 
02-5-01-647 LI CENSES 
02-5-01-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - YEH & 

02-5-01-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02-5-01-687 ELECTION EXPENSE 
02-5-01-749 HEADSTJ\RT BLDG EXP 
02-5-01-750 ROSENWALD BLDG EXPENSE 

02-5-01-751 SR. CITIZEN BLDG EXPENSE 
02-5-01-752 SCOUT HUT EXPENSE 
02-5-01-753 COSTON BLDG EXP 
02-5-01-801 PLANNING COl¼IISSION EXPENSE 
02-5-01-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 
02-5-01-861 INDUSTRIAL INCENTIVES 
02-5-01-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 
02-5-01-898 ABANDONED/CONDEMNED PROP EXP 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

POLICE DEPT 
02-5-02-400 SALARIES 
02-S-02-414 SALARIES- GRANT/OPD 
02-5-02-426 AUXILIARY POLICE 
02-5-02-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-02-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-02-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-02-510 TRAVEL~ TRAINING EXPENSE 

02-5-02-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02-5 -02- 580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02- 5 - 02-581 UNIFORM LAUNDRY 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

155,200.00 
7,200.00 

11,873.00 
36,000.00 
87,831.00 
12,000.00 

0.00 
20,000.00 
15,000.00 

3,000.00 
3,600.00 

10,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

31,000.00 
34,000.00 
5,000.00 

0.00 
24,000.00 
6,000.00 

250.00 
3,000.00 
1,200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

12,000 . 00 
6,000.00 
6,000.00 

25,000.00 
200.00 
250.00 

75,000.00 
61,572.00 
18,000.00 

673,176.00 

1,368,043.00 
60,000.00) 
4,200.00 

104,655.00 
104,500.00 
189,736.00 

17,000.00 
0.00 

8,000.00 
4,000.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

11,683.33 
0.00 

867,28 
2,209.89 
6,849.71 
9,272.35 

16.87 
356.16 

1,250.00 
0.00 

222.33 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

853. 60 
o.oo 

522.12 
0.00 

1,950.00 
3,883.92 

67.50 
0.00 

33.86) < 
4,495.43 

0.00 
884.94 
166.80 
238.16 

21,881.60 
0.00 

1,627.59 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

69,265.72 

97,750.03 
o.oo 

286.38 
7,335.80 

10,315.31 
21,990.21 
3,219.18 

71.36 
0.00 

207.97 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

37,718.23 
0.00 

2,797.05 
6,562.61 

20,682.54 
13,092.94 

787.95 
2,439.48 
3,750.00 

0.00 
664.49 

18,035.00 
119. 68 

0.00 
10,283.60 

206.69 
1,665.95 

46.00 
4,950.00 
4,146.26 

93.03 

0.00 
608.69) 

4,495.43 
154,00 

2,127.39 
453. 90 

1,222.33 

23,933. 1 0 
30.00 

1,627.59 
0.00 
o.oo 

2,480.58 
163,957.13 

368,104.42 
0.00 

322.63 
27,534.45 
30 , 938.40 
80,843.56 
8,632.74 

231.92 
939.04 
458.67 

PAGE: 4 

25.oo, OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

24.30 
0.00 

23.56 
18.23 
23.55 

109.U 
0.00 

12.20 
25.00 
o.oo 

18.46 
180.35 

5. 98 
0.00 

33.17 
0.61 

33.32 
0.00 

20.63 
69.10 
37.21 
0.00 

50. 72-

o. oo < 
0.00 ( 

17. 73 

7.57 
20.37 
95.73 
15,00 

651.04 
0.00 
0.00 

~ 
24.36 

26.91 
0.00 
7, 68 

26.31 
29. 61 
42.61 
50.78 
0.00 

11. 74 
11.47 

BUDGET 
BJ\Ll\NCE 

117,481,77 
7,200.00 
9,075.95 

29,437.39 
67, 148,46 
1,092.94) 

787.95) 
17,560.52 
11,250.00 
3,000.00 
2,935.51 
8,035.00) 
1,880.32 
1,000.00 

20,716.40 
33,793.31 
3,334.05 

46.00) 
19,050.00 
1,853.74 

156.97 
3,000.00 
1,808.69 
4,495.43) 

154.00) 
9,872.61 
5,546.10 
4,777.67 
1,066.90 

170.00 
1,377.59) 

75,000.00 
61,572.00 
15,519.42 

509,218.87 

999,938.58 
60,000.00) 
3,877.37 

77,120.55 
73,561.60 

108,892.44 
8,367.26 

231. 92) 
7,060.96 
3,541.33 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

02-5-02-601 MATERIALS l\ND SUPPLIES 
02-5-02-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-02-619 BUlLDING EXPENSE 
02-5-02-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-02-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-02-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-02-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-02-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - YEH & 

02- 5 - 02-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
TOTAL POLICE DEPT 

FIRE DEPT 
02-5-03-400 SALARIES 
02-5-03-427 FIRE SCRIPT- REDEEMED 
02-5-03-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-03-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02- 5-03-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-03-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-03-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02-5-03-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02-5-03- 601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 
02-5-03-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-03-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-03-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-03-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-03-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-03-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

02-5-03-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02-5-03-700 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 
02-5-03-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 

TOTAL FIRE DEPT 

PA.I\KS & RECREATION DEPT 
02-5-04-400 SALARIES 
02-5-04-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-04-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-04-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-04-510 TRAVEL & TRA.INING EXPENSE 
02-5-04-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02-5-04-601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 
02-5-04-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-04-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-04-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-04-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-04-640 DUES, MBRSBPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-04- 645 ADV, PRCM)TIONS & DONATIONS 
02-5-04-647 LICENSES 
02-5-04-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-04-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

02-5-04-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 

Cl TY OF OSCEO~ 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCI! 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

40,000.00 
35,000.00 

2,000.00 
6,000.00 

44,000.00 
18,000.00 

2,500.00 
25,000.00 
63,000.00 

1,975,634.00 

830,308.00 
10,000.00 
13,700.00 
67,300,00 

114,546.00 
2,000.00 
l,000.00 
9,000.00 

12,000.00 
18,000.00 

5,000.00 
3,000.00 

33,219.00 
2,100.00 

23,000.00 
12,500.00 

0.00 
86,921.00 

1,243,594.00 

274,268.00 
20,982.00 
24,300.00 
5,000.00 

ll ,234. 00 
2,000.00 

70,000.00 
7,000.00 

20,000.00 
8,000.00 

12,000.00 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 
4,000.00 

200.00 
15,000.00 
10,000.00 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 

2,178.46 
3,673.33 

0.00 
409.29 

0.00 
1,958.00 

0.00 
767,28 

3,752.90 
153,915.50 

64,950.87 
680.00 
823.73 

6,833.29 
15,260.49 

760.00 
0.00 

1,613.93 
1,041.58 
2,104.70 

60.37 
330.48 

0.00 
32.00 

7,230.68 
1,640.29 

0.00 

0.00 
103,362.. 4l. 

27,697.61 
2,005.07 
3,215.70 

441.30 
0.00 

142. 60 
3,457.74 
1,146.81 
1,650.10 

381. 66 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

96.00 
237,94 
656.72 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

3,211.82 
9,141.90 

176.00 
1,365.58 

24,726.30 
1,998.00 

128. 00 
2,282.19 

11,988.60 
573,024.22 

239,984.57 
1,060.00 
2,978.73 

20,242.81 
54,642.64 
1,079.02 

0.00 
1,613.93 
6,689.71 
6,129.04 

738.06 
1,076.72 

24,525.33 
64.00 

11,901.60 
3,947,77 
2,965.30 

0.00 
379,639.23 

89,323.12 
6,434.86 
8,986.06 
1,438.01 

412. .33 
463.45 

13,294.06 
2,461.76 
5,473.71 
1,12.6.58 
6,279.73 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

128.00 
248.94 

1,452.06 

PAGE: s 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

% OF 

BUDGET 

8.03 
26.12 
8.80 

22.76 
56.20 
11.10 

5.12 
9.13 

~ 
29.00 

28.90 
10, 60 
21.74 
30.08 
47,70 
53.95 
0.00 

17.93 
55.75 

34.05 
14.76 
35.89 
73.83 
3.05 

51.75 
31.58 
0.00 

~ 
30.53 

32.57 
30. 67 
36.99 
28.76 

3.67 
23.17 
18.99 
35.17 
27,37 

14.08 
52 .33 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

64.00 
l. 66 

14.52 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

36,788.18 
25,858.10 
1,824.00 
4,634.42 

19,273.70 
16,002.00 
2,372.00 

22,717 ,81 
51,011.40 

1,402,609.78 

590,323.43 
8,940.00 

10,721.27 
47,057.19 
59,903.36 

920.98 
1,000.00 
7,386.07 
5,310.29 

11,870.96 
4,261.94 
1,923.28 
8,693.67 
2,036.00 

11,098.40 
8,552.23 
2,965.30) 

86,921.00 
863,954.77 

184,944.88 
14,547.14 
15,311.94 

3,561.99 
10,821.67 
1,536.55 

56,705.94 
4,538.24 

14,526.29 
6,873.42 
5,720.27 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 
4,000.00 

72.00 
14,751.06 
8,547.94 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 6 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 
02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEJ\R TO DATE I OF BUDGET 
DEPAR1MENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

02-5-04-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 200.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 200.00 
02- 5-04-725 ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 70,000.00 0.00 7,671.86 10.96 62,328.14 
02-5-04-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 42,370.00 8,507.21 25,520.03 ~ 16,849.97 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 601,554.00 49,638.46 170,716.56 28.39 430,837.44 

MUNICIPAL COURT 
02-5-05-403 OTHER ADM. SALJ\RIES 1,200.00 o.oo o.oo 0.00 1,200.00 
02-5-05-421 JUDGE'S SALARY 29,328.00 2,443.75 7,331.25 25.00 21,996.75 
02-5-05-422 CLERK' S SALARY 104,825.00 5,787.22 28,653.48 27.33 76,171.52 
02-5-05-502 PAYROLL TAX 8,019.00 433.10 2,150.32 26.82 5,868.68 
02-5-05-503 GROUP INSURANCE 8,800.00 886.41 2,485.97 28.25 6,314.03 
02-5-05-504 PENSION EXPENSE 6,552.00 506. 94 1,506.06 22.99 5,045.94 
02-5-05-510 TRAVEL & TRA.INING EXPENSE 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
02-5-05-601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 10,000.00 280.99 986.07 9.86 9,013.93 
02-5-05-620 UTILITIES 2,800.00 71.94 585.72 20. 92 2,214.28 
02- 5-05-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 70.00 295.00 o.oo 295.00) 
02-5-05-648 ll¼IUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 0.00 0.00 32.00 0.00 32 .00) 
02-5-05-899 MISCELLANEOUS 72,098.00) 0.00 0.00 ~ 72,098.00) 

TCTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 101,426.00 10,480.35 44,025.87 43. 41 57,400.13 

JAIL DEPI\R1MENT 
02- 5 - 11-400 SALARIES 347,400.00 25,540.66 90,120.81 25. 94 257,279.19 
02-5-11-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 0.00 2,071.20 7,395.91 0.00 7,395.91) 
02-5-ll-502 PAYROLL TAX 26,576.00 1,894.94 6,697.58 25.20 19,878.42 
02-5-11-503 GROUP INSURANCE 30,750.00 3,229.10 9 , 420.54 24.31 29,329.46 
02-5-11-504 PENSION EXPENSE 2,500.00 190.74 709.64 20.39 1,790.36 
02-S-ll-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 500.00 
02-5-11-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 500.00 
02-5-11-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 48,500.00 3,162,65 9,574.43 19.74 38,925.57 
02-5-11-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 300.00 0.00 35.00 11.67 265.00 
02-5-11- 630 INSURANCE 200. 00 0.00 52.00 26.00 148.00 
02-5-11-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 1,400.00 32.00 32.00 2.29 1,368.00 
02-5-11-655 JAIL MAINTENANCE FIJND 32,000.00 984.94 5,867.86 18.34 26,132.14 
02-5-11-659 INMATE MEDICAL 250.00 0.00 145.20 ~ 104.80 

TOTAL JAIL DEPARTMENT 498,976.00 37,106.23 130,050.97 26.07 368,825.03 

GOLF COURSE FUND 
02-5- 18- 400 SALARIES 106,800.00 8,139.56 29,388.46 27.52 77,411.54 
02-5-18-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 10,000.00 0.00 756.00 7.56 9,244.00 
02-5-18- 502 PAYROLL TAX 8,170.00 585.88 2,119.43 25. 94 6,050.57 
02-5-18-503 GROUP INSURANCE 11,500.00 1,621.51 4,588.19 39.90 6,911.81 
02-5-18-504 PENSION EXPENSE 3,400.00 270.16 937.68 27.58 2,462.32 
02-5-18-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 47,000.00 236.59 2,757.97 5.87 44,242.03 
02-5-18-610 TELEPHONE 4,092.00 454.47 1,309.63 32.00 2,782.37 
02-5-18-619 BUILDING EXPENSE o.oo 71.50 385.00 0.00 385 .00) 
02-5-18-620 UTILITIES 3,000.00 174.35 509.89 17.00 2,490.11 
02-5-18-630 INSURWCE 5,600.00 0.00 5,421.62 96.81 178.38 
02-5-18-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 
02-5-18-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 0.00 32.00 32.00 0.00 32.00) 
02-5-18-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - YEH & 15,000.00 5,576.65 11,332.64 75.55 3,667.36 



4 - 10-2019 03:31 PM 

02 -CJT'l GENERAL FUND 

DEPAR'IMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

02-5-18-651 OPERATING EX.PENSE$ - VEHICLES 
02-5-18-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
02-5-18-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 

TOTAL GOL.F COURSE FUND 

HUMANE SHELTER FUND 
02-5-19-4.00 SALARIES 
02- 5 - 19- 45S TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
02-5-19-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-19-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-19-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02- S-19- 510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-19-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02-5-19-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02-5-19-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
02-5-19-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-19-611 VET BILLS 
02-S-19-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-19-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-19-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-19-648 IM-IUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-19-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 
02-5-19-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 

TOTAL ll1JMANE SHELTER FUND 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CIT'l OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

7,500.00 0,00 
1,500.00 0.00 

32,253.00 2,086.76 
255,965.00 19,249.43 

83,958.00 4,141.64 
0.00 2,383.99 

6,423.00 310. 43 
9,600.00 371. 43 
1,250.00 93.56 
1,000.00 0.00 

200.00 38.50 
1,100.00 0.00 

26,000.00 2,052.15 
9,800.00 874,86 

10,000.00 574.00 
4,000.00 0.00 
1,600.00 119.69 
1,400.00 0.00 

500.00 0.00 
1,500.00 196.69 
3,000.00 515.89 

160,331.00 11,672.83 

5,510,556.00 454,690.93 
!!!!!.~·= ==;;::; ==~--= 

1,248,823.00) ( 217,941,971 ( 

PAGE: 7 

25.00% OF FISCAL ¥EAR 

YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

1,007.60 13.43 6,492.40 
0.00 o.oo 1,500.00 

6,260.28 19.41 25,992.72 
66,806.39 26.10 199,158.61 

15,493.65 18.45 69,464.35 
11,867.94 0.00 11,867.94) 
1,162.93 19.10 5,260.17 
1,142.28 13.28 7,457.72 

324. 72 25.99 925.29 
39,24 3.92 960.76 
38.SO 19.25 161.50 

110.00 10.00 990.00 
8,187.53 31,49 17,812 . 47 
2,524.60 25. 76 7,275.40 
1,973.64 18.74 8,126.36 

215.60 5.39 J,784.40 
345.61 21.60 J.,254.J~ 
809.38 57.81 S90.62 

0.00 0.00 500.00 
196.69 13.11 1,303.Jl 

1,078.11 ~ 1,921.89 
45,410.32 28.32 114,920.68 

1,573,630.69 28.56 3,936,925.31 

734,413.85) 514,409.15) 
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03 -STREET FUND 

ACCOUNT l ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

03-106 FNBEA-STREET ruND(9910) 
03-115 BANCORP-STREET FUND(0449) 
03-127 TIIX RECEIPTS RECEIVABLE 
03-130 DUE TO/FROM OTHER ruNDS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

03-201 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
03-236 ACCRUED WAGES 
03-246 ASSIGNED REVENUE-FVTURE EXP 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 

03-291 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTAL REVENUE 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: Ml\RCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

136.70 
35,853.57 
1,585.42 

733,468.66) 
( 

23,230.58 
16,536.13 
76,036 . 92 

676,915.15) 
676,915.15) 

136,635.50 
271,416.95 

TOTAL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 134,781.45) 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/ (UNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV,OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: 1 

695,892.97) 

695,892.97) 

115,803.63 

811,696.60) 

695,892.97) 
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03 -STREET FUND 
FINANCIAL SU!flARY 

REVENUE SU!+!ARY 

STREET DEPT 

TOTAL Rl."VENIJES 

EXPENDITURE Sut+IARY 

STREET DEPT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

538,471.00 

538,471.00 

1,172,319.00 

1,172,319.00 

633,848.00) ( 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 

43,984.94 

43,984.94 

70,774.67 

70,774.67 

26,789.73) ( 

PAGE: l 

25.oo, OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAP. TO DATE 
ACTtlAL 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

136,635.50 ~ 

136,635.50 25.37 

271,416.95 23.15 

271,416.95 23.15 

134,781.45} 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

401,835.50 

401,835.50 

900,902.05 

900,902.05 

499,066.55) 
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03 -STREET f1JND 

REVENUES 

STREET DEPT 
03-4- 06- 386 STREET REVENUE TURNBACK 
03-4-06-390 INTEREST INCCME 

TOTAL STREET DEPT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EX.PENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: Ml\RCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

538,435.00 
36.00 

538,471.00 

53B, 471.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

43,981.28 
3.66 

43,984.94 

43,984.94 

====-== 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

136,616.95 
18.55 

136,635.50 

136,635.50 

-

PAGE: 2 

25.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

I OF 
BUDGET 

25.37 

~ 
25. 37 

25.37 

= 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

401,818.05 
17.45 

401,835.50 

401,835.50 
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03 -STREET ruNll 

DEPARD-!ENTAL EXPENDITURES 

STREET DEPT 
03-5-06-441 WAGES-STREET EMPLOYEES 
03-5-06-455 TEMP SERVICES WAGES 
03-5-06-502 PAYROLL TAX 
OJ-5-06-503 GROUP INSURJ\NCE 
03- 5 - 06-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
03-5-06-510 TRAVEL, TRAINING EXPENSE 
03-5-06-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
03-5-06-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
03-5-06-601 MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 
03-5-06-610 TELEPIIONE 
03-5-06-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
03-5-06-630 INSURANCE 
03- 5-06-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
03-5-06-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
03-5-06-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEIi & 

03-5-06-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
03-5-06-750 ASPHALT 
03-5-06-751 GRAVEL 
03-5-06-752 CULVERTS & DRAINS, £TC. 
03-5-06-753 STREET-REPAIR CONTRACT 
03-5-06-755 STREET PAINTING 
03- 5 - 06-756 SIGNS 
03-5-06-840 DUMPING-DISPOSAL 
03-5-06-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 

TOTAL STREET DEPT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CIT'l OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPCRT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

492,262,00 33,145.01 
108,000.00 3,982.48 
37,658.00 2,460.94 
54,500.00 4,137.87 
10,600.00 785, 92 

800.00 0.00 
9,925.00 142.60 
3,200.00 48. 00) 

35,000.00 684.22 
6,500.00 654.96 

15,000.00 0.00 
27,500.00 185.89 

500.00 0.00 
850.00 32.00 

60,000.00 4,798.51 
75,000.00 11,821.21 
10,000.00 0.00 
1,500.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 

125,000.00 0,00 
1,000.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 

47,000.00 4,114.20 
46,524.00 3,876.84 

1,172,319.00 70,774.67 

1,172,319.00 70,774.67 

== -=== 

633,848.00) C 26,789.73)( 

PAGE: 3 

25.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

125,333.72 25.46 366,928.28 
23,342.23 21.61 84,657.77 
9,297.95 24.69 28,360.05 

13,267.46 24.34 41,232.54 
2,727.78 25.73 7,872.22 

0.00 0.00 800.00 
686.95 6. 92 9,238.05 
282.98 8,84 2,917.02 

2,068.07 5.91 32,931.93 
1,930.91 29. 71 4,569.09 
2,411.96 16.08 12,588.04 

20, !)24. 57 76.09 6,575.43 
0.00 0,00 500.00 

78.00 9.18 7?2.00 
9,684.80 16.14 50,315.20 

22,338.79 29.79 52,661.21 
1,337.91 13.38 8,662.09 

o.oo 0.00 1,500.00 
0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
0.00 0.00 125,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

111. 24 5.56 1,888.76 
23,961.11 50.98 23,038.89 
11,630.52 25.00 34,893.48 

271,416.95 23.15 900,902.05 

271,416.95 23.15 900,902.05 

- = 
134,781.45) 499,066.55) 
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04 -SANITATION FUND 

ACCOUNT# ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

llSSETS 

04-106 FNBEA-SANITATION FUND(9929) 
04-107 FNBEA SANITATION 
04-114 PREPAID INSURANCE 
04- 115 BANCORP-SANITATION FUND(9951) 

04-130 DUE TO/FRCM OTHER ruNDS 
04-185 TOOLS Jl?-Ul EQUIPMENT 
04-188 LAND PLI\NT SITE 
04-189 AUTO G TRUCKS 
04-193 WASTE TO ENERGY FACILITY 
04-194 RESERVE FOR DEPR WASTE FACILIT 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

04-201 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
04-232 COHPENSATED ABSENCES 
04-236 ACCRUED WAGES 
04-241 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 
04-263 N/P BCS C(M,!I, GARBAGE TRUCK 
04-267 N/P BCS KNUCKLEB001 TRUCK 
04-269 N/P BCS CCMML ROLL-OFF 
04-270 N/P BCS RESIDNTL GARBAGE TRUCK 
04-272 N/P BCS JOHN DEERE BACKHOE 
04-280 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 

04-290 RETAINED EARNINGS 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTJ\.L REVENUE 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

2,321.92 
4,987.95 
1,102.00 

23,902.18 
8,131.00 

2,334,265.64 
47,257.70 
27,719.68 

l, 4 44 , 544. 38 
1,867,679.61) 

16,710.12 
11,199.88 
12,620.64 

353.28 
258,357.59 
138,757.13 
122,408.55 
240,937.25 

21,616.72 
693,653.25 

546,224.03 
546,224.03 

TOTAL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 

258,728.81 
295,014.41 
36,285.60) 

TOTAL EQUl TY & REV. OVER/ (UNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & RBV.OVER/{UNOER) EXP. 

PAGE: 1 

2,026,552.84 

2,026,552.84 
----=--

1,516,614.41 

509,938.43 

2,026,552.84 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: J. 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 
04 -SANlTATlON RJNO 

e'INANCIAL SU!+!ARY 25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF SUDGET 
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALl\NCE 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

SANITATION 854,779.00 70,011.35 231,721.86 27 .11 623,057.14 
PEST CONTROL RJNO 107,772.00 9,003.20 27,006.95 25.06 80,765.05 

rOTAL REVENUES 962,551.00 79,014.55 258,728.81 26.88 703,822.19 

•XPENDITURE SUMMARY 

SANITATION 1,018,882.00 87,647,33 273,739.32 26.87 745,142.68 
COMPOSTING DEPT 18,500.00 25.06 25.06 0.14 18,474.94 
PEST CONTROL FUND 86,500.00 7,083.33 21,250.03 ----3..!.:.2.2 65,249.97 

l'OTAL EXPENDITURES 1,123,882.00 94,755.72 295,014.41 26.25 828,867.59 
~ -

RL'VENUES OVER/ (UlIDER) EXPENDITURES 161,331.00) ( 15,741.17) ( 36,285.60) 125,045.40) 



4- 10-2019 03:31 PM CITY o, OSCEOLA PAGE: 2 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 
04 -SANITATION FUND 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF BUDGET 
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

SANITATION 
04-4- 07-300 SALES 854,755.00 70,009.85 209,971.37 24.57 644,783.63 
04-4-07-390 INTEREST 1NCOl:1E 24.00 1.50 40.24 167.67 16.24) 
04-4-07-396 GRANT INCOME 0.00 0.00 21,710.25 ~ 21,710.25) 

TOTAL SANITATION 854,779.00 70,011.35 231,721.86 27.11 623,057.14 

COMPOSTING DEPT ---
PEST CONTROL E1JND 

04-4-20- 300 SALES 107.772.00 9,003.20 27,006.95 25.06 80,765.05 
TOTAL PEST CONTROL f'IJND 107,772.00 9,003.20 27,006.95 25.06 80,765.05 

TOTAL REVENUES 962,551.00 79,014.55 25B,728.81 26.88 703,822.19 
----=rn-
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04 -SANITATION FUND 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

SANLTATION 
04-5-07-450 SAU\RY SUPERVISOR 
04-5-07-451 WAGES-GARBAGE COLLECTIONS 
04-5-07-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
04-5-07-502 PAYROLL TAX 
04-5-07-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
04-5-07-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
04-5-07-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
04-5-07-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
04-5-07-601 MATE.RIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04- 5-07-610 TELEPHONE 
04-5-07-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
04-5-07- 620 UTILITIES 
04-5-07- 630 INSURANCE 
04-5-07-642 GARBAGE BAGS 
04-5-07-647 LICENSES 
04-5-07-648 111-!UNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
04-5-07-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

04-5-07-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
04-5-07-764 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
04-5-07-840 DUMPING-DISPOSAL 
04-5-07-886 INTEREST EXPENSE 

TOTAL SANITATION 

COMPOSTING DEPT 
04-5-10-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04- 5-10-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

04-5-10-651 OPERATI NG EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
TOTAL COMPOSTING DEPT 

PEST CONTROL FUND 

04-5- 20- 601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04-5-20-602 CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES 

TOTAL PEST CONTROL FUND 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

60,652.00 
281,830.00 

48,000 . 00 
26,200.00 
28,500.00 
10,500.00 

5,900.00 
1,800.00 

10,000.00 
4,500.00 
3,600.00 
1,400.00 

21,800.00 
16,000.00 

1,250.00 
250.00 

18,500.00 
38,000.00 

198,000.00 
220,000.00 

22,200.00 
1,018,882.00 

1,000.00 
15,000.00 
2,500.00 

18,500.00 

1,500.00 
85,000.00 
86,500.00 

1,123,882.00 

161,331.00) { 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

0.00 
25,754.18 
3,014,11 
1,905.19 
2,728.87 

827.28 
227.72 

48 .00) 
7,960.68 

282.98 
0.00 

216.90 
0.00 

891.00) ( 
0.00 
0.00 

5,560.05 
6,755.56 

16,500.00 
14,612.08 
2,240.73 

87,647.33 

25.06 
0.00 
0.00 

25,06 

o.oo 
7,083.33 
7,083.33 

94,755.72 

15,741.17) ( 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

0.00 
102,069.40 
12,193.74 
7,580.72 
7,736.57 
2,832.00 

227.72 
274.26 

10,070.64 
839.14 

l, 177. 98 
650.70 

16,898.53 
3,915.00) 

0.00 
0.00 

7,490.18 
15,568.79 
49,500.00 
35,364.64 

7,179 . 31 
273,739.32 

25.06 
0.00 

0.00 
25.06 

14,166.70 
7,083.33 

21,250.03 

295,014.41 

36,285.60) 

PAGE: 3 

25.oo, OF FISCAL YEAR 

% OF 
BUDGET 

0.00 
36.22 
25.40 
28.93 
27, 15 
26.97 
3.86 

15.24 
100,71 

18.65 
32.72 
46.48 
77 .52 
24.47-
0.00 
0.00 

40.49 
40.97 
25.00 
16.07 
32.34 
~ 

2.51 
0.00 

_____Q_,_QQ_ 
0,14 

944.45 
8.33 

24.57 

26.25 

BIJDGET 

BALANCE 

60,652.00 
179,760.60 

35,806.26 
18,619.28 
20,763.43 
7,668 .oo 
5,672.28 
1,525.74 

70.64) 
3,660.86 
2,422.02 

749.30 
4,901.47 

19,915.00 
1,250.00 

250,00 
11,009.82 
22,431.21 

148,500.00 
184,635.36 
15,020.69 

745,142.68 

974. 94 
15,000.00 
2,500.00 

18,474.94 

12,666.70) 
77,916.67 
65,249.97 

828,867.59 

125,045.40) 
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05 -AIRPORT FUND 

FINANCIAL Sut-t1ARY 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

AIRPORT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

AIRPORT 

TOTAL EXPENDITUR.ES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 

3.20 

3.20 

1,569.44 

1,569.44 

1,566.24) ( 

PAGE: l 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
I OF 

.BUDGET 

____ ...;9:;..;•:..:2:..:.9 ~ 

9.29 0.00 

4,972.78 ~ 

4,972.78 0.00 

4,963.49) 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

9 .29) 

9.29) 

4,972.78) 

4,972.78) 

4,963.49 
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05 -AIRPORT FVNil 

REVENUES 

AIRPORT 
05-4-09-390 INTEREST 

TOTAL AIRPORT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

INCOME 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
------~ 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 

3.20 
3.20 

J.20 
--~=~--

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

9.29 
9.29 

9.29 

PAGE: 2 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

I OF 

BUDGET 

~ 
0.00 

0.00 
~ -

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

9.29) 
9.29) 

9.29) 



4 - 10-2019 03:31 PM 

05 -,\IRPORT FUND 

DEPARniENTAL EXPENDITURES 

~ 
05-5-09- 400 SALARIES 
05-5- 09-502 PAYROLL TAX 
05- 5-09-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
05-5-09-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
05-5-09-630 INSURANCE 

TOTAL AIRPORT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ {UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED> 

AS OF: Ml\RCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

0.00 500.00 
0.00 6.95 
0.00 706.68 
0,00 355.81 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 1,569.44 

0.00 l,569,44 
~=~-~=---= 

0.00 l, 566. 24) ( 

PAGE: J 

25.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00) 
20.85 o.oo 20.85) 

2,084.00 0.00 2,084.00) 
1,067.43 0.00 1,067.43) 

JOO.SO _____£_,_QQ JOO.SO> 
4,972.78 0.00 4,972.7?) 

4,972.78 0.00 4,972.78} 
-~ 

4,963.49) 4,963.49 
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05 -AIRPORT nJND 

,\CCOUNT I ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

l'.SSETS 

05-101 REGIONS-AIRPORT OPERATING(680) 
05-105 BANCORP-AIRPORT GRANT(6248) 
05-130 DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

05-291 BEGINNI NG FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTAL REVENUE 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

500.00 
75,426.77 
23,557.54) 

57,332.72 
57,332.72 

9.29 

4,972.78 
TOTAL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 4,963.49) 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/{UNDER) EXP, 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUIT"i & JU:V.OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: l 

52,369.23 

52,369.23 

52,369.23 

52,369.23 
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07 -FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

ACCOUNT# ACCOUNT D£SCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

07-115 BANCORP-FIRE PENSION(6557) 
07-158 CHARLES SCHWAB 

TOTAl, ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

07-292 RESERVE FOR RETIREMENT BENEFIT 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOTAL REVENUE 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

CIT'l OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

112,929.33 
2,553,982.41 

2,121,064.36 
2,721,064.36 

5.52 
54,158.14 

TOTAL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 54,152.62) 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: 1 

2,666,911, 74 

2,666,911.74 

2,666,911.74 

2,666,911.74 
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07 -FIREMEN'S PENSION f1.JND 

rINANCIAL SUMMARY 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOT,U. REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPE~ITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT {UNA!JDITED) 

AS OF: MllRCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0.00 

0,00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3.13 

3.13 

PAGE: l 

25.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

I OF 
BUDGET 

_____ s_._s_2 o.oo 

5.52 0.00 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

5.52) 

5.52) 
--- ----- = --%~ 

0.00 17,970,14 54,158.14 0.00 54,158.14) 

0.00 17,970.14 54,158.14 0.00 54,158.14) 

0.00 17,967.01) ( 54,152.62) 54,152.62 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM 

07 -FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

REVENUES 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 
07-4-17-390 INTEREST INCOME 

TOTAL FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLI\ 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3,lJ 
3,13 

3.13 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

5.S2 
5.52 

5.52 

•PAGE: 2 

25.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

I OF 
BUDGET 

0.00 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

5.52) 
5.52) 

5.521 
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07 -FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

DEPARn-!ENTAL EXPENDITURES 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 
07-5-17-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
07-5-17-601 MATERIALS 1IND SUPPLI"ES 
07-5-17-643 ACCOUNTING & PROFESSIONAL 

TOTAL FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FEES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

0.00 17,731.50 
o.oo 238.64 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 17,970.14 

0.00 17,970.14 __ ,.. ___ " __ 

0.00 17,967.01) ( 

PAGE: 3 

25.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE I OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

53,194.50 0.00 53,194.50) 
238.64 0.00 23B.64) 
725.00 0.00 725.00) 

54,158.14 0.00 54,158.14) 

54,158.14 0.00 54,158.14) 

54,152.62) 54,152.62 



4-10-2019 03:31 PM 

OB -OSCEOLA R!VERPORT FUND 
FINANCIAL SU!+O.RY 

IU."VENUE SUHHARY 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: MI\RCH 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 
YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUAL 

PAGE: l 

25.oo, OF FISCAL YEAR 

% OF 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 
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08 - OSCEOLA RIVERPORT FUND 

REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT {UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: M!IRCR 31ST, 2019 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

PAGE: 2 

25.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 
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08 -OSCEOLA RIVERPORT FUND 

ACCOUNT I ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

08- 101 CASH GRANT ACCOUNT 
08-113 ACCRUED RECEIVABLE 
08- 130 DUE TO/FRQ,I OTHER FUNDS 
08-188 LAND RIGHT OF WAY 
08-191 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 
08-192 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

TOT/IL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

08-207 UNEARNED LEASE INCOME 
08-280 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 

08- 290 RETA.INED EARNINGS 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

TOT/IL REVENUE 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: Ml\RCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

484,500.00 
25,585.60) 
34,397.38 
50,050.00 

3,780,352.20 
l. 592. 664. 58) 

2,500.00 
103,719.13 

2,149,932.89 
2,149,932.89 

474,897.38 
TOT/IL REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES 474,897.38 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

TOT/IL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: l 

2,731,049.40 

2,731,049.40 

106,219.13 

2,624,830.27 

2,731,049.40 
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09 -BICENTENNIAL FUNO 

ACCOUNT J ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

09-101 CASH FIRST COMM!. CD 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY 

09-292 FUND BALJ\NCE 
TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: M1.RCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

7,491.20 

7,491.20 
7,491.20 

TOTAL EQUITY~ REV. OVER/{UNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/(UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: 

7,491.20 

7,491.20 

7,491.20 

7,491.20 



4-10-2019 03:37 PM 

10 -BONDS, FINES 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

ASSETS 

10-101 DI\UCORP BONDS & FINES (4075) 

10-103 BANCORP CCH-!ISSARY(4091) 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY 

10-292 FUND BALANCE 
10- 293 DUE TO DETAINEES 

TOTAL BEGINNING EQUITY 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
BALANCE SHEET 

AS OF: MARCH 31ST, 2019 

BALANCE 

5,943.81 

1,339.20 

5,943.81 
1,339.20 
7,283.01 

TOTAL EQUITY & REV. OVER/(IJNDER) EXP. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, EQUITY & REV.OVER/{UNDER) EXP. 

PAGE: 1 

7.283.01 

7,283.01 

7,283.01 

7,283.01 



1-10-2019 03:55 PM 

iN-DEPARTh!ENTAL 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

OSCEOLA LIGHT & PO ACSC 

DEPT OF FINANCE 

CMLP PAYROLL 

MISCELLANEOUS V Sl'.LLY WILSON Tf.MP 
NEWCctiB, MRS. GUY 

EMPTY POCKETS FLYING 
MT.OLIVE MBC 

MCKINNEY, HAYLLIE 
HUDSON, BURL G. JR. 
BEN STEWART TEMP 
FIELDS, DELORES 
BURTON, KATRINA 
SHINN, BRENDA 
CARLTON, JR, JOHN 
MCGOWAN, MARY 

TECBLINE LTD 

H:)QRE, JESSICA 

PERSONNEL PLACEMENTS 
DEAN, CASEY 

CARINA TECHNOLOGY INC 
PROnlSSIONAL CREDIT 

MJMEUC 
ENTERGY ARKANSAS INC. 
FIRST NATIONJU. BANK 
MCCLELLAND CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
BANCORPSOUTB EQUIP FINANCE 
EFTPS 

SMC UNITED WAY 

PAGE: 

DE:SClUPTION 

CSI 087919999/066481613 
est 087919999/066481613 
CSt577649658/317659089 
CSl577649658/377659089 
COLLINS 1008126025 
COLLINS 1008126025 
CASE ID:141129637- T.BAKER 
CASE ID:141129637- T.BAKER 
K.HARTIN-CASEl632964899 
K.HARTIN-CASEl632964899 
CSI022394788 
CSI022394788 
STATE W/H 
STATE W/H 
CMLP ~3/14/19 BCS 
CHLP PY 3/14/19 DD REG 
CMLP PY 3-28-19 BCS 
CMLP PY 3/28/19 DD REG 
01-07100-09 
20-07700-00 
20-09101-00 
l.5-21800-07 
l.7-13300-06 
17-16400-00 
23-24000-09 
14-10200-08 
14-15400-08 
16-12900-19 
24-16700-12 
24-23700-07 
24- 35100-09 
07-24600-06 
13-22100-12 
TECHLINE LTD 
TECHLINE LTD 
TECllLINl: LTD 

TECHLINE LTD 
TECllLINE LTD 
INVf7036741-0l 
TECHLINE LTD 
TECBLINE LTD 
CARINA TECHNOLOGY I .NC , 
N0.470CV-2013-172 L COLLl:N 
N0.470CV-2013-l72 L COLLiN 
MJMEUC 

ENTERGY ARKl\NSAS INC. 
ACCT 1163223 
MCCLELLAND CONSULTING ENGI 
CONT 1002-0010611-013 
FEDERAL W/B 
FEDERAL W/H 
FICA w/a 
FICA W/H 
MEDICARE W/11 • 

MEDICARE W/R 
UNITED WAY 

l 

J\MX1NT 

216.90 
216.90 
360.00 
360.00 
231.00 
231.00 
220.80 
184.00 
110.00 
110.00 
348.00 
348.00 

2,613.37 
2,474.59 
7,863.28 

40,140.00 
7,727.30 

39,095.59 
158.32 

4.80 
30.58 

186.21 
63.58 

492.21 
60.05 
58.22 
5.66 

13.29 
52.85 
31.61 
60.36 

140 .. 60 
46.50 

585. 75 
2,352.91 

210.11 
2,432.87 
2,798.40 

585.75 
864.60 

4,020.51 
38.70 
2.84 
2.84 

488,895.55 
79,749.45 
24,532.71 
7,855.41 
5,050.46 
6,069.07 
5,781.67 
4,122.79 
4,012.48 

964.1S 
930.37 

1.00 
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DEPARn£NT 

ELECTRIC DEPT 

WATER DEPT 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR NAME 

COMMERCIAL LOAN PROCESSING CENTER 
HS TN TR1\NSFORM£RS, INC. 
MISSISSIPPI COUNTY ELECTRIC CORP, INC. 

CORE & MAIN 

ENTE.RGY 

OSCEOLA LIGHT & PO BARTON'S OF OSCEOLA 
WAUil,.RT CCMiUNITY BRC 
BUGMOBILE OF AR INC 

HAWKS USED CARS & AUTO 
HID SOUTH SALES 
KENNEMORE HOME 

DENVER'S LEASING INC 
CITIZ.ENS FIDELITY INS 
AT&T WNG DISTANCE 
RITTER cadMUNICATIONS 

1-!ETLIFB GROUP BENEFITS 

O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 

DELTA DENTAL 
ARKANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
EFTPS 

TRI STAT·£ INDUSTRIAL SUPPL'i INC. 

RUSTY'S AUTO PARTS 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 

GREEN EQUIPEMENT Co-!PANY 

PARJG:R STALLINGS 
BLACK HILLS E:NERG'i 

MARMIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO, 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUli 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
ARAMARK 

OSCEOLA LIGHT & PO JIM ROSS TIRE SERVICE INC 

'ifAUIART CCMiUNITY BRC 
BUGMOBILE OF AR INC 

PAGE: 

DESCRIPTION 

UNITED WAY 
CUST 153-6037959468 
MS TN TRANSFORMERS, INC. 
MISSISSIPPI COUNTY &LECTRI 
CORE & MUN 
CORE & MAIN 
ENTERGY 

TOTAL: 

BARTON'S OF OSCEOLA 
ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCT#7212- ELECT WAREHOUSE 
ACCTf3464 ELECT WAREHOUSE 
BAWKS USED CARS & AUTO 
MID SOOTH SALES 
KENNEM)RE Ba.IE 

KENNEH:IRE HCHE 
KENNEM>RE Het-lE 
KENNEM:)RE BCHE 
l<ENNEMORE Bet-IE 
KENNEM:>RE BCt-lE 

DENVER' S LEASING INC 
PAYOR 17-0588716 
INVOICE BAN 824610402 
ACCTl000l0097-6-ELECTRIC 
RM055923070001 
J0.105592307 0002 
CUSTll386536 ELECTRIC 
CUSTfl386536 ELECTRIC 
CLIENT 12536 CONT ID 12933 
ARKANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM :I 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563- 5245 493 6 
FICA W/B 
FICA W/B 
MEDICARE 'lf/H 

MEDICARE W/8 
TRI STATE INOUSTRIAL SUPPL 
RUSTY,' S AUTO PARTS 
'ifEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
GREEN EQUIPEMENT COMPANY 
PARKER STALLINGS 
BLACK BILLS ENERGY 
BLACK BILLS ENERGY 
~C FIRE AND SAFETY CO. 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1- 00082-000 
INVOICE 116967 
.ARAMARK 

TOTAL: 

JIM ROSS T:IRE SERVICE INC 
JIM ROSS TIRE SERV:CCE INC 

ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCTi818S-WATER 

2 

1.00 
4,659.9S 

660.00 
770,436.36 

3,886.58 
510.78 

3,579.26 
1,529 , 858.69 

17.37 
326.51 

41.80 
18.70 
11.00 

4,500.00 
19.89 

7.11 
50.59 
29.67 
42.22 
8.46 

148.Sl 
135.57 
365.62 
71.94 

109. 94 
143.14 
120.89 
47 .40 

633.52 
62.03 

605.03 
122.38 

1,661.71 
1,961.76 
1,941.36 

458.77 
454.01 
73.13 

384.12 
3,464.40 

222.85 
126.07 

76.99 
693.64 
105.35 
164.72 

6,262.50 
104.86 
142.60 

25,937.13 

22.00 
22.00 

934.83 
132.00 
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>E PAR'IMENT 

lEWER DEPT 

FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR tw1E 

IIACII CO 

QUILL CORP 

KENNEMORE !let-IE 

AT&T LONG DISTANCE 
METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 

DELTA DENTAL 
APF FBO TEMPS PLUS 

FASTENAL COMPANY 

UTILITY SERVICE CO INC 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
EFTPS 

ARK. RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 
Aru<ANSAS DEPT OF HEALTH 
WEX FLEET UNI\ll:RSAL 
BI.J>.CK llILLS ENERGY 
MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT F1JND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
ARAMARK 

BRENNTAG MiD-SOUTH, INC. 

OSCEOI.J>. LIGHT & PO WILLIAMS EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY 
NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 
MID SOUTH SALES 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
MCEC 

KENN!M)R£ Bet-IE 

J.R. STEWART PUMP & EQUIPMENT, INC. 

METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 

O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 

DELTA DENTAL 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
ENTERGY 

AT&T 
EFTPS 

DESCRIPTION 

HACH CO 
l!ACB co 
HACB CO 

QUILJ., CORP 
QUILL CORP 
KENNEH:IRE Ha-IE 
KENNEMORE BQiE 
INVOICE BAN 824610402 
!(M055923070001 
l<MOS592307 0002 

PAGE: 

CLIENT 12536 CONT ID 12933 
CUSTl135006/INYtl419885 
CUSTl135006 INYl1421686 
CUSTl1425366 INYl1425366 
FASTENAL ca-!PANY 

FASTENAL CQ-!pANY 

nlYOICE 1468859 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
FICA W/H 
FICA W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 

MEDICARE W/H 

ARK. RURAL WATER ASSOCIATI 
ACCT 10027000375 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
BLACK BILLS ENERGY 
TROI{ST-GRP-DIV 1-000B2-000 
INVOICE 116967 
ARAMARK 

BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH, INC. 
TOTAL: 

WILLIIIMS EQUIPMENT & SUPPL 
NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 
MID SOOTH SALES 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
ACCTl10109Sl-SEWER 
l<ENNEMORE Ha-!E 
KENNEMORE HCHE 
KENNEK)RE BCHE 
J.R. STEWART PUMP & EQUIPM 
J.R. STEWART PUMP & EQUIPM 
J.R. STEWART PUMP & EQUIPM 
KH05592307000l 
l<MOS592307 0002 
ACCTl1386545 SEWER 
ACCTl138654S SEWER 
CLIENT 12536 CONT IO 12933 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCTl129885943-SEWER 
ACCTl76716836-SEWER 
ACCT B70 563-5245 493 6 
FICA W/H 

3 

AHOONT 

413.82 
1,091.09 
2,473.65 

480.54 
94 .49 
22.32 
17.57 
74.96 
21.11 
73.JO 

162.62 
672.00 
672.00 
638.40 

7.54 
22.09 

876.91 
86.76 
17.58 

1,003.02 
714.71 
658.27 
167.14 
153.94 
925.00 
807.60 

2,390.44 
55.67 

3,832.50 
60.92 
71.36 

2,363.51 
22,233.66 

374.99 
39.16 

1,238.38 
9.25 

253.ll 
28.62 

5.40 
18.71 

1,679.42 
1,679.42 
4,469.31 

9.99 
56.30 

5.49 
131.89 
216.16 
81.20 
55.84 

137.97 
114.42 
172.02 
592.49 
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OEPAR'IMENT 

ADMINISTRATION 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 

WAYPOINT /\NALYTICJ\L 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 

MARMIC FIR£ /\NO SAFETY CO. 

MUNICIPAL HEI\LTH BENEFIT F1JND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMJ:NISTRATION 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. 

OSCEOLA LIGHT & PO VICKY GILLENTINE 
WAU-iART COH-roNITY BRC 
BUGMOBILE OF AR INC 

QUILL CORP 

ARKANSAS MUNICIPAL POWER ASSOCIATION 
RAZORBACK CLEANERS 
DEPT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES 
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 

DENVER'S LEASING INC 
CITIZENS FIDELITY INS 
AT&T LONG OISTJ\NCE 
JANE STANFORD 

METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 

DELTA DENTAL 
C & S CLE.1\NING LLC 
NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RC 
GREATJ\MERICA LEASING CORP 

MEMPHIS Ca-t-lUNICATIONS CORP 

NEOFtrnl)S BY NEOPOST 
FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
SECURE ON SITE 
BANCORPSOUTH EQUIP FINANCE 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 

DESCRIPTION 

FICA W/B 
MEDICARE W/!t 
MEDICARE W/H 

PAGE: 

WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 

IO.YPOINT ANALYTICAL 
ACCTl4671391870-CITY OF OS 
BLACK BILLS EN.:RG¥ 
MARMIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO. 
TRURST-GRP-DIV l-00082-000 
INVOICE 816967 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. 

TOTAL: 

VICKY GILLENTINE 
ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCTl11223-CIT'l BALL TERM[ 

ACCTl10786-QTRLY DIUVE THR 

QUILL CORP 
QU:ILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
QUILL CORP 
INVl1290 
RAZERBACK CLE.ANERS 

DWS: 000016528 CMLP 
CYCU: 1 BILLING 
CYCU: 2 
DENVER'S LEASING INC 
PAYOR 17-058B716 
INVOICE BAN 824610402 
JANE STANFORD 
JANE STANFORD 
l<ld055923070001 
l<ld05592307 0002 
CLIENT 12536 CONT ID 12933 
C & S CLEANING LLC 
NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC 
AGREEI013-0902112-000 - C 
1.GREEf013-0912665- 000--<MU> 
ctJSTIC16484 / INV.1170389 
CONTl4589/ctJSTIC16484-ADMI 
ACCTf790004408025744l-<>ILP 
ACCT 1163223 
SECURE ON SITE 
CONT 1002-0070611-013 
ACCTt213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 

4 

»slONT 

600.20 
136 .22 
140.36 
171.17 
525.00 

29.54 
23.87 

108.50 
2,430.00 

52.32 
905.99 
93.08 

16,574.96 

65.00 
322.59 
275.00 
105.60 
105.59 
232.74 
169.94 
19.75 
1.10 

108.98 
14.29 

198.47 
53.53 
3.27 
0.39 

121.37 
8.24 

477. 78 
131.89 
1B4.01 
460.37 
383.00 
119.91 

26.95 
919.66 
400.00 

17.42 
33.48 
91.80 

129.49 
72.77 

1,276.08 
503.80 
155.ll 
141.02 

1,846.42 
2,000.00 
2,750.19 

70.00 
629.85 
212.71 

39.14 



1/21/2019 1:11 PM 

:PT: 02-01 

PAYROLL C A L C U L A T I O N PAGE: 2 

,YROLL NO#: 03 

,Y PERIOD BEGINNING: 2/26/2019 

,Y PERIOD ENDING: 3/25/2019 

P R E L I M I N A R Y CALC. CT., 1 

!P#: 0001 NAME:: WELLS, LYNDA TYPE: R CHECK: 770,24 DIRECT DEPOSIT: 0.00 

Dl\TE 

l'.t;O 

ORG FND 

B 02 

,\CCOUNT 

5-01-504 

BASE SALARY: 770.24 

·--------EARNINGS-----------

:sc HRS AMOUNT 

:T 0.00 770.24 

CODE/RT 

RET 1 

HOURLY: 

----BENF/REIMB---­

DESC A.'Y-lUNT 

HOURLY RATE 

0.000 

HOURS 

0.00 

AMOUNT 

770.24 

•TOTAL• 0.00 770.24 

-----------DEDUCTIONS----------­

CD ABBV f.MPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

----- - ---------·- - --TAXES----------- - --------

DESC '.l:AXABLE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

FED W/H 770.24 0.00 

ST WIJ AR 770,24 0.00 

·---------------------------------------------------------EARNINGS RECAP-----------------------------------------------------------

tOSS: 770.24 OTHER: 0.00 BENl:FITS: 0.00 DEDUCTIONS: 0.00 TAXES: 0.00 NET PAY: 770.24 

IP#: 0002 NA."IE: PREWITT, SYLVIA TYPE: R CHECK: 579.37 DIRECT DEPOSIT: 0.00 

DATE ORG FND ACCOUNT 

B 02 5-01-504 

lT:0 BASE SALARY: 579.37 

·--------EARNINGS-----------

CODE/RT 

RET 1 

HOURLY; 

----BENF/REIMB----

HOURLY RATE 

0.000 

HOURS 

0.00 

0.00 

JI.MOUNT 

579.37 

579,37 

-----------DEDUCTIONS----------- -------------------TAXES--------------------
,SC HRS JI.MOUNT DESC AMOUNT CD ABBV EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER DESC TAXABLE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

,T 0.00 579.37 FED W/H 579.37 0.00 

ST WII AR 579.37 0.00 

----------------------------------------------------------EARNINGS RECAP-----------------------------------------------------------
\OSS: 579,37 OTHER: 0.00 BENEFITS: 0.00 DEDUCTIONS: 0.00 TAXES: 0.00 NET PAY: 579.37 

======,===r===-=r=-=-=-- =-=======z=-s====== 

11'#: 0003 NAME; BETTERTON, DONALD R TYPE: R-DD Cll!:CK: 0.00 DIRECT DEPOSIT: 2,027.82 

DATE ORG FND 

B 02 

ACCOUNT 

5-01-504 

CODE/RT 

RET l 

~T:0 BASE SI\Ll\RY: 2,021.82 HOURLY: 

---------EARNINGS----------- ---- BENF/REIMB----

,SC 

lT 

HRS 

0.00 

AMOUNT DESC 

2,027.82 

AMOUNT 

HOURLY RATE 

0.000 

HOURS 

0.00 

AMOUNT 

2,027.82 

•TOTAL* 0.00 2,027.82 

-----------DEDUCTIONS-----------

CD ABBV EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER 
-------------------TAXES--------------------

DESC 

FED W/H 

TAXABLE 

2,027.82 

EMPLOYEE 

0.00 

ST WII AR 2,027.82 0.00 

EMPLOYER 

----------------------------------------------------------EARNINGS RECAP----------------••-•••••--••------•------------•--•-----•--

~0$S: 2,027.82 OTHER: 0.00 BENEFITS: 0.00 DEDUCTIONS: 0.00 TAXES: 0.00 NET PAY: 2,027.82 



3/21/2019 1:11 PM 

)El'T: 02-01 

PAYROLL NOi: 03 

PAYROLL CALCULATION PAGE: 3 

PAY PERIOD BEGI~'NING: 2/26/2019 

PAY PERIOD Eh'DING: 3/25/2019 

P R E L I M I N A R Y CALC. CT.: 1 

E:MP#: 0007 NAME: KENNEMORE, CllJ\RLES R TYPE: R-DD CHECK: 0.00 DIRECT DEPOSIT: 3,472.28 

DATE ORG FND 

D 02 

ACCOUNT 

5-01-504 

CODE/RT 

RET 1 

:NT:O BASE SALM'!: 3,472.28 HOURLY: 

----------EI\RNINGS-----------

DESC HRS !\MOUNT 

R£T 0.00 3,472.28 

----B'.f:NF/REIMB---­

OESC !\MOUNT 

HOURLY RATE 

0.000 

HOURS 

0.00 

J\.'-IOUNT 

3,472.28 

*TOTAL• 0.00 3,472.28 

-----------DEDUCTIONS----------­

CD ABBV EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

----------•--------T/\XES--------------------

DESC TAXABLE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

FED W/H 3,472.28 0.00 

ST WH AR 3,472.28 0.00 

-----------------------------------------------------------El\RNINGS RECAP-----------------------------------------------------------

~ROSS: 3,472.28 OTHER: 0.00 BENEFITS: 0.00 DEDUCTI ONS: 0,00 TI\XES: 0.00 NET PA'/: 3,472.28 

--=-=-=-=-===-=-=-=--====-==-=-============- ====-=====- ==--- - , 



3/2l/2019 1:11 PM 

)EPT: 02-01 

?AYROLL NO#: 03 

P A Y R O L L C A L C U L A T I O N 

?AY PERIOD BEGINNING: 2/26/2019 

?AY PERIOD ENDING: 3/25/2019 

·---------EAru-lXNGS----------- ----BENF/REIMB----

)ESC 

iU:T 

roTALS: 

HRS 

0.00 

0.00 

AMOUNT DESC 

6,849.71 

6,849.?l 

AMOUNT 

0.00 

P R E L I M I N A R Y 

•••• DEPAR'l'MENT TOTALS•••• 

-----------DEDUCTIONS-----------

CD ABBV !:MPLOYEE EMPLOYER 

PAGE: 4 

CALC. CT.: l 

-------------------TAXES--------------------
DESC 

FED W/11 

ST Wll AR 

TAXABLE 

6,849.71 

6,849.71 

EMPLOYEE 

0.00 

o.oo 

o.oo 

EMPLOYER 

0.00 

·----------------------------------------------------------EARNINGS RECAP-----------------------------------------------------------

;ROSS: 6,849.71 OTl!ER: 0.00 BENEFITS: 0.00 DEDUCTIONS: 0.00 TAXES! 0.00 NET PAY: 6,849.71 

~====~=---r=---=~=------- --- ---=~=-~-m===--------=--::z:::::ic-=-=== -------------·-=--:....:..a==-=--·=====-====-== 

REGULAR INPUT: 4 MANUAL INPUT: 0 CHECK STUB COUNT: 2 DIRECT DEPOSIT STUB COUNT: 2 



·~-10-2019 03:55 PM 

ION-DEPARTMENTAL 

FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR NAME 

SUDBURY BROJ\DCASTING GROUP 
AT&T 
RISK ASSESSMENT GROUP 
MAILFINANCE 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 

EFTPS 

OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY 

Cct+IERCIAL LOAN PROCESSING CENTER 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 
VILLAGE NEWS, INC. 

MUNICIPAL IIEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
YIG AOMINISTRATION 
OST, LLC. 
ARAMARK 

JONES SERVICE GROUP, INC. 
SALT GROUP OF l\RKl\NSAS 

VISA 

CITY GENERAL FUND ACSC 

OSCEOLA FIRE DEPT 

PAGE: 

DESCRIPTION 

SUDBURY BROADCASTING GROUP 

ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
RISK ASSESSMENT GROU? 
CUSTl00403330-CMLP 
AM£RICAN EXPRESS 
J\MERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
FICA W/H 
FICA W/H 
MEDICARE W/JJ. 

MEDICARE W/H 
OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE 
OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE 
CUST 153-6037959468 
ACCTl2370 1026 74 CITY BAL 
CONTRACT#020-0060258-001 
ACCTl142908 STATl1463414 
ACCTl142908 STAT#1463414 
TRURST-GRP- DIV 1 - 00082-000 
INVOICE 116967 
INV.17610 
ACCTl860068284-Cruu.L 
JONES SERVICE GROUP,INC. 
SALT GROUP OF AIUO\NSAS 
INVl425 
VISA 
VISA 

VISA 
VISA 

VISA 
TOTAL: 

CSl753128700 C NEWELL 
CSl794605686 J HENRY 
CS638974059 N K)()DY 
CS418593212 J RINEY 
CS 901911599 D DAVIS 
CS 89320601 N HOODY 
CS 453674538 R WILLL'\MS 
CS 802158855 C MINOR 
CS 006584570 0 DUNKIN 
CS 058477764 K KEY 
CSI 753128700 C NEWELL 
CSI 794605686 JERRY HENRY 
CBI, 638974059 NICHOLAS MX> 
CASEI 418593212 'J. RINEY 
CASEIDI 901911599 DENNIS D 
CSl893240601 N M:X>DY 
CASEI 453674538 R.WJ:LLl:AMS 
CASE ID:802158855-C.MINOR 
0 DUNKIN- REMIT ID#0065845 
CASEl058477764 K.KEY 
FIREMAN FUND 

5 

AMXlNT 

200.00 
1,914.43 

153.50 
1,105.50 

180.73 
10.94 
28.96 
12.94 
65.75 
14.99 

863.83 
812.65 
202.02 
190.06 
220.00 
29.70 

367.83 
599.14 
330.49 
745.88 
75.00 

2,337.50 
98.26 
32.00 
71.36 

600.00 
154 . 41 
11.85 
12.94 

322.55 
25.00 

311.65 
311.65 

27,281.08 

232.00 
210.00 
234.00 
252.00 
277.00 
200.00 
168.00 
140 .00 
387.60 
100.00 
232.00 
210.00 
234.00 
252.00 
277.00 
200.00 
168.00 
140.00 
387.60 
100.00 
235. 96 



.-10-2019 03:55 PM 

MINISTRATION 

FUND 

COUNCIL REPORT 

VENDOR NAM& 

DEPT OF FINl\NCE 

CITY PAYROLL 

Cot-t-!ERCIAL COLLECTIONS 

OSCEOLA LIGHT AND POW£R 

EFTPS 

SMC UNITED WAY 

DEPT OF FIN & .i\DM COLLECT!ON SECTION 

ALLEN & WITHROW 

CITY GENERAL FUND RIVERLA'WN COUNTRY CLUB 
BUGS:>BILE OF AR INC 

GIBSON & THa-!l\S P.A. 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 

l<ENNEKlRE HOME 

SEMINOLE CONTRACTING CO 
BILLY GRIFFIN 
OPD OFFICERS CLUB 
JANE STANFORD 
MISSISSIPPI COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION 
FRIDAY ELDRIGE & CLARK 

DESCRIPTION 

FIREMAN FOND 
STATE W/H 
STATE W/H 
STATE W/H 
STATE W/!I 
STATE W/11 

PAGE: 

EP!ILIN/GODAIR 3/1/19 BC$ 
EPHI,IN/GODAIR DD 
CITY PY 3/14/19 B~ 
CITY PY 3/14/19 DD REG 
RBRADY FINAL VAC 3/1B/19 
CITY OFFICIALS PY 3/25/19 
CITY OFFICIALS PY 3/25/19 
CITY RETIREE KENN-BETT 3/2 
CITY PY 3/28/19 8CS 
C·ITY PY 3/28/19 DD REG 
CIV201B-216 HOUSTON 
CASE iCIV-2018-216 HOUSTON 
VAUGHN ACCT tl7-02900-0l 
VAUGHN ACCT17- 02900-0l 
FEDERAL W/H 
FEDERAL W/B 
FEDERAL W/H 
FEDERAL W/B 
FEDERAL W/B 
li'ICA W/B 
FICA W/B 
FICA W/B 
FICA W/B 
1:ICA W/B 
MEDICARE W/R 
MEDICARE W/B 
MEDICARE W/B 
MEDICARE W/B 
MEDICARE lf/R 

UNITED WAY CONTRIBUTION 
SIC UNITED WAY 
cs 2018-002-616 
cs t2018- 002616 
CIV-2018-115 
NO.CIV-201B-115 

TOTAL: 

RIVERLA'WN COUNTRY CLUB 
ACCTt6080-ROSEMWA;D 
ACC.Tfl3957-SENIOR BLDG 
GIBSON & THQO.S P.A. 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
KENNEM:>RE HQ-IE 

SEMINOLE CONTRACTING CO 
TRAVEL REIMB CODE TRAINJ:NG 
AACE CITY MEMBERSHI P FEE 
Jl\NE STANFORD 
2018 MISS. COUNTY GEN. ELE 
1:RIDAY ELDRIGE & CLARK 

6 

156.76 
282.40 

5,871.15 
80 . 59 

375.86 
5,610.45 
3,221.77 

448.38 
19,436.90 
85,019.46 

1,366.54 
2,566.96 
6,828.67 
5 , 500.10 

16,061.03 
84,426.38 

75.66 
0.53 

200.00 
200.00 
622.42 

11,776.30 
143.83 
753.17 

11,397.48 
307 .15 

6,718.63 
116.12 
708.53 

6,580.24 
71.83 

2,004.32 
27.16 

165.70 
1,929.63 

11.00 
11.00 

316. 91 
316.91 
347.48 
347.48 

287,040.04 

122.13 
66.00 
41.80 

150.00 
125.00 

6,575.00 
144.63 

15,245.00 
268.55 
100.00 
16.87 

4,495.43 
1,800.00 



d-10-2019 03:55 PM 

)LICE DEPT 

FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P 0 R T 

METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 
.>.T&T 
DELTA DENTAL 
PHILLIP FLEM!NG 
ONSOLVE, LLC 
ARJ<.I\NSAS WATERWAYS ASSOCIATION 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
DEPT OF FINANCE & l\DMINISTAATION 
J\MERICAN .EXPRESS 

TYLER DUNEGJ\N 
EFTPS 

OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY 

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 

DEJ\N LAW FI!1M, PLLC 
VILLAGE NEWS, INC. 
MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT rut,'!) PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
GREG BAKER 

STJ\NL.EY WILLIAMS 

DEJ\N TECIINOLOGIES. 
SUPERIOR CLEANING SERVICE 

CI TY GENER1'L FUND H & H BUSINESS MACHINES 

WAI.MART CCM-fl.JNITI' BRC 

HAWKS USED CARS & AUTO 

RAZORBACK CLEAN!:RS 
AR CRIME INFO CENTER 

OPD OFFICERS CLUB 

OPO BONDS & FINES ACCT 

PAGE: 

DESCRIP:rION 

KM05592307 0002 
ACCT#B70- 563-51020696 SCOU 
CLIENT 82536 CONT ID 12933 
TRAVEL REIMB CODE TRAINING 

INVIECN-035453 CODE RED AN 

l'.RKANSAS WATERWAYS ASSOCIA 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT f2536V 
ACCT. ID 76861047- CST 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERJ:CAN EXPRESS 
AMERlCAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
TRAVEL REIMB WASHINGTON TR 
FICA W/H 
MEDICARE W/B 
OSCEOLA PRINTING 
OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE 
OSCEOLA PRINTING 
ACCTl3204 6034 51 SCOUT BO 
ACCTl2368 9136 35 ROSENWlU. 
CITY ATTY EXPENSES 
ACCTl14224l STATl147623l 
TRORST-GRP-DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOIC& #16967 
TRAVEL REIMB - WINTER CONN 
TRAVEL REIMB DC TR.IP 
TRAVEL REIMB - WINTER CONN 
TRAVEL REIMB DC TRlP 
TRAVEL REIMB 
DEJ\N TECHNOLOGIES-. 
SUPERIOR CLE.I\NING SERVICE 

TOTAL: 

H & H BUSINESS MACBIN!:S 
B & H BUSINESS Ml\CHINES 
B & B BUSINESS MACHINES 
.>.CCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCT #6032 20~0 0017 0507 
HAHKS USED CARS & AU'l'O 
BAWKS USED CARS & AOro 
BAWKS USED CARS & AO'l:O 
BAWKS USED CARS & AU'l'O 
BAWKS USED CARS ' AU'l'O 

BAWKS USED CARS & AU'l'O 
RAZORBACK CLEJ\NERS 
AR CRIME INFO CENTER 
AR CRIME INFO CENTER 
REIMB -SUPPLIES 
REIMB -SUPPLIES 
REIMB -SUPPLIES 
RElMB FOR CREDIT CARD FEES 

7 

AKXJNT 

203.99 
166.08 
846.24 
84.69 

3,750.00 

300.00 
56.25 

210.82 
47.50 

1,880.00 
275.00 

99.99 
460.00-
361.80 
361. 80 
22.50 
45.00 

3,315.06 
702.90 
164.38 
853.60 
35.20 
26.40 

238.16 
622.74 

1,250.00 
3,739.29 
2,337.50 

52.43 
1,363.00 

186. 64 
1,363.00 

137.88 
34.93 

1,627 . 59 
196.20 

ss,6,0.91 

522.50 
96.55 
20.30 

131.74 
7.52 

11.00 
175.95 
41.75 

341.99 
48.35 
16.50 

207.97 
79.07 
65.45 

218.28 
200.00 
20.00 

314.34 



4-10-2019 03:55 PM 

EPARTMENT 

'IRE DEPT 

FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR N1IME 

PEGG'! MEATTE, COUNTY TREASURER 

DEPT OF FINJ\NCE & ADMIN 

CITIZENS FIDELITY INS 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 
LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAGEMENT 
ARKANSAS STATE Tru:ASl:JRY 

METLIF£ GROUP BENEFITS 

EVENFLO CCHPANY 
DELTA DENTAL 
DIJ\MOND SKAGGS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
ATn 
!IJ\MPTON INN 
EFTPS 

LEADSONLINE, LLC 
HOLIDAY nm EXPRESS HOTEL 
COLBY NEWELL 
RITTER CCI-MUNICATIONS 
JERRY W\MILTON 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
BLACK BILLS ENERGY 
MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT F"uND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
RONNIE WILLIA."IS 

WILLIAM SKAGGS 
AAAMARK 

PEDRO H:JREIRA 
JOSEPH 'WlllTE 

CRIMINAL JUST_ICE INSTITUTE 
BEST WESTERN BENTON nm 

CITY GENERAL FUND WAUiART CCM>ruNITY BRC 
KENNEMORE Het1E 

PETER RILL 
DENVER'S LEASING INC 
CITIZENS FIDELITY INS 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 
PARAGOULD CAP CCHPANY 
Bl\RRON BROTHERS 
METLIF'E GROUP BENEFITS 

O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
DELTA DENTAL 

PAGE: 

DESCRIPTION 

COUNTY JUSTICE FUND FEB 19 
DEPT OF FINANCE, ADHIN 
DEPT OF FIW\NCE & ADHIN 
DEPT OF FINANCE & ADHrN 
DEPT OF FINANCE & l\DMIN 

DEPT OF FINANCE & ADHIN 
DEPT OF FINANCE & ADHIN 

PAYOR f7-058B716 
INVOICE WUf 824610402 
1258434- 20190228-0PD 
l\RKANSAS STATE TREASURY 
DRUG ABUSE & PREVENTION 
KM055923070001 
KM05592307 0002 
EVENn.Q CQolPANY 

CLIENT 12536 CONT ID 12933 
DI11M'.>NO SKAGGS 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
RAMPTON INN 
FICA W/H 
FICA lf/H 

ME;DICJ\RE W/R 
MEPICJ\RE W/H 

LEADSONLINE, LLC 
CONFl24173937 
COLBY NEWELL 
aGREEt02S-097785S-000-0PD 
ADV FOR FOOD DURING TRAINI 
ACCTl0496- 00-238100-2/0PD 
ACCTI0565555791-0PD 
TRORST-GRP-DIV l-00082-000 
INVOIO: '16967 
RONNIE WILLIAMS 

WILLIJ\M SKAGGS 
ARAMARK 

NJV FOR FOOD DURING TRAIN! 
NJV FOR FOOD DURING TRAINI 
JOSEPH WHITE 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS CLAsS WRI 
CONFl113068 JOSEPH WRITE 

'.l.'OTAL: 

ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
KENNEl-fORE HCME 
UNIFORM REIMB - BOOTS 
DENVER'S LEASING INC 
PAYOR 17-0588716 
INVOICE WUf 824610402 
PARAGOULD CAP CCMPANY 
UNIFORM REDIB 

t<M055923070001 
KM05592307 0002 
ACCTf1386551 OFD 
CLIENT #2536 CONT ID 12933 

8 

AM:X1NT 

7,090.13 
5,818.22 

194 .32 
915.82 
540.00 

l,831.64 
25.00 
66.00 

932.52 
34.50 
40.00 
S0.00 

299.81 
252.30 

1,000.00 
600.98 
160.00 
S08.95 
178.68 

2,087.34 
865.40 

3,014.33 
2,931.01 

704.98 
685.48 

1,758.00 
648.60 
180 .00 
162.75 
160.00 

3,752.90 
409. 29 

11,780.00 
19S.74 
180.00 
180.00 
71.36 

160.00 
.120.00 
160.00 
25.00 

161.90 
53,452.21 

535.57 
60.37 
93.49 

148.S1 
68.59 

107.84 
1,392.84 

127.60 
205.68 
164.98 

53.25 
622.04 



4-10-2019 03:55 PM C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR NAME 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
G & W DIESEL 

WENDY IIENDRIX 
EFTPS 

OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY 
WE.X FLEET UNIVERSAL 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMl\lM 

YIG ADMINISTRATION 
OST, LLC. 

ARKS & RECREATION DEP CITY GENERAL FUND WAU-!ART COM-roNITY BRC 
BUGM:lBILE OF AR INC 
LOWE'S BUSINESS ACCOUNT 
LAMBERTS COFFEE 
LADD' S 

CITIZENS FIDELITY INS 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 
SMC REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
RITTER CGKJNICATIONS 

METLIFE GROUP BJ:NEFITS 

DELTA DENTAL 
KANSAS STATE BANI< 

C & S CLEANING LLC 
GREATAMERJ:CA LEASING CORP 
MEMPHIS Cct-t-roNICATIONS CORP 
PNC EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
VER.lZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
REGAL CHEMICAL CO 

l'NC EQUIP FINANCE LLC 
EFTPS 

GREENPOINT Ag. LLC 

HILL'S VINYL GAAl?HICS 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
MARMIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO. 

MUNICIPAL IIEALTll BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
YIG 1\DMINlSTRATION 
CORJ:NTH COCA-COLA BOTTLING WORKS 

TCF EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
ARAMl\RK 

DESClUPTION 

ACCTll213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 

PAGE: 

ACCT 870 S63-S245 493 6 
G&W DIESEL 
G & W DIESEL 
WENDY HENDRIX 
MEDICARE W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
OSCEOLA PRINTING & OFFICE 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
BLACK HILLS ENERGlC 

BLACK HILLS ENERGlC 
TRURST-GRP-OlV 1- 00082-000 
INVOICE 4116967 
INV.17610 

TOTAL: 

ACCT #6032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCTl5868-0PAR 
ACCTf82131049013738-0PAR 
LAMBERTS COFFEE 
L11DO'S 
PAYOR #7-0588716 
INVOICE BAN 824610402 
SMC REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTE_ 
ACCTl8816- 2 - OPAR 
ACCTl210565-7 -OPAR 
l<M055923070001 
KM05592307 0002 
CLIENT 12536 CONT IO 12933 
ACCT 13347756 
C & S CLEANING LLC 

AGREl:1014-0950099-000 OPAR 
CUSTIC19628 INVl167091 OPA 
CONT 120.1567000 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
REGAL Cm:MXCAL CO 
CONT 11195726-l 
FICA W/11 
FICA W/11 
FICA W/B 

MEDICARE W/B 
MEOICA!Ul W/B 
MEDICARE W/B 
GREENPOINT Aq.LLC 
HILL'S VINYL GRAPHICS 
ACCTI0496-00-268613-7 OPAR 
Hl>.RMIC FIRE ANO SAFETY CO. 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE 116967 
CORINTH COCA-COLA BOTTLING 
CORINTH COCA-COLA BOTTLING 
INVOICE 15930835 
ARJ\HARK 

9 

1'K)ONT 

56.54 
141.70 

1,940.32 
598.04 

7,177.43 
760,00 
433.02 
390.71 
181.50 

1,042.25 
287.87 
42.61 

8,132.50 
119,84 

32.00 
24,917.09 

986.19 
66.00 

868.66 
93.95 

237.94 
145.36 
42.46 
96.00 

272.32 
109.34 
49.12 
62.72 

327.50 
5,130.88 

256.14 
261.80 
623.96 
979.00 
589.29 
72.84 

516.06 
485.23 

1,365.73 
307.15 
653,78 
664.10 
71.83 

152.89 
155.32 
138.34 
440.00 
658.72 
348.25 

4,485.00 
44.94 

169.24 
196.86 

1,031.60 
142.60 
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DEPAR'lHENT 

1'1.lNlClPJI.L COURT 

Jl\.IL DEPARTMENT 

C O U N C I L R E P 0 R T 

FUND VENDOR NAME 

DEBORAH SCOTT 

CITY Gtm:RAL FUND H & ll BUSINESS MACHINES 

U, S. POSTAL SERVICE 
DEPT OF FINANCE & l\.DMIN 
RITTER C(2,HJNICATIONS 

METLIFE GROUP Btm:FITS 
DELTA DENTAL 
SECURE ON SITE 
DElLTA VI SION 
EFTPS 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 

CITY GENERAL FUND H & H BUSINESS MACHINES 

WI\LMART Cct-MUNITY BRC 

8UGM:>8ILE OF AR INC 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
KENNE.~8E He.HE 

OPD OFFICERS CLUB 
ERVIN ENTERPRISE 

SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 

?URNER HOLDINGS LLC 

METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 

DELTA DENTAL 
APF FBO TEMPS PLUS 

DELTA VISION 
EFTPS 

TRI STATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC. 

PAGE: 10 

DESCRIPTION 1'l«>UN'? 

45.00 REIMB MEMBER FEES JAN-M7<RC ____ .;:.: 
TOTAL: 

H & B BUSINESS HA.CHINES 
B & B BUSINESS MACHINES 
POSTAGE FOR COURT 
MUNICIPAL JUDGE SALA1cr 
ACCT#00016753-3-COURT 

1<MOSS92307 0002 
CLIENT #2536 CONT ID 12933 
SECURE ON SITE 
CLIENT f2536V 
FICA W/B 
FICA W/8 

MEDICARE W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
TRURST-GRP- DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE #1.6967 

TOTAL: 

H & H BUSINESS Ml\CBINES 
H & B BUSINESS MACHINES 
ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
ACCTf3470-JAIL 
FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
KENNEK>RE HCME 
REIMB -SUPPLIES 
ERVIN ENTERPRISE 
ERVIll ENTERPRISE 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 

SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 

SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
SYSCO MEMPHIS, LLC 
TURNER IIOLDINGS LLC 
TURNER HOLDINGS LLC 
TURNER BOLOINGS LLC 
TURNER HOLOINGS I.LC 

l<M055923070001 
IIMOSS92307 0002 
CLIENT 12536 C0N'l' ID 12933 
CUSTfl35006/INVf1419885 
CUSTfl35006 INVfl421686 
CUSTl1425366 INVl1425366 
CLIENT f2536V 
FICA W/H 
FICA W/11 
t-n:DICARE W/B 
MEDICARE W/H 
TRI STATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPL 

23,343.11 

65.99 
165.00 

SO.DO 

2,443.75 
71.94 
19.76 
38.72 
70.00 
11 : 12 

159.17 
191.85 

37.22 
44.86 

935 . 00 
14.98 

4,319.96 

110.00 
110.00 

62.52 
50.87 
60.50 
9.78 

45.08 
79.77 
24.79 
24.79 
53.37 

119.87 
25.31 

140.99 
119.07 

84.80 
730.65 
608.47 
459.62 
765.56 
60.07 
51.72 
51. 72 
59.41 
1. 77 

88.22 
194.82 
690.40 
690.40 
690.40 
55.76 

767.88 
767.88 
179.59 
179.59 
19.86 
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E:PARTMENT 

JLF COURSE FUND 

~IMAL CONTROL FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
OST, LLC. 
PRUNTY WEED CONTROL 

CITY GENERAL FUND BUGHOBILE OF 1U\ INC 
KENNEM:lRE HctiE 

LADD'S 

D'ENVER'S LEASING INC 
RITTER C~ICATIONS 
METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 
DELTA DENTAL 
PNC EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
DELAGE Ll\NDEN PUBLIC FINANCE 
EFTPS 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUNO PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 
OST, LLC. 

J. PACE GOLF 

CITY GF.NERAL FUND WAI.MART Cct+!UNITY BRC 
HJ\WKS USED CARS & AUTO 
OSCEOLA ANIMAL CLINIC 
RITTER CCtt1UNICATIONS 
METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 
DELTA DENTAL 
APF FBO TEMPS PLUS 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
I\MERICAN EXPRESS 

EFTPS 

WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
MAIU-fIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO, 
NATIONAL BAND & TAG CO. 
MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUNO PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 

PAGE: 

DESCRIPTION 

TRURST-GRP-DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE #16967 
INV.17610 
PRUNn: WEED CONTROL 

TOTAL: 

ACCT#l5974-GOLF 
KENNEM:lRE BQo!E 
l<ENNEM:lRE BQo!E 
LADD'S 
LADD'S 
LADD'S 
LADD'S 
DENVER'S LE:l\:SING INC 
ACCT#00215058-3-GOLF 
l<M05592307 0002 
CLIENT 12536 CONT ID 12933 
CONT #200156000 
ACCT#213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
ACCT 1524072 
FICA W/H 

FICA W/H 

MEDICARE W/ll 
MEDICARE W/H 

TRURST-GRP-DlV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE U6967 
INV.17610 
J. PACE GOLF 

TOTAL: 

ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
BAWKS USED CARS , AUTO 

OSCEOLA ANIMAL CLINIC 
ACCTl484407-1 - SHELTER 
IIM05592307 0002 
CLIENT #2536 CONT ID 12933 
CUSTl135006/lNVfl419885 
CUSTl135006 lNVl1421686 
CUSTl1425366 INVl1425366 
CUSTl1425366 INV#l425366 
ACCTl213646055-00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 
FICA W/H 

FICA W/B 
MEDICARE W/B 
MEDICARE W/B 
ACCTI0496 
MARMIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO. 
NATIONAL BAND & TAG CO. 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE 116967 

I.l 

~ 

3,740.00 
67.41 
32.00 

219.00 
12,293.71 

71.50 
20.86 
66.10 

1,494.58 
2,598.69 
1,383.05 

100.33 
110.00 
174.35 

27.56 
85.46 

1,489.40 
92.02 
21.08 

362.45 
597. 36 
237.42 
237.42 
55.52 
55.52 

1,962.50 
22.47 
32.00 
39.63 

11,337.27 

1,783.12 
196.69 
574.00 
119.69 

9.BB 
19.36 

619.42 
800.87 
186.20 
577.50 
114.JO 

5.86 
760.56 
276.85 

74.12-
126.70 
124.89 
29. 63 
29.21 

515.89 
38.50 
66.30 

467. 50 
7.49 
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>EPAR'IMENT FOND 

[ON-DE PAR 'll-!ENTAL STREET FUND 

iTRE.ET DEPT STREET FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

OMLP 

BJ\RTON' S OF OSCEOLA 
JIM ROSS TIRE SERVICE INC 

MISS CO COURTHOUSE 
Wl\LH1\RT Cct-lMUNITY BRC 

l!AWKS USED CARS & AUTO 

KENNEMORE HOME 
GROVER'S RADIATOR SHOP 
Sl-'dTH TIRE & AUTO INC 
TIFCO INDUSTRIES 
CI TIZENS FIDELITY INS 
METLIFE GROUP BENEFITS 

O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE PROGRAM 
DELTA DENTAL 
KANSAS STATE BANK 

APF FBO TEMPS PLUS 

KALB CCMPANY 

FASTENAL COMPANY 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
PNC EQUIP FINANCE LLC 
EFTPS 

TRI STATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC. 

WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
BJ\RTON PQWERSPORTS- 'WM 

MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
YIG ADMINISTRATION 

DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL; 

TRANS 

TOTAL: 

BARTON'S OF OSCEOLA 
JIM ROSS T'll\E 
JIM ROSS TIRE 
JIM ROSS TIRE 
JIM ROSS TIRE 
JIM ROSS T.IRE 
JIM ROSS TIRE 
ACCTUOlO 

SERVICE 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 
Sl::RVICE 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 

PAGE: 

INC 

INC 

INC 
INC 
INC 
INC 

ACCT 16032 2020 0017 0507 
HAWKS USED CARS & AUTO 

HAWKS USED CARS & AUTO 
ICENNEM)RE HOHE 

GROVER'S RADIATOR SHOP 
SMITH TIRE & AUTO INC 
TIFCO INDUSTRIES 
PAYOR #7-0588716 
l<M055923070001 
l<M05592307 0002 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
INVIIV19000373-STREET 
CLIENT 12536 CONT IO 12933 
ACCT 13347805 
CUSTl135006/INV#l419885 
CUSTl135006 INVl14216B6 
CUSTtl425366 INVl1425366 
CUSTl1425366 INVl1425366 
KALB CO!PANY 

FASTENAL CCMPANY 
FASTENAL ca-!PANY 

ACCTl213646055- 00001 
CLIENT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
LEASE 1191688000 
FICA W/11 
FICA W/11 
FICA W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
TRI STATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPL 
TRI STATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPL 
WEX FLl:ET UNIVERSAL 

BJ\RTON POWERSPORTS-WM 
BARTON POll'ERSPORTS-WM 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1- 00082-000 
INVOICE '16967 

12 

»llON'r 

7,576.29 

50,000.00 
50,000.00 

113.78 
22.00 

141.85 
55.00 

385 . 00 
71.45 

163.90 
4,114.20 

190.77 
27.50 
33.00 
24.70 

1,524.90 
531.30 
202.62 

60.56 
290.47 
118.83 

9.88 
61.57 
15 .. 38 
27.25 
9.66 

118.36 
185.89 
319.94 

3,619.44 
1,627.68 
1,318.80 

518.00 
518.00 
252.90 
15.09 
3.32 

56.54 
84.66 

598.44 
257 .40 
992.51 
116.12 
885.85 
232.13 
27.16 

207.17 
71.28 

325.15 
7,776.02 
1,186.44 

11.17 
4,675.00 

83.39 
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)EPAR'IMENT 

~ON-DEPI\R'lMENTAL 

3ANITATION 

: CMPOSTING DEPT 

FUND 

SANITATION FUND 

SANITATION FUND 

SANITATION FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

OST, LLC. 
ARAMARK 
MHC KEN!roRTH - JONESBORO 
BATTLE AllKlR DESIGNS, LLC 

BJ\NCORPSOUTH EQUIP FINANCE 

JIM ROSS TIRE SERVICE INC 

MISS CO COURTHOUSE 
NEXAIR LLC 
TIFCO INDUSTRIES 
RITTER C<l-lMUNICATIONS 
METLI'FE GROUP BENEFITS 

O'REILLY AUTO STOIU:S INC 

DELTA DENTAL 
APF FBO TEMPS PLUS 

C & S CLEANING LLC 
FASTENAL Cct-!PAN'i 

BANCORPSOUTB EQUIP FINANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
DELTA VISION 
AT&T 
P0"'1ERPLAN 

EFTPS 

N.E.O. FAB 
WEX FLEET UNIVERSAL 
MA11MIC FIRE AND SAfl:TY CO. 
MUNICIPAL HEALTH BENEFIT FUND PREMIUM 
'iIG ADMINISTRATION 
KING WOK 

DESCRIPTION 

INl/.17610 
ARAMARK 

Pl\GE: 

MHC KENWORTH - JONESBORO 
BATTLE AJM:JR DESIGNS, LLC 
BATTLE AJM:JR DESIGNS,LLC 

'l'OTAL: 

CONT 1002-0070611-016 
CONT 1002-0070611-014 
CONT 1002-0070611-015 
CONT 1002-0070611-012 
CONT 1002-0070611-009 

TOTAL: 

JIM ROSS TIRE SERVICE INC 
JIM ROSS TIRE SERVICE INC 
JD! ROSS TIRE SERVICE me 
ACCTtlOlO 
NEXAIR LLC 
TIFCO INDUSTRIES 
ACCTtt00055446-3-SANITATIO 
KM055923070001 
KM05592307 0002 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
O'REILLY AUTO STORES INC 
CLrENT f2536 CONT ID 12933 
CUSTl135006/INV#l419885 
CUSTl135006 INVl1421686 
CUS111425366 INVl1425366 
CUSTl1425366 INVl1425366 
C&S CLEANING 
FASTENAL COMPANY 
CONT #002-0070611-016 
CONT 1002-0070611-014 
CONT 1002-0070611- 015 
CONT 1002-0070611-012 
CONT 1002-00706ll-009 
ACCTl213646055-0000l 
CLI&NT 12536V 
ACCT 870 563-5245 493 6 
POl!ERPLAN 
FICA W/H 

FICA W/B 
MEDICARE W/H 

MEDICARE W/H 
N.E.O . FAB 
ACCTI0496-00-26859S-6 
MARMIC FIRE AND SAFETY CO. 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1-00092-000 
INVOI.CE 116967 
KING WOK 

TOTAL: 

KENNEM:>RE BOHE 
'l'OTAL: 

13 

32.00 
142.60 
303.80 

3,298.90 
330.00 

38,386.72 

3,291.40 
3,775.75 
1,990.00 
1,721.85 
1,377.05 

12,156.05 

66.00 
33.00 
33.00 

14,612.08 
140.78 
202.61 
216.90 
160.64 

69.84 
7.03 
8.24 

204.06 
997.15 

1,032.76 
518.00 
466.20 

. 64.68 
2.18 

970.27 
562.78 
457.12 
276.46 
74.10 
73.71 
50.56 

209.27 
77.63 

766.84 
777.24 
179.34 
181.77 

7,896.00 
6,745.14 

227.72 
3,365. 00 

52.43 
5,000.00 

46,678.53 

25.06 
25.06 
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'EST CONTROL FUND 

.IRPORT 

'ON-DE Pl\R'IMENTAL 

'IREMEN'S PENSION 

:OTI\L PAGES : 14 

FUND 

SANITATION FUND 

AIRPORT FUND 

C O U N C I L R E P O R T 

VENDOR NAME 

VECTOR DISEASE CONTROL 

METLIFE GR01JP BENEFITS 
DELTA DENTAL 
DELTA VISION 
EFTPS 

WILLIAMS SCOTSMl\N, INC. 
MUNICIPAL l!EALTB BENEFIT fUND PREMIUM 

YIG 1\DHINISTRATION 

FIREMEN'S PENSION CITY GENERAL FUND 

EFTPS 

FIREMEN'S PENSION MATT PARROTT/STOREY K&NWORTRY 

FUND TOTALS ~==== 
01 OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 1,621, 885,42 
02 CITY GENERAL FUND 479,928.65 
03 STREET FUND 88,386.72 
04 SANITATION FUND 65,942.97 
05 AIRPORT FUND 1,498.95 
07 FI REMEN'S PENSION FUND 1,978.78 

GRAND TOTAL: 2,259,611.49 

PAGE: 

DESCRIPTION 

VECTOR DIS£ASE CONTROL 
TOTAL: 

KMOSS92307 0002 
CLIENT #2536 CONT ID 12933 
CLIENT 12536V 
FICI>. W/H 
MEDICARE W/H 
INVl6561354 AIRPORT 
TRURST-GRP-DIV 1-00082-000 
INVOICE 116967 

TOTAL: 

HEALTH INSURANCE FIJU: PENS 
HEART S'l'ROIG.: FIRE PENSION 
LIFE INSURANCE- FIRE PENSIO 
DENTAL FIRE PENSION 
VISION FIRE PENSION 
FEDERAL W/H 

'l'OTAL: 

FIRE PENSION CHECKS 
'l'OTAL: 

14 

AKlONT 

7,083.33 
7,083.33 

9.88 
66.10 
lS.22 
5.63 
1.32 

355.81 
1,027.50 

1.,9 
l,488.9S 

19.,o 
100."" 
18.96 

164.18 
45.16 

1,392.00 
1,740.14 

238.64 
238.6" 
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SELECTION CRITERI.A 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
lELECTION OPTIONS 

IENDOR SET: 
/ENDOR: 

:LASSIFICATION: 

lANK CODE: 
[TEH DATE: 
CTEM AH:JUNT: 

,L POST DATE: 
:HECK DATE: 

01-City of Osceola 
All 
All 
All 

3/01/2019 THRU 3/31/2019 

99,999,999 , 00CR THRU 99,999,999.00 
0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999 
0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999 

·--------------~~-------------------~----~------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------
'AYROLL SELECTION 

?AYROLL EXPENSES: NO 
,XPENSE TYPE: N/A 

:HECK DATE: 0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999 

----~-----------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
?RINT OPTIONS 

?RINT DATE: 
;EQ(.IENCE: 

)ESCRIPTION: 
;L ACCT$: 
U:PORT TITLE: 

lIGNATURE LINES: 

None 
By Department 
Distribution 
NO 

COUNCIL 

0 

REPORT 

r-----------------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------------
?ACKET OPTIONS 

!NCLUDE REFUNDS: YES 
tNCLUDE OPEN ITEM:NO 

•----------------------------w----~---~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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COMMERC AL ELECTR C RATES 
Regio11al Comparison and 

Esti1nated Red11ction I1npact 

April 15, 2019 

Info1mation presented by 
A1n1ni Tucker, Osceola/SMC Chan1ber of Commerce 
Philip Adcock, Osceola Municipal Light and Power 
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• All Figures Are Estimates 

• This information presented has not been obtained from a consultant or utility rate study, but 
has been gathered, calculated, and estimated to the best of our ability. 

• Estimates Consider Electric Utilities Only 

• They do not factor in other rate classes such as residential or industrial, nor to they include 
any other city services such as water, sewage, or garbage. 

• Comparison Notes 

• It's important to remember that OMLP and the City of Osceola operate from revenue 
generated by utility and services, as well sales tax collections. Mississippi County Electric 
Cooperative and Entergy Arkansas do not support municipal services. Due to their larger 
size and location, West Memphis and Jonesboro collect higher sales tax revenues. 
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• Starting a Discussion 

• This is intended to spark further assessment, discussion, and consideration of OMLP's 
commercial utility rates, specifically as it relates to the overall cost of doing business in 
Osceola and our collective effort to support our existing businesses and grow our community. 

• Not Suggesting How City Should Spend Money 

• We are not suggesting specific ways to attain the goals outlined, whether through new 
revenue generation or reduction of existing services. 

• Importance of City of Osceola Services 

• We understand the importance of quality of life as it applies to retention and growth of 
residents, businesses, and industries, and appreciate the City of Osceola's investment in 
services that help make our community a great place to live, work, and visit. 
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Providers in Mississippi County 

Osceola Municipal Light and Power 

Mississippi County Electric Cooperative 

Entergy Arkansas 

Nearest Municipal Power Providers 

West Memphis Utilities 

Jonesboro City Water & Light 
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Sales Tax Comparisons 

City (County) State County 

Osceola (Mississippi) 6.50% 2.50% 

Blytheville (Mississippi) 6.50% 2.50% 

Manila (Mississippi) 6.50% 2.50% 

Jonesboro (Craighead) 6.50% 1.00% 

West Memphis (Crittenden) 6.50% 2.75% 

Marion (Crittenden) 6.50% 2.75% 

Local 

1.00% 

1.50% 

1.25% 

1.00% 

1.50% 

2.00% 

Total 2018 YTD Local 

10.00% $1,101,055 

10.50% $4,468,016 

10.25% $440,366 

8.50% $18,885,502 

10.75% $7,174,513 

11.25% $3,084,688 
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Osceola Municipal Light and Power (effective 1/1/2016) 

Rate Class Base 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) $16,59 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) $16.59 

Small Commercial C (20-1 00KW) $16.59 

Large Commercial ( 100-1 000KW) $1000.00 

Large Commercial ( 100-1 000KW) $1000.00 

Entergy Arkansas (effective 4/8/2016) 

Rate Class Base 

Small General Service $24.25 

Small General Service $4.43 

Small General Service 

Small General Service 

Large General Service $90.53 

Large General Service $13.85 

Large General Service $11.74 

Large General Service 

Large General Service 

Per KWH 

$0.1085 

$0.1336 

$0.1350 

$0.1263 

$0.1 160 

Per KWH 

$0.0564 

$0.0397 

$0.0271 

$0.0193 

Notes 

First 50,000 kwh 

All over 50,000 kwh 

Notes 

Customer Charge 

Per KW Demand Charge 

First 900kwh + 150kwh over 6Kw 

Additional kwh 

Customer Charge 

Per KW Demand June-Sept 

Per KW Demand other months 

June-Sept 

Other months 

Note: Entergy figures do not include Rate Schedule 17. which lists a Table of Additional Ridders but does not specify amounts. 

Avg Per kwh 

$0.1239 

Avg Per kwh 

$0.0442 
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Mississippi County Electric Cooperative (effective 4/28/2016) 

Rate Class 

Three Phase <50KW May-Sept 

Three Phase <50KW May-Sept 

Three Phase <50KW Oct-Apr 

Three Phase <k0KW Oct-Apr 

$12.00 

$12.00 

Per KWH 

$0.1014 

$0.0640 

$0.0828 

$0.0443 

NPJili ~ Rrih 

Notes 

First 200kwh 

Over 200kwh 

First 200kwh 

Over 200kwh 

Note: MCECI has a disclaimer that rate schedules may increase or decrease to compensate for changes in purchase costs. 

West Memphis Utilities (no effective date listed) 

Rate Class 

Commercial 

Commercial 

Jonesboro City Water & Light (effective 4/1/1984) 

Rate Class 

General Service-Small 

General Service-Small 

General Service-Small 

Base 

$11.00 

Base 

$6.20 

Per KWH 

$0.0860 

$0.0640 

Per KWH 

$0.0635 

$0.0515 

$0.0450 

Notes 

First 2, 100kwh 

All over 2, 1 00kwh 

Notes 

First 2,500kwh 

Next 3,500kwh 

Over 6,000kwh 

Avg Perkwh 

$0.0731 

Avg Per kwh 

$0.0750 

Avg Per kwh 

$0.0533 
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Base Fees 

Rate Class Month!~ Base YTD Customers YTD Base Revenue 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) S16.59 3,307 $54,863.13 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) $16.59 1,633 $27,091.47 

Small Commercial C {20-100KW) $16.59 965 $16,009.35 

Large Commercial {100-1000KW) S1,000.00 132 $132,000.00 

Total YTD Base $229,963.95 

Usage Revenue 
Rate Class Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) S0.1085 4,574,235 S496,304,50 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) S0.1336 3,295,819 $440,321.42 

Small Commercial C (20-100KW) S0.1350 8,844,273 S 1,193,976.86 

Large Commercial (100-1 OOOKW) S0.1263 9,552,278 S1,206,452.71 

S0.1160 

Total YTD Revenue $3,337,055.49 

Total Revenue Estimate 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

Usage Revenue 1% Sales Tax 

Estimate YTD Revenue 

Approximate% of OMLP Revenue 

Approximate % of All Revenue 

$229,963.95 

$3,337,055.48 

$33,370.55 

$3,600,389.98 

20.1% 

15.2% 

Note: Large Commercial has two different rates based on usage, with a high of $0.1263 and low of $0.1160. Usage fluctuates through the year and we looked at rate classes as a whole, not by 
customer. For these comparisons all calculations were made using the higher $0.1263 rate, which may inflate adjustment impact to OMLP's benefit. As a reminder, these are all estimates. 
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Small Commercial A 
0-4Kw 

54.8% of Commercial Utility Customers 

15.4% of Commercial Utility Revenue 

Current rate $0.1085 / kwh 

1¢ Less Usage Revenue $45,742.35 

Less Sales Tax $457.42 

Revenue Impact: YTD $46,199.77 

Revenue Impact: Monthly $3,849.98 

Average Monthly Customers 276 

Average Revenue Per: YTD $1,818.93 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: YTD $167.39 (9.2%) 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: Monthly $13.95 

Small Commercial B 
4-20Kw 

27.0% of Commercial Utility Customers 

13. 1 % of Commercial Utility Revenue 

Current rate $0.1336 / kwh 

1¢ Less Usage Revenue $32,958.19 

Less Sales Tax $329.58 

Revenue Impact: YTD $33,287.77 

Revenue Impact: Monthly $2,773.98 

Average Monthly Customers 136 

Average Revenue Per: YTD $3,268.03 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: YTO $244.76 (7.5%) 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: Monthly $20.40 
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Small Commercial C 

20-100Kw 
16.0% of Commercial Utility Customers 

33. 9% of Commercial Utility Revenue 

Current rate $0.1350 / kwh 

1¢ Less Usage Revenue $88,442.73 

Less Sales Tax $884.43 

Revenue Impact: YTD $89,327.16 

Revenue Impact: Monthly $7,443.93 

Average Monthly Customers 80 

Average Revenue Per: YTD $14,995.85 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: YTD $1,116.59 (7.5%) 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: Monthly $93.05 

Large Commercial 

100-1,000Kw 
2.2% of Commercial Utility Customers 

37.5% of Commercial Utility Revenue 

Current high rate $0.1263 I kwh 

1¢ Less Usage Revenue $95,522.78 

Less Sales Tax $955.23 

Revenue Impact: YTD $96,478.01 

Revenue Impact: Monthly $8,039.83 

Average Monthly Customers 11 

Average Revenue Per: YTD $110,774.29 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: YTD $8,770.73 (7.9%) 

1¢ Reduction Impact Per: Monthly $730.89 
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The first option would be to make adjustments to all rate classes at once, which would have the following estimated impact: 

Rate Class 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) 

Small Commercial C (20-1 OOKW) 

Large Commercial (100-1 OOOKW) 

Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue 

$0.1000 4,574,235 $457,423.50 

$0.1000 3,295,819 $329,581.90 

$0.1000 8,844,273 $884,427.30 

$0.1000 9,552,278 $955,227.80 

Total YTD Revenue $2,626,660.50 

Total Revenue Estimate at 10¢ / kwh 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

Usage Revenue 1% Sales Tax 

Estimate Revenue: YTD 

Estimate Impact: YTD 

Estimate Impact: Monthly 

$229,963.95 

$2,626,660.50 

$26,266.61 

$2,882.891 .06 

(717,498.93) 

(59,791.58) 

YTD Usage Tax YTD Reduction 

$4,574.24 (39,269.81) 

$3,295.82 (111,846.91) 

$8,844.27 (312,645.05) 

$9,552.28 (253,737.16) 

$26,266.61 (717,498.93) 
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Another option could be to make a reduction in phases over a period of time. Below are projected progress scheduled if 
adjustments were made annually or semiannually. 

Reduction Impact Spread Over Four Years (Annual Schedule) 

Progress Starting Rate Ending Rate YTD Reduction 

Phase 1 (Year 1) Current Highest to $0.1150/ kwh ($349,589.72) 

Phase 2 (Year 2) Highest at $0.1150/ kwh Highest to $0.1100/ kwh ($109,546.47) additional 

Phase 3 (Year 3) Highest at $0.1100 I kwh All to $0.1050 I kwh ($125,716.39) additional 

Phase 4 (Year 4) All at $0.1050 / kwh All to $0.1000 / kwh ($132,646.35) additional 

Total Reduction ($717,498.93) 

Reduction Impact Spread Over Two and a Half Years (Semiannual Schedule) 

Progress Starting Rate Ending Rate SemiAnnual Reduction 

Phase 1 (Months 1-6} Current Highest to $0.1150/ kwh ($174,794.86} 

Phase 2 (Months 7-12) Hig hes! at $0 .1150/ kwh Highest to $0.1100/ kwh ($229,568.09} additional 

Phase 3 (Months 13-18) Highest at $0.1100 I kwh All to $0.1050 I kwh ($117,631 .43} additional 

Phase 4 (Months 19-24) All at $0.1050 I kwh All to $0.1000 I kwh ($129,181.37) additional 

Phase 5 (Months 25-30) All at $0.1000 / kwh { $66,323.18) additional 

Total Reduction ($717,498.93} 
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Usage Revenue 

Rate Class Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue YTD Usage Tax 

Small Commercial A {0-4KW) $0.1000 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) $0.1000 

Small Commercial C (20-100KW) $0.1000 

Large Commercial {100-1 000KW) $0.1000 

Total Revenue Estimate at 10¢ I kwh 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

Usage Revenue 1% Sales Tax 

Estimate Revenue: YTD 

Estimate Impact: YTD 

Estimate Impact: Monthly 

$229,963.95 

$2,626,660.50 

$26,266.61 

$2,882.891.06 

(717,498.93) 

(59,791.58} 

4,574,235 

3,295,819 

8,844,273 

9,552,278 

Total YTD Revenue 

Rate Class 

Small Commercial A 

Small Commercial B 

Small Commercial C 

Large Commercial 

$457,423.50 $4,574.24 

$329,581.90 $3,295.82 

$884,427.30 $8,844.27 

$955,227.80 $9,552.28 

$2,626,660.50 $26,266.61 

Estimate Customer Impact 

Avg Monthly Customers YTD Avg lmQact 

276 $142.50 

136 $821.90 

80 S3,887.81 

11 S23,067,01 

YTD Reduction 

(39,269.81) 

(111,846.91) 

(312,645.05) 

{253,737.16) 

{717,498.93) 

Month!~ Avg lmoact 

S1187 

$68.49 

S323.98 

$1,922.25 
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Usage Revenue 

Rate Class Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue YTD Usage Tax 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) $0.1050 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) $0.1050 

Small Commercial C (20-100KW) $0.1050 

Large Commercial (100-1000KW} $0.1050 

Total Revenue Estimate at 10.5¢ / kwh 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

Usage Revenue 1 % Sales Tax 

Estimate Revenue: YTD 

Estimate Impact YTD 

Estimate Impact: Monthly 

$229,963.95 

$2,757.993.53 

$27,579.94 

$3,015,537.41 

(584,852.58) 

(48,737.72) 

4,574,235 

3,295,819 

8,844,273 

9,552,278 

Total YTD Revenue 

Rate Class 

Small Commercial A 

Small Commercial B 

Small Commercial C 

Large Commercial 

$480,294.68 $4,802.95 

$346,061.00 $3,460.61 

$928,648.67 $9,286.49 

$1,002,989.19 $10,129.89 

$2,757,993.53 $27,579.94 

Estimate Customer Impact 

Avg Monthl~ Customers YTD Avg lmQact 

276 $58.68 

136 $699.59 

80 $3,332.41 

11 $18,681.65 

YTD Reduction 

(16,169.92} 

(95,203.03} 

(267,981.47} 

(205,498.16} 

(584,852.58} 

Monthl~ Avg lmQact 

$4.89 

$58.30 

S277.70 

$1,556.80 
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Usage Revenue 

Rate Class Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue 

Small Commercial A (0-4KW) $0.1085 4,574,235 $496,304.50 

Small Commercial B (4-20KW) $0.1100 3,295,819 $362,540.09 

Small Commercial C (20-1 OOKW) $0.1100 8,844,273 $972,870.03 

Large Commercial (100-1 OOOKW) $0.1100 9,552,278 $1,050,750.58 

Total YTD Revenue $2,882,465.20 

Total Revenue Estimate at 11¢ / kwh 

YTD Usage Tax 

$4,963.04 

$3,625.40 

$9,728.70 

$10,507.51 

$28,824.65 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

$229,963.95 

$2,882,465.20 

$28,824.65 

Estimate Customer Impact 

Usage Revenue 1% Sales Tax 

Estimate Revenue: YTD 

Estimate Impact: YTD 

Estimate Impact: Monthly 

$3,141 ,253.80 

(459,136.19) 

{38,261.35) 

Rate Class 

Small Commercial A 

Small Commercial B 

Small Commercial C 

Large Commercial 

Avg Monthly Customers YTD Avg lmQact 

276 s -
136 S577.29 

80 $2,777.01 

11 $14,296.29 

YTD Reduction 

(78,559.14) 

(223,317.89) 

(157,259.15) 

(459,136.19) 

Monthly Avg lmQact 

$ -

S48.11 

$231.42 

S1 ,191.36 



HIGI-IEST TO I l.5<t / l(Wl-1 
L '."l I L\ · \ i\ I L L\, \ J> /\ ( - I I ( ) i\ l} J l .. S I I I I (.~ I l L ~ I I l I R L L 

( ' ( ) 1\ 1\ ;\ ' \ L R (_ ' I /\ L R ,;\ r L ( ~ L i\ :-i s L ~ /\ r ( ) N ( '. L 

Usage Revenue 

Rate Class Per KWH YTD kwh YTD Usage Revenue 

Small Commercial A {0-4KW) $0.1085 4,574,235 $496,304.50 

Small Commercial B {4-20KW) $0.1150 3,295,819 $379,019.19 

Small Commercial C (20-1 00KW) $0.1150 8,844,273 $1 ,017,091.40 

Large Commercial {100-1000KW) $0.1150 9,552,278 $1 ,098,511.98 

Total YTD Revenue $2,990,927.05 

Total Revenue Estimate at 11.5¢ / kwh 

YTD Usage Tax 

$4,963.04 

$3,790.19 

$10,170.91 

$10,985.12 

$29,909.27 

Base Fees 

Usage Revenue 

$229,963.95 

$2,990,927.05 

$29,909.27 

Estimate Customer Impact 

Usage Revenue 1% Sales Tax 

Estimate Revenue: YTD 

Estimate Impact: YTD 

Estimate Impact: Monthly 

$3,250,800.27 

(349,589.72) 

(29,132.48) 

Rate Class 

Small Commercial A 

Small Commercial B 

Small Commercial C 

Large Commercial 

Avg Monthly Customers YTO Avg lmQact 

276 s -
136 $454.98 

80 S2,221.61 

11 S9,910.92 

YTD Reduction 

{61,915.26) 

(178,654.31) 

(109,020.15) 

(349,589.72) 

Monthl~ Avg lmQact 

s -
$37.92 

S185.13 

S825.91 
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• Challenges 

• Local businesses struggling 

• Impending minimum wage increase 

• Potential Impact of Utility Savings 

• Help businesses sustain and increase investment in our city 

• Aid in marketing to potential businesses and entrepreneurs 

• Other potential positive factors 

• New businesses generating utility revenue 

• New businesses generating revenue for other OMLP services 

• New sales tax collections from sales of new business' goods and services 

• Revenue from new privilege licenses 

• Commercial property vacancies decrease, encourage sustained and increased investment of 
property owners 
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For copy of presentation or links to source infonnation, contact 

Ammi Tucker 
870-563-2281 

osceolacha1nber@sbcglobal.net 



-- Godsey's Mister Fixit, lie. 870-740-8553 

Osceola, Ar. 72370 

3/27/2019 

City Of Osceola, Ar. Coston building bid. 

Install one 400 amp single phase meter base with two 200 amp main breakers built into 

Base. Install overhead feed with weather head for meter base on back of building with 350 kc mil 

Wiring for feeders. Install one 200 amp Squared QO breaker box down stairs for feed to First 

Floor. Install one 200 Amp Squared QO breaker box upstairs for feed ~o 2nd floor. Install in conduit 

The feeders to each inside breaker box with 4/0 wiring .Install one temporally Outlet on breaker box 

Down stairs for temp power. Install ground rod for grounding to meter base. 

Materials And Labor to complete job. 

10 %taxes 

Total with taxes added 

u 

$5430.65 

$543.06 

$5973.71 

Thanks Michael Godsey for 
(Y\~~ 

Godsey's Mister Fixit, lie. 

1221 East Cr. 732 

Osceola, Ar. 72370 

GODSEY'$ MISTER FIX IT LLC 
1221 E CR RD 732 

HEATING, NC & ELECTRICAL 
OSCEOLA AR 72370 

\ 



ORDlNANCE NO. 2019- ------

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE A LAND BANK COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF OSCEOLA. 
ARKANSAS; TO SET FORTH CERTAIN DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THIS 
COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

WH EREAS. lhc Osceola City Council adopted the Osceola Forward 2040 Comprehensive Plan by 
Resolution 2016-32. In this plan' s section 5.2 Housing and Code Enforcement, Property Maintenance 
and Code Enforcement section states ''The city might also consider adopting a property maintenance 
code''. And the Council adopted the International Property Maintenance Code in 2016. And in this 
plan's section 5.2 Homeownership refers to paths the community could follow that " work with the city in 
acquiring property that was relinquished as a result of condemnation. contract with a homebuilder to 
construct an affordable house or renovate an existing home. and assist the homebuyers through the 
purchasing process by coordinating financing." 

WHEREAS, a purpose of the Osceola Land Bank is to address substandard. condemned, abandoned and 
nuisance properties and blight. And the work of this Commission will assist homeowners and contractors 
with the purpose of rehabilitating blocks of property. 

WHEREAS, two cities in Arkansas, Little Rock and Jonesboro. have adopted Land Bank Commissions; 

NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT ORDAINED BY TI-IE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY or 
OSCEOLA, ARKANSAS; 

Section I. There is hereby created a Land Bank Commission ("Commission"). 

Section 2. Liberal Co11structio11 of the Ordinance. This ordinance, being necessary for the 
welfare or the city and iis inhabitants. shall be liberally construed to affect the purposes of it. 

Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of the Land Bank Commission is to reverse urban blight, 
increase home ownership and stability of property values, provide affordable housing, improve the health 
and safety of neighborhoods within the city, and maintain the architectural fabric of the community. 

Section 4. Deji11itions. 

(a) Residential Housing and Commercial Facilities. For the purposes of this ordinance, the term 
''Residential housing facilities' ' means facilities for single and multifamily residential housing units of any 
and all kinds, and such other improvements or facilities deemed incidental or essential to the community, 
and in accordance with a properly approved Land Bank Redevelopment Plan, provided that no such 
incidental development shall be in conflict with state law or city ordinance. 
(b) Land /Jank Redevelop111e111. Policy guide for acquisition and conveyance of Land Bank Commission 
properties giv ing consideration to city zoning, parks, land use and neighborhood action plans. 
(c) Development Site Plan. Plan prepared and submitted by applicant requesting conveyance of Osceola 
Land Bank Commission property. 

Section 5. Authority of land Bank Commission. The Commission shall. in the name of the City. 
and with approval of the City Council, have the power to control, acquire, construct, reconstruct, 
preserve. extend, equip, improve, operate, maintain, se ll. lease, convey, contract concerning, or otherwise 
deal in or dispose of residential housing facilities. and other capital improvements or facilities, or any 
interest in such facilities including without limitation leasehold interests in and mortgages on such 
facilities, within the corporate limits of the City of Osceola. Arkansas. 



(a) Requirements. The Land Bank Commission shall inventory all property acquired for its use and 
benefits, and maintain the inventory as a public record; shall prepare and approve a Land Bank 
Redevelopment Plan (LBRP); shall make the LBRP a part of the Commission bylaws, provided, that the 
City Council is free to amend, repeal, modify, or expand any or all of these elements: and shall require all 
prospective purchasers to submit a Development Site Plan (DSP) and time frame for the property of 
interest. which meets LBRP standards and other requirements o f this ordinance. 

Section 6. Approval<~{ Developmenl Sile Plan. Before the Commission can recommend to the 
City Council the conveyance of real property, it must first approve the DSP submitted by applicant which 
Includes: 

(a) A time frame for development pursuant to the approved plan; 
(b) Information and procedures to assure the development of the approved plan in the form it is 
approved; 
(c) Proof that the approved plan is consistent with all zoning requirements, or has obtained any necessary 
amendments to the local zoning requirements; 
(d) Proof that the approved plan otherwise complies with the LBRP and is consistent with the spirit of 
any affected Neighborhood Action Plan. 

Section 7. Approved Developme/11 Site Plan Not Binding 011 Other City Co111missio11s: Nothing 
in the requirements of this ordinance shall mandate that any other City Board or Commission approve any 
action requested by a proposed developer even if failure to receive such approval negates the ability to 
move frirward with the LBRP. 

Section 8. Time Frame.for completion of the Development Site Plan. 

(a) Unless expressly authorized by the City Council, upon recommendation of the Commission, any 
approved Deve lo pment Site Plan (DSP) shall be completed w ithin three (3) years of the date approval of 
the plan is granted. 
(b) If the deve loper has made substantial progress toward completion of the DSP, the Commission may 
approve an extension of time for development unless it receives information, or is provided evidence. to 
suggest that the Plan will not be completed within a reasonable period of time. not to exceed two (2) 
additional years from the date the Plan expires. 
(c) Notwithstanding the provisions o f subsection (b) above, an additional extension of time can be 
granted upon good cause shown by the developer as to why completion within the original time frame and 
any extension. was impractical and unfeasible. 

Section 9 . Land Bank Commission Su~ject to City Supervision. 

(a) The City Mayor, or a dcsignee of this office, shall serve as the administrative staff of the 
Commission. 
(b) The city Mayor may designate the Directo r of Finance and Treasurer to serve as the treasurer for the 
Commission. 
(c) The Commission shall be subject to the authority of the Mayor as to establishing a budget, hiring 
employees, and fulfilling the functions or the Commission as set forth in this ordinance. 
(d) The Commission, within ninety (90) days o f the initial appointments, shall prepare a set of by laws to 
be submitted for approval, by resolution of the City Council, before they become e ffe ctive; further, any 
substantive changes in the bylaws shall also be approved by the City Council before they become 
e flective. 



(e) The Commission shall file an annual report with the City Clerk that sets for its activities for the 
proceeding calendar year. including a complete operating and financial statement prepared in accordance 
with the relevant City ordinances as to financial reporting. 

Section I 0. City Purchasing, Bidding and Financ:ial Reporting Procedures Wilf Control. All 
laws, ordinances, resolutions, and other documents, which set forth purchasing, bidding, or financial 
reporting procedures for the City of Osceola shall also apply to the Commission. 

Section 11. Meetings; Quornm: Puh/ic Records. 

(a) The Commission shall meet upon the call of its chairman, or a majority of its members, and at such 
times as may be specified in its bylaws for regular meetings. 
(b) A majority of its members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. 
(c) The affirmative vote of the majority of the members present at a meeting of the Commission shall be 
necessary for any action taken. 
(d) No vacancy in the membership of the Commission shall impair the right of a quorum to exercise all 
the rights and perform all the duties of the board. 
(e) A record of the proceedings of the Commission shall be maintained. 

Section 12. Appoinlment ,?f Commission Members and Commission Procedures. 

(a) The Land Bank Commission shall consist of nine members who shall serve without compensation 
and of whom not more than one-third may hold any municipal oflice. 

(b) The members of the Land Bank Commission shall be named and appointed by the Mayor and his/her 
appointments will be valid and effective upon confirmation by the City Council. 

(c) The terms of the members of the Land Bank Commission shall be for four years. The Mayor shall 
designate the terms of the initial appointments. Thereafter as vacancies occur in said Commission, 
for whatever cause, said vacancies shall be filled in the manner provided and said members of the 
Commission whose terms may expire shall until their successors in office have been appointed and 
confirmed. 

(d) Any Commission is subject to removal for cause which is defined to include misfeasance, 
malfeasance or nonfeasance in office; except for removal for absences, which arc subject to City 
procedures for handling such matters. Any Commissioner subject to removal for cause shall be 
noti lied in writing of the reason for such removal, and shall be provided ten ( I 0) days from the receipt 
of such notice to provide a statement as why the Commissioner believes that removal is inappropriate. 
or that the basis for removal contains misstatements of fact, or that the basis for removal should not 
result in such a sanction. 

Section 13. Additional and Supplememal Powers. In addition to the provisions of this ordinance, 
the Commission shall exercise all additional or supplement powers authorized by the General Assembly 
for local governments, provided the City Council delegates such authority to the Commission. 

Section 14. Severability. In the event any title, section paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase. 
or word of this ordinance is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or 
adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the ordinance which shall remain in lull force and 
effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the 
ordinance. 

Section 15. Repealer. All laws, ordinances, resolutions or parts of the same, that are inconsistent 
with the provisions of this ordinance. arc hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. 



Section 16. Emerge,u:v Clause. The need to create a Land Bank Commission to work on low to 
moderate income housing redevelopment, and community redevelopment. and the fulfillment of 
Community Redevelopment Plans created by the Land Bank Commission is essential to the public health, 
safety and welfare; an emergency is. therefore, declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force 
and effect from and alier the date of its passage. 

Passed this ___ day of _______ , 2019. 

/\'!TEST: APPROVED: 

Jessica Griffin. City Clerk Sally Wilson, Mayor 



\t 

Alderman Garner Hobbins then introduced and t11e City Clark 
read in full the following Ordirmnce: 7 

ORDINANCE NO. 348 

AN ORDINA.NCS CHEATING 1~ CITY PLANNING COM!!.I.$SIOH OF 'i'lill CITY 
OF OSCEOLA, AR:~lSAS, 

BE IT ORDAINED .MID ~mAC'!'1..:;o BY Tl{:-: CIT"{ COU!'ICIL OF Tiffi CITY 
OF OSCEOLA, ARY,.AUSAS : 

Section l. Thera is hereby created a col!llil.ission of t he City 
of Osceola, Arkansas, to be known ns the ttCity Planning Commission", which 
said commission shall consist of lHne members who shall serve without 
compensation and of whom not 11tore tl1nn one-third may hold any otller 
mtmicipal office or appointment. 

Section 2 . The City Planning Commission shall have all the cluti0=: 
and functions as pertaining to planning commissions as conferred upon the 
city for planning as provided by Act 186 of the Acts of Arkansas 195? as 
amended, 

Section 3 . The members of the City Planning Commission shall 
be ~amed and appointed by the ~.!ayor and his appointments will be valid 
nncl effective upon confirf'lat~.on by the City Council, 

Section 4. The terms of the members 01' the City Planning co,n:11-
ission shall be for fcur y(3ars. 'rhe !:tayor shall designate the terms 01' the 
initial appointmen'ts . Thereafte r i:w vacancies occur in said Commission, for 
whatever ca.use, said vacancies shall be dill ed in tlle manner provided and 
said appointees shall holcl office until expiration of tho term v1hich they 
were ap;)ointect to fill. All inenbers or the Commission whose terms may 
expire shall serve until thair successors in office have been appointed 
end confirmed. 

Section 5. Rmergency Clause . It is found os a matter of fact tha t 
an er.ier eency exists and it is necessary for the irrullecliate µreservation of 
public health, safuty and wel fare of thr: inhabitants or the City of Osceola, 
that this ordinance be in full f orce and effect from and after its passl:\ge 
and publication as provided for by law. · 

Passed : March 14th, 1962. 

Approved Ban F. Butler L:S 
B0n F. Butler 

Attest : ::::. J:. Stephans 
R.H. Stephens 

f.lnyor 

City Clerk 

J 



Chapters: 

TITLE 13 

PLANNING 

13.04 . Planning Commission 

Sections: 

13.04.01 
13'.04.02 
13.04.'03 
13.04.04 
13.04.05 

Chapter 13.04 

Planning Commission 

Planning Commission Members 
Duties 
Appointed 
Term 
Board of Appeals 

13.04.01 Planning Commission Members 

. The City of Osceola Planning Commission shall consist of eleven members who shall 
serve without compensation and of whom not more tban one-third may bold any municipal 
office. Ord. No. 2015-3. 

13.04.02 Duties 

The City Planning Commission shall have all the duties and functions as pertaining to 
planning commissions as conferred upon the city for planning as provided by Act 186 of the Acts 
of Arkansas 1 957 as amended. Ord. No. 348. 

13.04.03 Appointed 

The members of the City Planning Commission shall be named and appointed by the 
Mayor and his appointments will be valid and effective upon confirmation by the City Council. 
Ord. No. 348. 
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13.04.04 Term 

The terms of the members of the City Planning Commission shall be for four years. The 
Mayor shall designate the terms oftbe initial appointments. Thereafter as vacancies occur in said 
Commission, for whatever cause, said vacancies shall be filled in the manner provided and said 
appointees shall hold office until expiration of tbe term which they were appointed to fill. All 
members of the Commission whose tenns may expire shall serve until their successors in office 
have been appointed and confirmed. Ord. No. 348. 

13.04.05 Board of Appeals 
That the City of Osceola Planning Commission is hereby designated~ the Board of 

Appeals as authorized by Act 629 ofthe 'General Assembly of the State of Arkansas. 
The City of Osceola Planning Commission shall have all the duties and functions authorized by 
Act 629 of the General Assembly of Arkansas, 1969. Ord. No. 1978-514. 

l lO 



RESOLUTION NO. -----
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTLON OF A MUTUAL AID 
AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH OTHER MEMBERS OF THE 
ARKANSAS MUNICIPAL POWER ASSOCIATION; AND FOR OTHER 
PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 25-20-10 I ct seq. ("the lntcrlocal Cooperation Act") provides for 
lnterlocal Cooperation Agreements between various political subdivisions of the State of Arkansas; and 

WI-I EREAS, Section I 04(h) of the lnterlocal Cooperation Act allows cities, counties, and other 
units of government, including municipal power providers, to enter into informal cooperative agreements 
to share resources without burdensome procedural requirements; and 

WHEREAS, emergency events or disasters (i.e. severe weather storms) can occur, causing 
substantial damage and destruction and that is beyond the capability of the personnel, equipment and 
faci Ii ties of an affected municipal power provider; and 

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (" FEMA'') encourages planning and 
preparation before an emergency event or disaster, to include negotiation of contracLc; and agreements, 
and 

WHEREAS; cooperative preparation for emergency events and disasters may include joint 
planning, training and education. in addition to understanding the capabilities of cooperative parties; and 

WHEREAS, recognizing that emergency events or disasters may require assistance in the form of 
personnel, equipment and supplies from outside the area of impact, it is in the best interests of 
participating members of the Arkansas Municipal Power Association ("AMPA") that a Mutual Aid and 
Assistance Agreement be joined in order to coordinate response activities and share resources during such 
emergencies. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY OF OSCEOLA : 

SECTION I: That the General Manager of Osceola Municipal Light & Power is hereby 
authorized to execute the AMPA Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement, in substantially similar in form 
and content to the document attached as Exhibit "A" attached hereto, along with other AMPA members, 
which may include Benton Utilities: City of Bentorwille, Arkansas: Clarksville Water & Light Company: 
Conway Corporation: I-lope Water & Light Commission; City Water & Light Plant of the City of 
Jonesboro, Arkansas; City of North Little Rock; City of Osceola: Paragould Light and Water 
Commission; City of Prescott, Arkansas; City of Piggott, Arkansas; West Memphis Utilities Commission, 
Arkansas; City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas and City of Paris, Arkansas. 

SECTION 2: That the General Manager of Osceola Municipal Light & Power is designated to 
serve as the Authorized Official and Utility Executive under the AMPA Mutual and Assistance 
Agreement and ensure compliance therewith. The General Manager may delegate the duties of Utility 
Executive to a senior utility employee. The General Manager may delegate the duties of Utility 
Coordinator to any utility employee. 

SECTION 3: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 



ARKANSAS lVIl1NICIPAL POWER ASSOCIATION 

M UTUAL AID AND ASSlSTANCE AGREEMENT 
( Version: March 2019) 

This Agreement ('"Agreement") to be made effective 15th Day of April, 2019, by 

and between Osceola Municipal Light & Power, a Public Power Entity of the State of Arkansas, 

and any other Public Power Entity that may subsequently become a party to this Agreement by 

executing and delivering an identical Agreement to the Arkansas Municipal Pov,,,er Association 

(AMP A) Mutual Aid Coordinator, for the purposes stated herein. This Agreement, by its 

nature, is executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed as original but all constitute one and 

the same instrument. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS. local government entities in /\rkansas are directed by A.C.A. § 12-75-121 to 

utilize the services, equipment, supplies, and facilities of existing departments, offices and 

agencies of the state and the political subdivisions of the state to the maximum extent 

possible when recovering from Emergencies: and 

WHEREAS. the Members are desirous or entering into an Agreement providing for the 

terms of Mutual Aid and Assistance in order to adequately prepare and plan for Emergencies that 

may arise from time-to-time: and 

WHEREAS. the Members are authorized by Arkansas law including, without limitation, 

the Arkansas lnterlocal Cooperation /\.ct found at /\..C.A. § 25-20-101, et seq. , to cooperate 

for their mutual bene fit and thereby best meet the needs of their respective local communities. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 

herein, the Members agree as follows: 

ARTICLE l 
PURPOSE 

Recognizing that Emergencies (as defined below) may require assistance in the form of 

personnel, equipment and supplies from outside the area of impact, the signatory 

utilities establish this Agreement for Mutual Aid and Assistance. Through the Mutual 

Aid and Assistance Agreement, Members intend to coordinate response activities and share 

resources during Emergencies. This Agreement sets forth the procedures and 

standards for the administration of the interagcncy Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement. 



MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEiVlENT 

ARTICLE ll 
DEFINITIONS 

In addition to the terms defined elsewhere herein, the following terms used in this 
Agreement have the following meanings, applicable to both the singular and plural fonns of the 
terms defined. 

I. Authorized Q_f.ficial means the elected official or employee of a Member who is authorized by 
the Member's governing board or management to execute this agreement. The Authorized 
Official may also be the Utility Executive. 

2. Contract Crews means workers and/or groups of workers (including their tools, equipment 
and vehicles) who are: 

a. Not employees of any Member, but perform work under an independent contract 
with a Member: 

b. Released from existing contractual obligations to work for a Requesting Member; 
and 

c. Agree tu work for a Requesting Member according to the terms of a new 
agreement. 

3. Emerge11c:v lllL'.ans any lornadu. -;torm. !loud. high waler, earthquake, drought. fire, 
radiolugh:al i1H:ick111. air or surface-borne toxic or other hazardous material contamination. or 
other catastrophe. whether cauS(;'d by natural fi.in.:es, enemy attack. or any other means the 

response 10 which is. or is likely to be, beyond the capability of the services, personnel, 

equipment or facilities of a Member or such an event that due to the size or nature thereof is 

likely to result in significant delays in completion of the repairs necessary due to such 
Emergency. 

4. Member means a Public Power Entity that has demonstrated its intention to participate in this 
Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement by executing the same, until such time that the 

Agreement is terminated in accordance with Artide X hereof. Membership in this Agreement 
does not convey, infer or imply membership in AMPA, nor does Membership in this Agreement 
require mt:mbership in AMPA. 

5. M11t11al Aid and Assistance Polic:r means a Responding Member' s policy which, at a 
minimum, dictates pay rates, work hours and rest hours for the Responding Member' s personnel 
<luring the Period of Assistance, as such policy may be amended, modified or replaced from time 
to time. 

6. Period <?(Assistance means the specified period of time when a Responding Member assists 
a Requesting Member. The period commences when the Resources depart from a Responding 
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" MUTUAL AID AND ASSI STANCE AGREEMENT 

Member's facility and ends when the Resources return to their facility (portal to portal) or when 
the Resources should have reasonably ren1rned to their facility. All protections identified in the 
Agreement apply during this period. The specified Period of Assistance may occur during 
response to, recovery from or training for an Emergency. as previously defined. 

7. Public Power Entity means the governing body of any e lectric generation. transmission. or 
distribution system owned or operated by any city of the llrst class. city of the second class. or a 

town incllrporatcd under the laws of the State of Arkansas or any commission. department. 
di,·ision. or agency thereof. including any nnmicipally owned or municipally controlled 
corporation. improvement district. consolidntcd public or municipal utility system improvement 
district, or nonprofit corporation lessee or such an entity. 

8. Requesting lvfember means a Member who requests assistance under this Mutual Aid and 
Assistance Agreement. 

9. Responding Member means a Member that responds to a request for assistance under the 
Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement. 

10. Resources means personnel. equipment. or supplies. 

11. Utility Executive means a senior employee of a Member or his or her designee who has been 
properly designated and duly authorized to act on behalf of the Member in an Emergency or 
throughout a Period of Assistance. Utility Executives arc required to have signatory authority to 

contract on behalf of the Member and authority to request assistance or offer assistance under 
this Agreement. A Utility Executive may also be the Authorized Official. 

12. Uti/itr Coordinator means an employee of the Member who the Utility Executive has 

empowered to act on behalf of the Member in an Emergency or during the Period of Assistance. 
The Utility Coordinator and his alternates, if any. shall be named on the Member' s Resource list. 
The Utility Executive may also be the Utility Coordinator. 

AR'flCLE Ill 
PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS 

I. Members executing this Agreement shall comply with the requirements herein when 
rcqm:sting assistance, or responding to a request for assistance, from another Member. However, 
the execution of this Agreement shall not be interpreted to require any Member to request 
assistance, or respond to a request for assistance. from another Member. 

2. Members executing this Agreement shall identify, designate and provide the following 

information to the AMPA Mutual Aid Coordinator: 

a. Authorized Official: 
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MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREETVlENT 

b. Utility Executive; 

c. Utility Coordinator; 

d. Emergency Contact Information (24-hours/day): 

c. Information about Resources: and 

f. Such other information as may reasonably support the AMPA Mutual Aid and 

Assistance program. 

3. R£'q11esting Assistance. A Member' s Utility Coordinator may request Mutual Aid and 

Assistance from one or more other Mcmber(s) orally. electronically (via email) or in writing. 

When made orally. the request shall be reduced to electronic or written form as soon as practical. 

Requests for assistance shall be directed to the Utility Coordinator of the participating Member 

and contain the following minimum information: 

a. Resources sought: 

b. Requested arrival date/time; 

c. Estimated duration; 

d. Coordinating instructions: and 

c. Such additional information as may be considered useful. 

4. Responding to a request for Assistance: After a Member receives a request for assistance, 

the Member's Utility Coordinator shall determine whether the requested Resources, or any 

portion thereof, are available to assist as requested and inform the Requesting Member of the 

determination as soon as possible. If responding. the Member shall provide the Requesting 

Member the following infommtion in written or ekctronic form: 

a. The type of available Resources; 

b. The approximate time that Resources will arrive; 

c. A copy of the Responding Member's Mutual Aid and Assistance Policy; and 

d. Such additional information as may be considered useful. 

ARTICLE IV 
RESPONDING MEMBER PERSONNEL 

I. Control. Responding Member personnel shall remain under the direction and control of the 

Responding Member. The Requesting Member's Utility Coordinator or alternates shall 

coordinate response activities with the designated supervisor(s) of the Responding Member(s). 
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MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

The Responding Member's designated supervisor(s) shall be responsible for administering the 

Responding Member's Mutual Aid and Assistance Policy including work and rest hours during 

the response activities and coordinating with the Requesting Member. Contract Crews released 

by Responding Member to the Requesting Member will be under direct contract with the 

Requesting Member. 

2. Vood. Shelter and Launcby The Requesting Member shall supply reasonable food, shelter 

and laundry service for Responding Member personnel. If the Requesting Member fails to 

provide reasonable food, shelter and laundry services for Responding Member personnel, the 

Responding Member's designated supervisor is authorized to secure the resources necessary to 

meet the needs of its personnel and the Requesting Member shall be responsible for reimbursing 

the Responding Member for all costs so incurred. However, only the reasonable cost of these 

expenses shall be paid by the Requesting Member. 

3. Co111m1111icatio11. The Requesting Member shall provide Responding Member personnel with 

radio equipment or personnel with radio equipment, or other suitable equipment or method to 

facilitate communication. If practical. radio frequency information may be provided to program 

existing radios in order to facilitate communications between the Requesting Member and its 

employees as well as the Responding Member and its employees. 

4. Status. Unless otherwise provided by law, the Responding Member' s officers and employees 

retain the same privileges, immunities. rights. duties. and bene fits as provided in their respective 

i urisdict ions. 

5. Standards, Policies and Procedures. Responding Member personnel shall perform work 

within Requesting Member's jurisdiction in accordance with Requesting Member's standards of 

construction. Responding Member personnel shall perform work in a safe and good 

workmanship like manner and in accordance with applicable local, State and Federal rules, 

regulations and laws. 

6. Right Iv Withdrmr. The Responding Member's Utility Coordinator retains the right to 

withdraw some or all of its Resources at any time. Notice of intention to withdraw shall be 

communicated to the Requesting Member's Utility Coordinator in written or electronic form as 

soon as possible. 

ARTICLE V 
COST REIMBURSEMENT 

Unless otherwise mutually agreed in whole or in part, a Requesting Member shall 

reimburse all Responding Members for all costs incurred while providing aid and assistance 

during the specified Period of Assistance according to the following categories: 
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MUTUAL AlD AND ASSI STANCE AGREEMENT 

I. Personnel. A Requesting Member shall reimburse all labor costs of Responding Members 

incurred through the provision of assistance under this Agreement according to the same terms 

provided in such Responding Member's Murual Aid and Assistance Policy. No Requesting 

l'vkmber shall be liable for any Responding Member's labor costs occurring before or after the 

Period of Assistance. The Responding Member' s designated supervisor(s) must keep accurate 

records of work performed by their personnel during the specified Period of Assistance. The 

Requesting Member reserves the right to. at its discretion. review and approve work records kept 

by the Responding Member. Requesting Member reimbursement to the Responding Member 

shall include all personnel costs. including snlaries or hourly wages, costs for fringe benefits, and 

indirect costs. 

a. When a Requesting Member receives assistance from one or more Responding 

Members and receives no out-of-state aid. the Requesting Member will pay for labor 

costs at one and one half ( I ½) times the Responding Members normal rate of pay, 

including travel time (portal to portal) for a minimum of twelve ( 12) hours, with a 

maximum hours as allowed per the American Public Power Association, Safety Manual, 

16th Edition ( or latest revision). 

b. When a Requesting Member receives assistance from one of more Responding 

Members and also receives out-of-state aid, the Requesting Member will pay for labor 

costs at two (2) times the Responding Members normal rate of pay, including travel time 

(portal to portal) for a minimum of sixteen ( 16) hours each day, with a maximum hours 

as allowed per the American Public Power Association. Safety Manual, 16th Edition (or 

latest revision). 

2. Eq11ip111e11t. The Requesting Member shall reimburse the Responding Member for the use of 

equipment during the Period of Assistance. Reimbursement for equipment used shall be based 

on the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Schedule of Equipment Rates. 

Reimbursement for equipment not referenced on the FEMA Schedule of Equipment Rates will 

be developed based on Responding Member's act11al recovery of costs using FEMA criteria to 

determine eligible costs or as agreed to by Members. 

3. Materials and Supplies. The Requesting Member shall reimburse the Responding Member 

in kind or at actual replacement cost for cxpl;'.ndable or non-returnable supplies used while 

providing assistance. The Responding Member shall not charge direct fees or rental charges to 

the Requesting Member for supplies and reusable items that are returned to the Responding 

Member in a clean. damage-free condition. Reusable supplies that are returned to the 

Responding Member in an unclean or damaged co ndition shall be treated as expendable supplies 

for purposes of cost reimbursement. However. the Requesting Member shall be entitled to retain 

the expendable supplies if the Requesting Member pays the full replacement cost of such item(s). 
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MUTUAL AID /\ND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

4. Tools a11d Chain Saw. No charge will be made to Requesting Member for the use of tools 

and chain saws. 

5. Payment Period. The Responding Member shall provide an itemized bill to the Requesting 

Member for all expenses it incurred as a result of providing assistance under this Agreement. 

The Responding Member 1nust send the itemized bill not later than ninety (90) days following 

the end of the Period of Assistance. The Requesting Member shall pay the bill in full on or 

be fore the ninetieth (90th) day following the billing date. 

ARTICLE VI 
PREPARATION. EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

Members may participate in joint preparation, education or training events to prepare for 

Emergencies and other purposes as may be mutually beneficial to the Members. While these 

events may simulate a Request for Assistance. each participating Member will bear their own 

organizational costs, unless otherwise agreed. Shared costs will be di stributed based upon each 

Member paying a proportion that is equal to the most recent annual peak of its system electric 

load (peak load) divided by the sum or all Members' peak loads participating in the preparation1 

education or training event. as customary within /\MPA. 

ARTICLE VII 
WORKER'S COMPENSATION CLAIMS 

The Responding Member is responsible for providing worker' s compensation benefits 
and administering \vorker' s compensation for its employees. 

ARTICLE VIII 
INSURANCE 

Each Member shall bear the risk of its own actions, as it does with its day-to-day 
operations, and determine for itself if and what kinds of insurance, and in what amounts, it 
should carry. 

ARTICLE IX 
INDEMNIFICATION 

A Requesting Member receiving Mutual Aid and Assistance pursuant to this Agreement 

hereby agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to release, indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless the Responding Member, and its officers, agents and employees from and against any 

and all loss, liabilities, claims, damages, fines. penalties, clean-up costs and other pollution­

related damages, and all costs, fees (including attorneys' fees) and expenses related thereto, 

resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) out oC or in any way connected with the provision of 

Mutual Aid and Assistance to said Requesting Member hereunder, including, ,vithout limitation, 

those resulting or arising (directly or indirectly) from the acts or omissions of the Responding 
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Member or its officers1 agents or employees. except those resulting solely from the willful acts or 

omissions of the Responding Member or its officers, agents or employees. This Agreement shall 

not be interpreted to constitute a waiver of immunity by any Requesting Member, any 

Responding Member. or any Member or group of Members whatsoever. The parties to this 

Agreement intend to preserve all immunities lO the maximum extent allowed by law. Further, 

this Agreement shall not be construed to impose liability upon any Member based upon the 

existence or availability of insurance or other third-party indemnifier. 

ARTICLE X 
TERM 

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the execution and delivery of this 

Agreement to the Arkansas Municipal Power Association Mutual Aid Coordinator and shall 

continue until terminated by the Member at any time by giving the AMPA President thirty (30) 

days prior written notice or its desire to so terminate this Agreement. Tem1ination of this 

Agreement shall not affect the Member's accrued obligations or liabilities under this Agreement, 

including \Vithout limitation. the obligation or a Requesting Member to pay amounts due 

hereunder. The AMPA Board of Directors may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part 

upon the vote of the Board at a regular or called business meeting. 

ARTICLE XI 
COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and each part will be deemed valid as if 

fi.illy executed. An Agreement shall be deemed valid when a Member shall have executed and 

delivered to the Mutual Aid Coordinator an identical Agreement for Mutual Aid and Assistance. 

During the term of this Agreement, the Member shall be entitled to all the rights of a Member 

under this Agreement. The Member shall also be subject to all the provisions of, and liable for 

all obi igations incurred by it as a Member under this Agreement and the termination hereof shall 

not affect any accrued obligation or liability or the Member hereunder. 

ARTICLE XII 
MODIFICATIONS 

This Agreement shall only be amended, modified, or otherwise changed by: ( 1) prior 

written consent of all the Members, who at that time have not terminated their Agreements for 

Mutual Aid and Assistance, or given notice of the termination thereof, or (2) approved by three­

fourths of the voting members at a regularly scheduled AMPA meeting. No modification shall 

take effect prior to sixty (60) days' notice to all i'vtcmbers. Nothing in this Article XII shall be 

deemed or interpreted to restrict termination und~r Article X. 
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MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE XIII 
PRIOR AGREEMENTS 

This Agreement supersedes all prior Agreements between Members to the extent that 
such prior Agreements arc inconsistent with this Agreement. This Agreement does not interfere 
with Agreements or arrangements that Members may now have or may enter into during the 
Term of this Agreement with other entities. Members may provide or receive Mun1al Aid and 
Assistance under agreements with other entities without in any way affecting the validity of this 
Agreement and without the necessity 01 obtaining the assent of any other Member 

ARTICLE XIV 
PROHIBITIIONS ON THIRD PARTIES AND ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS/DUTIES 

This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Members and is not intended to create any 
third-party beneficiaries. Further. this Agreement shall not be assigned directly or by operation 
of law. 

ARTICLE XV 
ADDITIONAL PARTIES 

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, any eligible public power entity 
may become a Member under this Agreement by executing an identical Agreement and 
delivering said Agreement to the AMPA Mutual /\id Coordinator. 

ARTICLE XVI 
CONFLICTS 

Prior to any Member ('"Aggrieved Member") filing litigation against any other Member 
or groups of Members ("Accused Member(s)'') based, in whole or in part, upon this Agreement, 
the Authorized Official and Utility Executive of the Aggrieved Member shall submit a written 
offer to the Authorized Official and Utility Executive of the Accused Member{s) to meet and 
confer in a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute. Should the conflict remain unresolved for 
sixty (60) days after the written offer to meet and confer, the Aggrieved Member and Accused 
Member(s) shall attempt to mediate the conflict within ninety (90) days, with the Aggrieved 
Member and Accused Membcr(s) each paying a share of the costs of mediation equal to the 
most recent annual peak of its system electric load (peak load) divided by the sum of the 
Aggrieved Member and Accused Member(s)' peak loads. The requirements of this Article XVI 
constitute preconditions to litigation and no litigation shall be filed in violation herewith. 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

9IPage 



MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Member has executed and sealed this Agreement by the 

authority of its governing body duly given to be effective the day and year first above written. 

MEMBER: Osceola Municipal Light & Power 

a Public Power Entity in the City of Osceola, Arkansas. 

Authorized Official: 

Printed Name: Sally Longo Wilson 

Signature: _________ _ 

Title: Mayor 

Address: 303 West Hale Osceola. AR 

Utility Executive: 

Printed Name:Philip L Adcock Jr. 

Signature: ·-----------
Title: Manager 

Address: 303 West Hale Osceola. AR 

10 I Page 



RESOLUTlON NO. 2019-

A RESOLUTION FOR THE ADOPTING AMENDED 2018 BUDGET TO ACUALS 

A RESOLUTION AM ENDING Tl-IE 2018 BUDGETED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
TO ACTUALS FOR THE CITY OF OSCEOLA. ARKANSAS. FOR THE TWELVE (12) 
MONTHS BEGINNINU JANUARY I. 2018 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 2018. 
APPROPIATING MONEY FOR EJ\Cl-1 AND EVERY ITEM EXPENDITURE THERIN 
PROVIDED FOR. 

WHEREAS. the City Accountant had made a comprehensive study and review of the amended 
budget: and 

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the City Accountant exhibits of financial information prepared 
and review·ed revealing expenditures lor the calendar year. appear to be accurate as possible for 
budgetary purposes. 

NOW THERFORE. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF OSCEOLA. ARKANSAS: 

Section I. This Resolution shall be known as the budget amendment resolution for the 
City of Osceola, Arkansas. for the twelve ( 12) month period beginning January 1. 2018 and 
ending December 31, 2018. reflecting actual revenues and expenditures. 

Section 2. The respective amounts of funds for each and every item of expenditure 
classification herein amended in the budget for 201 8 are hereby approved by the City of Osceola, 
Arkansas. and are hereby approved. authorized and appropriate for the purpose herein set forth 
for the calendar year ending December 31. 2018. 

Section 3. That all ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this 
resolution are hereby repealed. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,2019. - - -----

Sally Wilson. Mayor 

A'I'TEST: 

Jessica Griffin. City Clerk 



3-22-2019 10:26 AM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: l 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 
01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 
FINANCIAL S\M-lARY 100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF SUDGET 
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

REVENUE Sm-t-lARY 

ELECTRIC DEPT 15,933,498.00 1,098,479.74 15,625,448.43 98.07 308,049.57 
WATER DEPT 1,356,660.00 94,824.52 1,304,140.39 96.13 52,519.61 
SEWER DEPT 914,425.00 71,743.75 891,421.08 97.48 23,003.92 
ADMINISTRATION 2,875.00 9,880.32 36,015.35 1,252.71 33,140.35) 

TOTAL REVENUES 18,207,458.00 1,274,928.33 17,857,025.25 98 .08 350,432.75 

= -

EXPENDITURE SUM-!ARY 

ELECTRIC DEPT 13,619,394.00 796,972.27 12,895,861.19 94.69 723,532.81 
WATER DEPT 879,626.00 68,921.60 827,189.02 94.04 52,436.98 
SEWER DEPT 572 , 837.00 40,677.23 620,767.19 108.37 47,930.19) 
!\DMINISTRATION 1,107,229.00 133,271.67 1,093,522.45 9B,76 13,706.55 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,179,086.00 1,039,842.77 15,437,339.85 95.42 741,746.15 

----------- Q ===-= -
REVENUES CJ\/ER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,028,372.00 235,085.56 2,419,685.40 391,313.40) 



3-22-2019 10:26 AM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 2 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 20 18 
01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT, POWER 

100 . 00, OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

ELECTRIC DEPT 

01-4-12-300 SALES 15,929,998.00 1,159,849.10 15,677,924.70 98.42 252,073.30 
01-4-12-301 NEGATIVE COST ADJUSTMENT o.oo 62,185.08) ( 62,185.08) 0.00 62,185.08 
01-4-12-302 FREE SERVICES 155,000.00) ( 13,752.04) ( 169,399.62) 109.29 14,399.62 
01-4-12-303 LATE PENALTY FEES 100,000,00 10,411.28 124,471.16 124.47 24,471.16) 
01-4-12-304 RECONNECTION FEES 36,000.00 2,925.00 38,575.00 107.15 2,575.00) 
01-4-12-305 POLE RENTAL 6,000.00 o.oo 0.00 o.oo 6,000.00 
01-4-12-306 CREDIT CARD FEES 10,000.00 706.48 9,412.27 94.12 587.73 
01-4-12-395 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 6,500.00 525.00 6,650.00 102.31 150.00) 

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPT 15,933,498.00 1,098,479.74 15,625,448.43 98.07 308,049.57 

WATER DEPT 
01-4-13-300 SALES 1,344,160.00 93,755.16 1,290,369.76 96.00 53,790.24 
01-4-13-302 FREE SERVICES 7,500.00) ( 506.85)( 8,775.94) 117 .01 1,275.94 
01-4-13-303 LATE PENALTY FEES 20,000.00 1,576.21 18,757.29 93.79 1,242.71 
01-4-13-310 SERVICE FEES 0.00 0.00 3,789.28 0.00 3,789.28) 

TOTAL 'WATER DEPT 1,356,660.00 94,824.52 1,304,140.39 96.13 52,519.61 

SEWER DEPT 
01-4-14-300 SALES 916,225.00 72,063.85 892,941.89 97 ,46 23,283.11 
01-4-14-302 FREE SERVICE 1,800.00) ( 320.10)( 3,019.77) 167, 77 1,219.77 
01-4-14- 310 SERVICE FEES 0.00 o.oo 1,498.96 ~ 1,498.96) 

TOTAL SEWER DEPT 914,425.00 71,743.75 891,421.08 97,48 23,003.92 

ADMINISTRATION 
01-4-15-304 AMP 0.00 32.87 197.54) 0.00 197.54 
01-4-15-341 ELECTRIC PERMITS 675,00 443. 38 2,477.97 367 .ll 1,802.97) 
01-4-15-342 PLUMBING PERMITS 0.00 0.00 1,138.28 o.oo 1,138.28) 
Ol-4-15-390 INTEREST INCOME 2,200.00 9,404.07 32,596.64 l~ 30,396.64) 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 2,875.00 9,080.32 36,015.35 l, 252. 71 33,140.35) 

TOTAL REVENUES 18,207,458.00 1,274,928.33 17,857,025.25 98.08 350,432.75 
=----==::::=-=----== ~~=~~~~=~ - - -



3-22-2019 10:26 AM 

01 - OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

DEPAR'lMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

E:LECTRIC DEPT 
01-5-12-400 SALARIES 
01-5-12-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
01- 5-12- 502 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5-12-503 GROUP INSUllANCE 
01-5-12-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
01-5-12-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
01- 5- 12-515 SAFETY SUPPLI ES 
01-5-12-550 EMPLOY·EE RELATIONS 
01-5-12-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
01-5-12-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-12-610 TELEPHONE 
01-5-12-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
01-5-12-620 UTILITIES 
01-5-12-630 INSUllANCE 
01- 5-12- 647 LICENSES 
01-5-12-648 IMMUNI ZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-12-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

01-5-12-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
01- 5- 12- 653 REP & MAINT - GENERATORS 
01-5-12-710 ELECTRIC POWER PURCHASED 
01-5-12-760 DEPRECIATION 
01-5-12-770 DEPRECIATION- VEHICLES 
01-5-12-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPT 

WATER DEPT 
01-5-13-400 SALARIES 
01-5-13-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
01-5-13-S02 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5- 13-503 GROUP INSUllANCE 
01-5-13-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
01-5-13-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
01-5-13-S15 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
01-S-13-550 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
01-5-13-580 UNI FORM EXPENSE 
01-5-13-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-13-602 CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES 
01- 5-13- 608 TOOLS 
01-5-13-610 TELEPHONE 
01-5-13-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
01-5-13-620 UTILITIES 
01-5-13-630 INSURANCE 
01-5-13-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
01-5-13-647 LICENSES 
01-5-13-648 n+ruNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-13-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

01-5-13-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVE.NUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

717,756.00 
12,000.00 
54,908.00 
41,600.00 
23,200.00 
15,000.00 
2,500.00 

0.00 
15,000.00 
14,000.00 
24,000.00 
8,000.00 
6,000.00 

45,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
36,000.00 
28,000.00 

5,000.00 
11,613,930.00 

864,000.00 
90,000.00 

0.00 
13,619,394.00 

346,241.00 
25,017.00 
26,487.00 
33,800.00 
12,715.00 

1,500.00 
1,124.00 

0.00 
1,500.00 

36,068.00 
36,127.00 
1,700.00 

10,587.00 
2,965.00 

16,000.00 
14,137.00 
2,382.00 

10,500.00 
843.00 

6,000.00 
19,533.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

58,108.23 
0.00 

4,338.26 
5,916.08 
l, 927 .18 

0.00 
322.29 
511. 50 
788.64 

1,616.36) 
2,200.37 

435.26 
589.09 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,595.64 
2,102.86 

0.00 
675,753.23 
34,000,00 
8,000.00 

0.00 
796,972.27 

26,013.41 
1,890.00 
1,932.11 
3,377.10 

694.59 
0.00 

71.36 
330.27 

63.80 
3,790.83 

0 . 00 
463.92 

1,344.35 
336.76 

68.50 
0.00 

807.60 
o.oo 
0.00 

213 .49 
1,138.85 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

747,243.03 
658.00 

55,778.22 
45,191.19 
24,673.41 
10,460.90 
1,997.40 

838.03 
10,958.06 
8,891.48 

27,195.99 
8,096. 56 
4,903.21 

31,833.55 
0.00 

578.00 
28,836.79 
25,725.19 

0.00 
11,047,576.12 

712,000.00 
95,500.00 
6,926.06 

12,895,861.19 

325,288.47 
31,972.57 
24,155.50 
38,376.34 
8,954.42 

0.00 
1 ,045.61 

330.27 
701.67 

46,419.81 
33,130.32 
1,440.25 

15,108.48 
7,398.36 

541.08 
14,336.73 
10,751.20 

6,590.00 
447.00 

4,360.31 
16, S41. 45 

PAGE: J 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

104 .11 

s. 48 
101. 58 
108.63 
106.35 

69.74 
79.90 
0.00 

73.05 
63.51 

113. 32 
101.21 
81. 72 
70.74 
0.00 

115.60 
80.10 
91.88 
0.00 

95.12 
82.41 

106 .11 
0.00 

94. 69 

93.95 
127.80 

91.20 
113.54 
70.42 
0.00 

93.03 
o.oo 

46.78 
128.70 

91. 71 
84.72 

142. 71 
249.52 

3.38 
101.41 
451.35 
62.76 
53.02 
72.67 
84.68 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

29,487.03) 
11,342.00 

B70,22) 
3,591.19) 
1,473.41} 
4,539.10 

502.60 
838.03) 

4,041.94 
5,108.52 
3,195.99} 

96. 56) 
1,096.79 

13,166.45 
3,000.00 

78.00) 
7,163.21 
2,274.81 
5,000.00 

566,353.88 
152,000.00 

s. 500.00) 
6,926.06} 

723,532.81 

20,952.53 
6,955.57} 
2,331. so 
4,576.34) 
3,760.58 
1,500.00 

78 . 39 
330 . 27) 
798.33 

10,351.81) 
2,996.68 

259.75 
4,521.48) 
4,433.36) 

15,458.92 
199.73) 

8,369.20) 
3,910.00 

396.00 
1,639.69 
2,991.55 



3-22-2019 10:26 AM 

01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

01-5-13-652 MANHOLE & PIPE REHAB 
01-5-13-682 WELL AND PUMP REPAIRS 
01-5-13-683 PUMP ANO Tl>.}U( REPAIRS 
01-5-13-761 DEPRECIATION-WATER PLANT 

01-5-13-770 DEPRECIATION-VEHICLES 
TOTAL WATER DEPT 

SEWER DEPT 
Oi-5-14-400 SALARIES 
01-5-14-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
01-5-14-502 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5-14-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
01-5-14-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
Ol-5-14-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
01-5-14-515 SAFET'f SUPPLIES 
01-5-14-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
01-5-14-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
01- 5-14-602 CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-14-608 TOOLS 
01-5-14-610 TELEPHONE 
01-5-14-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
01-5-14-620 UTILITIES 
01- 5-14- 630 INSURANCE 
Ol-5-14-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
Ol- 5-14-647 LICENSES 
01-5-14-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
01-5-14-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

01-5-14-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
01-5-14-652 MANHOLE & PIPE REHAB 
01- 5 - 14- 683 PUMP ANO TANK REPAIRS 
Ol-5-14-762 DEPRICIATION SEWER SYSTEl-'.S 
01-5-14-770 DEPRECIATION-VEHICLES 
01-5-14-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 

TOTAL SEWER DEPT 

ADMINISTRATION 
01-5-15-400 SALARIES 
01-5-15-502 PAYROLL TAX 
01-5-15-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
01-5-15-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
01-5-15-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
01-5-15-515 SAFET'f SUPPLIES 
01-5-15-516 RR MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
01-5-15-517 SAFETY CCH-ilTTEE 
01-5-15-550 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
01-5-1S- S80 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
Ol-S-15-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
01-5-1S-606 POSTAGE 
01-5-15-607 PUBLISHING ORDINANCES & NOTICE 
01- 5 - 15- 610 TELEPHONE 

CIT'! OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

15,000.00 
10,000.00 
91,400.00 

144,000.00 
24,000.00 

879,626.00 

240,955.00 
19,402.00 
18,433.00 
12,400.00 
2,400.00 

976.00 
l,786.00 

800.00 
29,038.00 
10,500.00 
1,191.00 
3,096.00 
2 , 978.00 

32,000.00 
4,260.00 

119. 00 
7,500.00 

300.00 
8,205.00 

12,000.00 
1,262.00 

16,854.00 
120,000.00 
24,000.00 
2,382.00 

572,837.00 

420,326.00 
32,155.00 
34,250.00 
16,650.00 
14,000.00 

1,200.00 
10,000.00 

1,500.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 

20,000 .oo 
30,000.00 

0.00 
54,000.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

o.oo 
o.oo 

10,384.66 
12,000.00 

4,000.00 
68,921.60 

17,192.22 
1,508.64 
1,265.04 
1,059.01 

417.34 
0.00 
o.oo 

72.36 
165.32 

0.00 
22.88 

245.56 
0.00 

728. OS) 

0.00 
0 . 00 
0,00 
0.00 

16.50 
1,238.44 

0.00 
701. 97 

14,500.00 
3,000.00 

o.oo 
40,677.23 

31,323.10 
2,341.27 
3,017.41 
1,086.16 
1,250.00 

71.36 
212.60 

0.00 
180.61 

0.00 
1,871.46 
1,168.54 

0.00 
3,646.57 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

0.00 
577.65 

48,721.53 

144,000.00 
46,000.00 

827,189.02 

236,370.25 
24,461.82 
17,385.82 
12,344.48 
5,392.70 

21.56 
568.52 

1,299.13 
32,658.97 
2,834.97 
1,447.73 
3,076.11 

877. Bl 

32,043.61 
4,554.27 

0.00 
750.00 
363.00 

5,861.86 
11,461.78 

0.00 
25,992.90 

166,000.00 
35,000.00 

o.oo 
620,767.19 

418,950.64 
31,243.00 
31,451.54 
15,552.55 
11,225.00 
1,419.76 

6,348.87 
739.80 

1,478.16 
1,131,70 

16,086.55 
27,701.24 

325. 50 
35,674,70 

PAGE: 4 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

0,00 
5.78 

59.85 
100.00 
191. 67 

94.04 

98.10 
126.08 
94.32 
99.55 

224.70 
2.21 

31.83 
162.39 
112 .47 
27.00 

121.56 
99.36 

29.48 
100.14 
106.91 

0.00 
10.00 

121.00 
71.44 
95.51 
0.00 

154.22 
138.33 
145.83 

0.00 
108.37 

99.67 
97.16 
91.83 
93.41 
80.18 

118.31 
63.49 
49.32 

123.18 
94.31 
80.43 
92.34 
0.00 

66.06 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

15,000.00 
9,422.35 

32 , 678.47 
0.00 

22,000.00) 
52,436.98 

4,584.75 
5,059.82) 
1,047.18 

55.52 
2,992.70) 

954,44 
1,217.48 

499 .13) 
3,620.87) 
7,665.03 

256.73) 
19.89 

2,100.19 
43.61) 

294. 27) 
119. 00 

6,750.00 
63.00) 

2,343.14 
538.22 

1,262.00 
9,138.90) 

46,000.00) 
11,000.00) 
2,382,00 

47,930.19) 

1,375.36 
912.00 

2,798.46 
1,097.45 
2,775.00 

219.76) 
3,651.13 

760.20 
278,16) 
68.30 

3,913.45 
2,298.76 

325.50) 
18,325.30 



3-22-2019 10,26 AM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 5 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 
01 -OSCEOLA LIGHT & POWER 

100.00, OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF BUDGET 
DEPAR'IMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

01-5-15-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 18,000.00 6,655.34 26,65'6, 60 148.09 ( 8,656.60) 
01-5-15-620 UTILITIES 3,600.00 546.07 4,644,25 129.01 ( 1,044.25) 
01-5-15-630 INSURANCE 1,000.00 100.00 342. 61) 34 .26- 1,342.61 
01-5-15-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 25,000.00 0.00 17,601.52 70.41 7,398.48 
01-5-15-642 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT ASSMT 10,424,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,424.00 
01-5-15-643 AUDIT FEES 50,000.00 5,753.91 59,293.91 118.59 9,293.91) 
01-5-15-644 LEGAL EXPENSES 25,000.00 0.00 1,426.50 5.71 23,573.50 
01-5-15-645 ADV, PRCM:>TIONS & DONATIONS 37,000.00 l, 641.27 42,241.11 114.17 5,241.11) 
01-5-15-647 LICENSES 100.00 0,00 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,900.00) 
01-5-15-64B IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 2,500.00 32.00 3,049.62 121.98 549. 62) 
01-5-15-650 REPAIRS & MI\.INTENANCE - VEIi & 20,000.00 337.94 29,659.94 148.30 9,659.94) 
01-5-15-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHI CLES 0.00 0.00 4,580.17) 0.00 4,580.17 
01-5-15-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 12,000.00 913.69 10,290.11 85.75 1,709.89 
01-5-15-763 DEPRECIATION 18,000.00 1,500.00 18,000.00 100.00 0.00 
01-5-1S-860 CONSULTING SERVICES 52,340.00 3,627.05 61,570.47 117. 64 9,230.47) 
01-5-15-B83 BAD ACCOUNTS 75,000.00 5,363.64 83,684.95 lll.58 8,684.95) 
01-5-15-886 INTEREST EXPENSE 119,484.00 60,140.68 134,488.18 112. 56 15,004.18) 
01- 5-15-887 BOND PAYING AGENT EXPENSE 800.00 500.00 1,300.00 162.50 500.00) 
01-5-15-898 CASH OVER AND SHORT 500.00 9.00) 209.06 ~ 290.94 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 1,107,229.00 133,271.67 1,093,522.45 98.76 13,706.55 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,179,096.00 1,039,842.77 15,437,339.85 95.42 741,746.15 
---·--·--=- --- ---===-= 

REVENUES OVEP./ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,028,372.00 235,095.56 2,419,685.40 391,313,40) 



3-22-2019 10:26 JIM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: ]. 

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (tJNAUDITED) 
AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGl:T BALANCE 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

ADMINISTRATION 3,837,640.00 226,778.75 3,917,195.35 102.07 79,555.35) 
POLICE DEPT 240,920.00 17, 713,11 256,545.52 106.49 15,625.52) 
FIRE DEPT 49,992.00 15,755.56 91,091.65 182.21 41.,099.65) 
PARKS, RECREATION DEPT 90,000 . 00 177,926.52 268,317.61 298.13 178,317.61) 
GOLF COOR.SE FUND 66,426.00 2,965.00 53,897.50 Bl.14 12,528.50 
HUMANE SHELTER FUND 1,800.00 220.00 2,634.08 ~ 834 .08) 

TOTAL REVENUES 4,286,778.00 441,358.94 4,589,681.71 107.07 302,903.71) 
---.a- ===:..=-==== ==·-·-· _,.. _____ 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

ADMINISTRATION 804,510.00 56,595.22 718,497.84 89.31 86,012 . 16 
POLICE DEPT 1,896,182.00 317,636.84 2,086,574.58 110.04 190,392.58) 
FIRE DEPT 1,220,824.00 97,692.45 1,215,788.27 99.59 5,035.73 
PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 616,428.00 285,525.78 849,932.97 137.BB 233,504.97) 
MlJNICIPAL COURT 98,946.00 2,037.69) 106,980.22 10B.12 8,034.22) 
J AlL DEPARlMENT 510,796.00 54,812.54 496,414.88 97.18 14,381.12 
GOLF COURSE FUND 273,207.00 17,796.44 253,447.73 92.77 19,759.27 
HUMANE SHELTER FUND 146,736.00 14, llB .27 165,202.79 112. 59 18,466.79) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,567,629.00 842,139.85 5,892,83 9.28 105 .84 325,210.28) 
"~ --- -·- ~ =--=------ ~=---~ 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,280,851.00) ( 400,780.91) ( 1,303,157.57) 22,306.57 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 

ADMINISTRATION 
02-4-01-310 PROPERTY TAXES 
02-4-01-314 GENERAL REVENUE (STATE OF ARK) 

02-4-01-315 PRIVILEGE TAX -- CITY 
02-4-01-316 PILOT- FED HOUSING AUTHORITY 
02-4-01-317 PILOT-PLUM POINT ENERGY STA 
02-4-01-318 PILOT-OTHER 
02-4-01-323 A & P TAX REVENUE 
02- 4-01-325 GAS FRANCHISE TAX 
02- 4-01- 328 TELEPHONE EXCISE TAX 
02-4-01-331 CABLE FRANCHISE TAX 
02-4-01-345 BUILDING PERMITS 
02-4-01-384 CODE RED CONTRIBUTIONS 
02-4-01-385 SALE OF ASSETS/EQUIPMENT 
02-4-01-390 INTEREST INCOME 

02- 4-01-393 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
02-4-01-394 COUNTY SALES TAX 
02-4-01-395 MISCELLANEOUS 
02-4- 01-397 CITY SALES TAX 
02-4-01-39B RENT INCCt-1£ 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

POLICE DEPT 
02-4-02-335 FINES & FORFEITURES 
02-4-02-337 OPO RECEIPTS 
02-4-02-338 JAIL RECEIPTS 
02- 4 - 02-396 GRANT INCCME 

TOTAL POLICE DEPT 

FIRE DEPT 
02-4- 03-380 CONTRACT TRAINING RECEI PTS 
02- 4-03-396 GRANT INCCME 

TOTAL FIRE DEPT 

PARKS , RECREATION DEPT 
02- 4 - 04-350 ADMISSION FEES 
02-4-04-396 GRANT INCOME 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

02- 4-18- 360 GOLF COURSE MEMBERSHI P FEES 
02-4-18-362 GREENS FEES 
02-4-18-364 CART SHED RENTALS 
02-4 - 18-365 PRO SHOP SALES 

TOTAL GOLF COURSE FUND 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 201B 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

640,845.00 
123,212.00 

7,890.00 
3,315.00 

705,703.00 
0.00 

34,000.00 
50,000.00 
24,000.00 
26,400.00 
2,000.00 
3,750.00) 

0.00 
1,200.00 

0.00 
1,046,049.00 

0.00 
1,121,928.00 

54,848.00 
3,837,640.00 

194,920.00 
24,000.00 
22,000.00 

o.oo 
240,920.00 

49,992.00 
o.oo 

49,992.00 

90,000.00 
0.00 

90,000.00 

46,136.00 
3,219.00 

14,760.00 
2,311.00 

66,426.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

15,977.33) 
8,430.62 

25.00 
3,315.20 

o.oo 
13,445.60 
2,352.11 

0.00 
0.00 

7,657.48 
181.52 

o.oo 
200.00 

24.33 
86.77) ( 

98,695.60 
0.00 

94,658.39 
13,857.00 

226,778.75 

13,677.94 
3,659.35 

375.82 
0.00 

17,713. ll 

4,166.00 
11,589.56 
15,755.56 

6,464.00 
171,462.52 
177,926.52 

2,260.00 
0.00 

705.00 
0.00 

2,965.00 

PAGE: 2 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

672,449.27 
114,744.52 

8,030.00 
3,315.20 

705,702.54 
13,445.60 
31,810.60 
88,100.95 
18,000.00 
27,938.86 
5,716.03 
3,750.00) 

200.00 
130.45 

3,672.06) 
1,104,689.91 

25.00 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

104.93 
93.13 

101.77 
100.01 
100.00 

0.00 
93.56 

176.20 
75.00 

105.83 
285.80 
100.00 

0.00 
10.87 
0.00 

105.61 
o.oo 

1,056,629.26 94.18 
73,689.22 ~ 

3,917,195.35 

212,696.36 
5,775.69 

20,946.37 
17,127,10 

256,545.52 

102.07 

109.12 
24.07 
95.21 
0.00 

106.49 

49 , 992.00 100.00 

41,099.65 _2..:.£Q. 
91,091.65 182.21 

96,855.09 
171,462.52 
268,317.61 

41,055.50 
815.00 

1 0,870.00 
1,157.00 

53 , 8!>7 .so 

107.62 
0.00 

298 .13 

BB.99 
25,32 
73.64 
50.06 
Bl .14 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

31,604.27) 
8,467.48 

140.00) 
0.20) 
0.46 

13,445.60) 
2,189.40 

38,100.95) 
6,000.00 
1,538.86} 
3,716.03) 

o.oo 
200.00) 

1,069.55 
3,672.06 

58,640.91) 
25.00) 

65,298.74 
18,841.22) 
79,555.35) 

17,776.36) 
18,224.31 
1,053.63 

17,127.10) 
15,625.52) 

0.00 

41,099.65) 
41,099.65) 

6,855.09) 
111,462.52) 
178,317.61) 

5,080.50 
2,404.00 
3,890.00 
1,154.00 

12,528.50 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 

HUMANE SHELTER FUND 

02-4-19-340 ANIMAL SHELTER RECEIPTS 
TOTAL l!UMANE SHELTER FUND 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CIT'i OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

I\S OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

1,800.00 220.00 
1,800.00 220.00 

4,286,778.00 441,358.94 
:::=--~a:== 

PAGE: 3 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE % OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

2,634.08 146.34 B34.08) 
2,634.08 146.34 B34 .OB) 

4 ,5B9, 681. 71 107,07 302,903.71) 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

l\DMINISTRATION 
02-5-01-400 SALARIES 
02-5-01-501 TRAVEL & PUBLIC RELATIONS 
02-5-01-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-01-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-01-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-01-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-S-01-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
02-5-01-605 OFFICE EXPENSE 
02-5-01-607 PUBLISHING ORDINANCES & NOTICE 
02-5-01-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-01-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-S-01-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-01-625 RENT 
02-5-01-626 A & P EXPENSES 
02-S-01-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-01-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-01-642 UNEMPLO'aiENT BENEFIT ASSMT 
02-5-01-644 LEGAL EXPENSES 
02-5-01-645 1\DV, PRCt-!OTIONS & DONATIONS 
02-5-01-647 LICENSES 
02-5-01-64B IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-01-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

02-5-01-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02-5-01-687 ELECTION EXPENSE 
02-5-01-749 HEADSTART BLDG EXP 
02-5-01-750 ROSENWALD BLDG EXPENSE 
02-5-01-751 SR. CITIZEN BLDG EXPENSE 
02-5-01-7S2 SCOUT HUT EXPENSE 
02-5-01-753 COSTON BLDG EXP 
02-5-01-801 PLANNING CCMiISSION EXPENSE 
02-5-01-B60 CONSULTING SERVICES 
02-5-01-B95 CAPITAL LEASE PA'aiENTS 
02-5-01-898 ABANDONED/CONDEMNED PROP EXP 

TOTAL 1\DMINISTRATION 

POLICE DEPT 
02-5-02-400 SALARIES 
02-5-02-414 SALARIES-GRANT/OPD 
02-5-02-426 AUXILIARY POLICE 
02-5-02-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-02-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-02-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-02-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-02-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 

02-5-02-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02-5-02-581 UNIFORM LAUNDRY 
02-5-02-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

327,212.00 
7,200.00 

25,032.00 
29,200.00 
11,300.00 
12,000.00 

20,000.00 
15,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,600.00 

12,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

24,000.00 
36,000.00 
1,800.00 
4,724.00 

30,000.00 
6,000.00 

250.00 
0.00 

120.00 
0.00 

6,000.00 
0.00 

12,000.00 
6,000.00 
6,000.00 

40,000.00 
o.oo 

41,000.00 
61,572.00 
S8,S00.00 

804,510.00 

1,306,673.00 
28,000.00) 

4,200.00 
99,961.00 

112,000.00 
178,848.00 
15,000.00 

0.00 
8,000.00 
4,000.00 

40,000.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

26,620.81 
630.00 

1,950.62 
2,308.54 
4,349.30 

417 .34 
6,5S4 .30 
1,250.00 

296.50 
165.77 
375.00 
119 .68 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

122.13 
0.00 

1,250.00 
60.86 
50.00 

0.00 
0.00 

95.62 
o.oo 
0.00 

3,318.22 
41.80 

1,487.85 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5,130.88 
0.00 

56,595.22 

104,390.43 
0.00 

25.38 
7,808.30 

11,404.09 
23,477.91 
2,277.00 

71.36 
4B5.74 
139.99 

4,130.45 

PAGE: 4 

100.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

340,982.76 
7,320.00 

25,017.06 
32,062.97 
52,816.24 
10,476.43 
21,885.85 
15,000.00 
2,945.50 
2,025.98 
3,872.54 
1,332.05 
2,165.10 

28,484.33 
33,333.21 
4,832.74 

68.00 
35,109.97 
8,922.46 

265.00 
75,00 

ts OF 
BUDGET 

104.21 
101.67 

99.94 
109.80 
467.40 
87.30 

109. 43 
100.00 
147.28 

56.28 
32.27 
44,40 
72.17 

118. 68 
92.59 

26B.49 
1.44 

117 .OJ 
148. 71 
106.00 

0.00 
8,176.36 6,813.63 
1,612.27 0.00 

0.00 
1S4,00 

10,048.23 
12,229.97) 

3,172.18 

5,574.03 
236.00 
209.25 

61,570.56 
10,981.74 

718,497.84 

1,342,472.11 
59,938.09) 

520.14 
100,435.36 
109,544.35 
181,467.17 
14,827.74 

606.56 
8,777.11 
3,196.17 

31,039.97 

0.00 
0.00 

83. 74 
203.83-
52.87 
13.94 
0.00 
0.51 

100.00 

~ 
89.31 

102.74 
214, 06 
12.38 

100.47 
97.81 

101.46 
98.85 
0.00 

109.71 
79. 90 

'17. 60 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

13,770.76) 
120.00) 
14.94 

2,862.97) 
41,516.24) 
1,523.57 
1,885.85) 

0.00 
945.50) 

1,574.02 
8,127.46 
1,667,95 

834.90 
4,484.33) 
2,666.79 
3,032.74) 
4,656.00 
5,109.97) 
2,922.46) 

15,00) 
75.00) 

8,056.36) 
1,612.27) 
6,000.00 

154 .00) 
1,951.77 

18,229.97 
2,827.82 

34,425.97 
236.00) 

40,790.75 
1.44 

47,518.26 
86,012.16 

35,799.11) 
31,938.09 
3,679.86 

474.36) 
2,455.65 
2,619.17) 

172.26 
606.56) 
777 .11) 
803 .83 

8,960.03 
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02 -CITY GENERAL FUND 

DEPARlMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

02-5-02-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-02-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-02-620 UTILITIES 
02- 5 - 02- 630 INSURANCE 
02-5-02-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-02-648 Il¼!UNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-02-650 REPAIRS & MI\INTENANCE - VEH & 

02-5-02-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02-5-02-700 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 

TOTAL POLICE DEPT 

FIRE DEPT 
02-5-03- 400 SALARIES 
02-5-03-427 FIRE SCRIPT-REDEEMED 
02-5-03-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-03-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-03-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02- 5 - 03-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-03-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02- 5-03-580 UNIFO~ EXPENSE 
02- 5 - 03- 601 MI\TERIALS /IND SUPPLIES 
02-5-03-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-03-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-03-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-03-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-03-647 LICENSES 
02-5-03-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-03-650 REPAIRS & MI\INTENANCE • VEH & 

02-5-03-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02-5-03-700 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 
02-5-03-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 

TOTAL FIRE DEPT 

PARKS & RECREATION DEPT 
02-5-04-400 SALARIES 
02-5-04-435 SUMMER WORKERS 
02-5-04-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
02-5-04-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-04-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
02-5-04-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-04-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-04-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
02-5-04-550 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
02-5-04-601 MI\TERIALS ANO SUPPLIES 
02-5- 04-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-04-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-04- 620 UTILITIES 
02-5-04-630 INSURANCE 
02-5-04-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-04-645 ADV, PROMOTIONS & DONATIONS 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT {UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

35,000.00 
2,000.00 
6,000.00 

34,000.00 
l,000,00 
2,500.00 

25,000.00 
50,000.00 

0.00 
1,896,182,00 

809,507.00 
13,000.00 
13,357.00 
71,000.00 

114,220.00 
8,000.00 
1,000.00 
9,000.00 

12,000.00 
12,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000,00 

33,219.00 
0.00 

2,100.00 
15,000.00 
12,500.00 

0.00 
86,921.00 

1,220,824.00 

249,404.00 
24,000.00 

9,180.00 
20,915.00 
30,800.00 
5,075.00 

11,234.00 
2,000.00 

0.00 
70,000.00 
7,000.00 

20,000.00 
12,800.00 
12,000.00 
2,500.00 

0.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3,125.87 
0.00 

263.55 
0.00 

80.00 
64.00 

873.67 
4,811.10 

154,208.00 
317,636.84 

68,117.10 
540.00 
865 . 85 

6,979.13 
15,320.30 

0.00 
259.60 

1,649.01 
717 .54 

2,024.93 
8.57 

306.84 
0.00 

50.00 
128.00 

93.40 
632.18 

0.00 
0.00 

97,692.45 

20,922.78 
0.00 
0.00 

1,515.99 
3,751.33 

382.30 
150.00 
142.60 

0.00 
1,743.42 

717 ,43 

235,995.62 
370,14 

0.00 
540. 00 
270.00 

PAGE: 5 

1.00.001 OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

38,241.18 
1,631.37 
3,093.40 

49,123.95 

% OF 
BUDGET 

109.26 
81.57 
51.56 

144.48 
20,521,35 2,052.14 
1,532,00 61.28 

19,403.32 77.61 
65,871.42 131,74 

154,208.00 ~ 
2,086,574.58 

836,517.03 
7,145.00 

10,503.83 
70,241.51 

112,546.33 
0.00 

561.79 
8,188.37 
9,536 . 29 

22,959.64 
2,789.74 
2,508.09 

31,708.96 
50.00 

762.00 
19,933.84 
7,772.05 

14,857.72) 
86,921,52 

1,215,788.27 

300,616.16 
o.oo 
0.00 

21,897.34 
27,260.48 
4,969.90 
5,320.00 
1,772.32 

150.00 
62,783.57 

110.04 

103.34 
54.96 
78.64 
98,93 
98.S3 
0.00 

56.18 
90.98 
79.47 

191. 33 
55.79 
83.60 
95.45 
0.00 

36.29 
132.89 

62.18 
0.00 

100.00 
99.59 

120.53 
0.00 
0.00 

104.70 
88.51 
97,93 
47.36 
88.62 
0.00 

89.69 
8,094.98 1 1 5.64 

264,207.83 1,321.04 
4,248.84 33.19 

ll ,331.10 
2,264.45 
2,920.50 

94.43 
90.58 
0.00 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

3,241.18) 
368.63 

2,906.60 
15,123.95) 
19,521.35) 

968.00 
5,596.68 

15,871,42) 
154,208.00) 
190,392.58) 

27,010.03) 
5,855.00 
2,853.17 

758.49 
1,673.67 
8,000.00 

438.21 
811.63 

2,463.71 
10,959.64) 

2,210.26 
491.91 

1,510.04 
50.00) 

1,338.00 
4,933.84) 
4,727.95 

14,857.72 
0.52) 

5,035.73 

51,212.16) 
24,000.00 
9,180.00 

982.34) 
3,539.52 

105.10 
5,914.00 

227.68 
150.00) 

7,216.43 
1,094.98) 

244,207.83) 
8,551.16 

668,90 
235.S5 

2,920.50) 
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02 -CIT'f GENERAL FUND 

DEPARn-lENTAL EXPENDITURES 

02-5-04-647 LICENSES 
02-5-04-648 n+ruNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5-04-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

02- 5 - 04- 651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
02- 5-04- 686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
02-5-04-700 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 
02-5-04-725 ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 
02-5-04-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 

TOTAL P!\.R.KS & RECREATION DEPT 

MUNICIPAL COURT 
02- 5 - 05- 421 JUDGE'S SALARY 
02-5-05-422 CLERK'S SALARY 
02-5-05-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02- 5-05-503 GROUP INSUAANCE 
02-5- 05-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-05-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5- 05-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
02-5-05-620 UTILITIES 
02-5-05-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 
02-5-05-648 IM-!UNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 

JAIL DEPARTMENT 
02-5-11-400 SALARIES 
02-5-11-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
02-5-11-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-11-503 GROUP INSUAANCE 
02-5-11-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02-5-11-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 
02-5-11-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02-5-11-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
02-5-11-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
02-5-11- 630 I NSURANCE 
02-5-11-648 Il-MUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
02-5•11-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEI! & 

02-5-11-655 JAIL MAINTENANCE FUND 

02- 5-11-659 INMATE MEDICAL 
TOTAL JAIL DEPARTMENT 

GOLF COURSE FUND 

02-5-18-400 SALARIES 
02-5-18-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
02- 5-18-502 PAYROLL TAX 
02-5-18-503 GROUP INSUAANCE 
02-5-18-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
02- 5-18-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
02-5-18-601 1-'.ATERIALS AND SUPPLI"ES 
02-5-18-610 TELEPHONE 
02-5-18-612 COST OF GOODS - PRO SHOP 

CIT'f OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE , EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

1,750.00 
200.00 

15,000.00 
10,000.00 

200.00 
0.00 

70,000.00 
42,370.00 

616,428.00 

30,525.00 
50,887,00 

3,893, 00 
4,501.00 
3,140.00 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

98,946.00 

351,664.00 
0,00 

26,902.00 
37,080.00 
2,500.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 

48,500.00 
300.00 
200.00 

1,400.00 
0,00 

39,500.00 
250.00 

510,796.00 

108,009.00 
17,500.00 

8,263.00 
11,840.00 

4,000.00 
0.00 

47,000.00 
4,092,00 
7,500.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

0.00 
32.00 

645.38 
471. 26 

0.00 
14,500.00 

0.00 
3,375.53 

285,525.78 

2,443.75 
5,872.40) 

438.94) 
859.19 
368.82) 

0.00 
1,097.64 

241,89 
0.00 
0.00 

2,037.69) 

25,006.29 
2,485.44 
1,860.44 
3,404.04 

202.52 

0.00 
0.00 

4,417.35 
15,211.89 

o.oo 
64.00 
96.15 

2,064,42 
0.00 

54,812.54 

7,901.50 
378.00 
568,82 

1,169.31 
262.28 

0,00 

383.85 
424.91 

0.00 

PAGE: 6 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

3,910.00 
217,00 

5,311.23 

7,637.30 
0.00 

14,500.00 
57,785.20 
42,734.77 

849,932.97 

29,325.00 
53,043.54 
3,975.02 
9,137.08 
3,304.09 

751.08 
4,376.68 
2,730.73 

225,00 
112.00 

106,980.22 

342,450.64 
3,175.84 

25,442.33 
39,302.85 
2,492.85 

297.72 
o.oo 

39,799.62 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

223, 43 
108.50 

35. 41 
76.37 
0,00 
0.00 

82.55 

~ 
137,88 

96.07 
104,24 
102.11 
203.00 
105.23 

75.11 
87.53 
0.00 
0.00 

_..2..:..2..Q. 
108,12 

97 .38 
0.00 

94,57 
105.99 

99.71 
59.54 
0.00 

82.06 
15,376.08 5,125.36 

184.00 92.00 
650.00 

96 . 15 
27,108.20 

3B.60 
496,414.88 

121,519.13 
10 , 867.50 
8,837.36 

12,055.98 
3,409.64 

132.00 
33,301.50 
5,090.82 

0.00 

46.43 
0.00 

68.63 

~ 
97 .18 

112. 56 
62.10 

106. 95 
101.82 

85.24 
0.00 

70.85 
124.41 

0.00 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

2,160 .OOJ 
17 .00) 

9,688.77 
2,362.70 

200.00 
14,500.00) 
12,214.80 

364.77) 
233,504.97) 

1,200.00 
2,156.54) 

82.02) 
4,636.08) 

164, 09) 
248.92 
623. 32 

2,730,73) 
225 .00) 
112. 00) 

8,034.22) 

9,213.36 
3,175.84) 
1,459.67 
2,222.85) 

7.15 
202.28 

2,000.00 

8,700.38 
15,076.08) 

16.00 
750.00 
96.15) 

12,391.80 
211.40 

14,381.12 

13,570, 13) 
6,632.50 

574. 36) 
215. 98) 
590.36 
132.00) 

13,698.50 
998.82) 

7,500.00 



3-22-2019 10:26 11H CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE; ., 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT {UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 
02 -CIT¥ GENERAL FUND 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE \ OF BUDGET 
DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BAIJ\NCE 

02-5-18-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 0.00 0,00 J.,661.72 0.00 1,661.72) 
02-5-18-620 UTILITIES 3,000.00 167.77 1,896.85 63.23 1,103.15 
02- 5- 18- 630 INSURANCE 5,600.00 o.oo 5,915.14 105.63 315.14) 
02- 5-18-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 
02-5-18-645 ADV, PRCM:>TIONS , DONATIONS 0.00 o.oo 78.00 0.00 78.00) 
02-5-18-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 0.00 o.oo 57.00 0.00 57.00) 
02-5-18-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 15,000.00 4,434.29 18,834.69 125.56 3,834.69) 
02-5-18-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 7,500.00 18.95 3,565.70 47.54 3,934.30 
02-5-18-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 
02-5-18-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 32,253.00 2,086.76 26,164,70 81.12 6,088.30 

TOTAL GOLF COURSE FUND 273,207,00 17,796.44 253,447,73 92.77 19,759.27 

ll\JMJ\NE SHELTER FUND 
02-5-19-400 SALARIES 76,156.00 3,694.13 72,332.62 94.98 3,823.38 
02-5-19-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 0.00 5,615.40 21,504.79 0.00 21,504.79) 
02-5-19-502 PAYROLL TAX 5,826.00 276.19 5,421.27 93.05 404. 73 
02-5-19-503 GROUP INSURANCE 4,604.00 425.03 6,024.79 130.86 1,420.79) 
02-5-19-504 PENSION EXPENSE 1,250.00 90.82 1,180.66 94.45 69.34 
02-5-19-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 67 .41 6.74 932.59 
02-5-19-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 115.31 57. 66 84.69 
02-5-19-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 1,100.00 0.00 263.89 23. 99 836 .11 
02-5-19-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 29,000.00 2,195.97 22,364.62 77 .12 6,635.38 
02-5-19-610 TELEPHONE 4,600.00 848.12 9,954.07 216.39 5,354.07) 
02- 5-19-611 VET BILLS 10,000.00 527.00 9,977.72 99.78 22.28 
02-5-19-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 4,000.00 0.00 9,346.50 233.66 5,346.50) 
02-5-19- 620 UTILITIES 1,600.00 116 .11 1,237.07 77 .32 362.93 
02-5-19-630 INSURANCE 1,400.00 0.00 1,346.42 96.17 53.58 
02-5-19-645 ADV, PROMOTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00) 
02-5-19-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & Pl!YSICALS 500.00 0.00 142,00 2B.40 358 . 00 
02-5-19-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 2,500.00 0.00 512.96 20.52 1,987.04 
02-5-19-651 OPERATING EX.PENSES - VEHICLES 3,000.00 329.50 3,035.69 ~ 35.69) 

TOTAL HUMANE SHELTER~ 146,736.00 14,118.27 165,202.79 112.59 18,466.79) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,567,629.00 842,139.85 5,892,839.28 105.B4 325,210.28) 
==-~:!:!;9!!~•= --~------- =~----==-

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,280,851.00) ( 400,780.91) ( 1,303,157.57) 22,306.57 
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03 - STREET FUND 
FINANCIAL S1Jl,t,IJ\RY 

STREET DEPT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE StJl,Ml\RY 

STREET DEPT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(!JNOERl EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

540,859.00 

540,859.00 

1,165,821.00 

1,165,821.00 

624,962. OOJ C 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

45,282.96 

45,282.96 

212,719.50 

212,719.50 

167,436.54) ( 

PAGE: 1 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

I OF 
BUDGET 

545,863.12 ~ 

S45,863.12 100.93 '( 

1,343,383.84 115.23 

1,343,383.84 115.23 

797,520.72) 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

5,004.12) 

5,004.12) 

177,562.84) 

177,562.84) 

172,558.72 
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03 - STREET ruND 

REVENUES 

STREET DEPT 
03- 4-06-322 DEBRIS REMOVAL 
03-4-06-386 STREET REVENUE 
03-4-06-390 INTEREST INCOME 

TOTAL STREET DEPT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TURNBACK 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECD!BER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0.00 
540,823.00 

36.00 
540,859.00 

540,859.00 
=--:!!!:-·~~-·--~~ 

CURRENT 

PERIOD 

0.00 
45,276.25 

6.71 
45,282.96 

45,282.96 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

930.00 
544,885.24 

47,88 

545,863.12 

545,863.12 
=:=-==:=::=-

PAGE: 2 

100.00, OF FISCAL YEAR 

'OF 
BUDGET 

o.oo 
100.75 
133.00 
100.93 

100.93 

BUDGET 

BALANCE 

930.00) 
4,062.24) 

lJ..88) 
5,004.12) 

5,004.12) 



3-22-2019 10:26 AM CITY OF OSCEOLA PAGE: 3 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 
03 -STREET FUND 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE % OF BUDGET 
DEPAR1MENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET BAI.J\NCE 

STREET DEPT 
03-5-06-441 WAGES-STREET EMPLOYEES 486,133.00 31,795.07 440,019.65 90.Sl 46,113.35 
03-5-06-455 TEMP SERVICES WAGES 108,000.00 15,638.45 171,001.00 158.33 63,001.00) 
03-5-06-502 PAYROLL TAX 37,189.00 2,351.55 32,593.73 87.64 4,595.27 
03-5-06-503 GROUP INSURANCE 59,600.00 4,834.37 55,631.59 93.34 3,968.41 
03- 5-06-504 PENSION EXPENSE 10,600.00 744.70 9,891.20 93.31 708.80 
03-5-06-510 TRAVEL & TRAINING EXPENSE 800.00 o.oo 498.08 62.26 301.92 
03-5-06-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 9,925.00 276.91 4,797.82 48.34 5,127.18 
03-5-06-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 3,200.00 290,09 2,707.75 84.62 492.25 
03-5-06-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 30,000.00 1,075.90 28,917.40 96.39 1,082.60 
03-5-06-610 TELEPHONE 6,500.00 629.83 7,501.05 115. 40 1,001.05) 
03-5-06-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 15,000.00 1,235.30 19,319.56 128.B0 4,319.56) 
03-5-06-630 INSURANCE 27,500.00 0.00 25,665.65 93.33 1,834.35 
03-5-06-640 DUES, MBRSHPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 
03-5-06- 647 LICENSES 0.00 50.00 197.00 0.00 197.00) 
03-5-06-648 IMMUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 850. 00 121.00 759.00 89.29 91.00 
03-5-06-650 REPAIRS~ MAINTENANCE - VEH & 60,000,00 968.74 71,749.90 119.58 11,749.90) 
03-5-06-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 75,000.00 18,300.34 99,775.01 133.03 24,775.01) 
03-5-06-700 EQUIPMENT PORCHASES 0.00 127,729.00 127,729.00 0.00 127,729.00) 
03-5-06-750 ASPHALT 10,000.00 0.00 4,968.79 49.69 5,031.21 
03-5-06-751 GRAVEL 1,500.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 
03- 5 - 06-752 CULVERTS & DRAINS, ETC, 2,000.00 0.00 987.93 49.40 l,012.07 
03-5-06-753 STREET-REPAIR CONTRACT 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 100.00 0.00 
03-5-06-755 STREET PAINTING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
03-5-06-756 SIGNS 2,000.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
03-5-06- 840 DUMPING-DISPOSAL 47,000.00 2,801.41 66,996.63 142.55 19,996.63) 
03-5-06-895 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS 46,524.00 3,876.84 46,676.10 100.33 152.10) 

TOTAL STREET DEPT 1,165,821.00 212,719.50 1,343,383.84 115.23 177,562.84) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,165,821.00 212,719.50 1,343,383.84 115.23 177,562.84) 

---------=a ~------ ==- =-

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 624,962.00) ( 167,436.54) { 797,520.72) 172,558.72 
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04 - SANITATION FUND 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

SANITI\.TION 
PEST CONTROL FUNO 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE SUMMAR¥ 

SANITATION 
CctiPOSTING DEPT 
PEST CONTROL FUND 

TOTAL EKP£NDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF; DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

864,733.00 
108,069.00 

972,802.00 
~:=- -=--==== 

953,460.00 
18,500.00 
86,890.00 

1,058,850.00 
----------

86,048.00) ( 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

72,728.49 
9,038.20 

81,766.69 
-------~ 

81,395.02 
0.00 

7,083.33 

88,478.35 
- :=.= ........ 

6,711.66){ 

¥EAR TO DATE 
I\.CTUAL 

848,836.95 
108,144.36 

956,981.31 

961,775.87 
2,478.82 

85,425.83 

1,049,680.52 
-----~ 

92,699.21) 

1 

100.00% OF FISCAL ¥EAR 

, OF 
BUDGET 

98.16 

~ 

98.37 

===-

100.87 
13.40 

~ 

99.13 

~ 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

15,896.05 
75.36) 

15,820.69 

8,315.87) 
16,021.18 
1,464.17 

9,169.48 

6,651.21 
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04 -SANITATION FUND 

REVENUES 

SANITATION 
04-4-07-300 SALES 
04-4-07-390 INTEREST INCOME 
04-4-07-396 GRANT INCOME 

TOTAL SANITATION 

COMPOSTING DEPT 

PEST CONTROL FUND 

04-4-20-300 SI\LES 

TOTAL PEST CONTROL FUND 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

864,709.00 
24.00 
0.00 

864,733.00 

108,069.00 
108,069.00 

972,802.00 
----------

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

70,207.33 
1.16 

2,520.00 
72,728.49 

9,038.20 
9,038.20 

81,766.69 

YE:AR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

846,301.18 
15,77 

2,520.00 
848,836.95 

108,144.36 
108,144.36 

956,981.31 
-

PAGE: 2 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

, OF 

BUDGET 

97.87 
65. 71 

~ 
98.16 

- --

100.07 
100.07 

98.37 
~ 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

18,407.82 
8.23 

2,520.00) 
15,896.05 

75.36) 
75.36) 

15,820.69 
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04 -SANITATION FUND 

DEPARnlENTAL EX.PENDITURES 

SANITATION 
04- 5 - 07- 451 WAGES- GARBAGE COLLECTIONS 
04-5-07-455 TEMP SERVICE WAGES 
04-5-07-502 PAYROLL TAX 
04-5-07-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
04-5-07-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
04-5-07-510 TRAVEL G TRAINING EXPENSE 
04-5-07-515 SAFETY SUPPLIES 
04-5-07-580 UNIFORM EXPENSE 
04-5-07-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04- 5-07-610 TELEPHONE 
04-5-07-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
04-5-07-620 UTILITIES 
04-5-07-630 INSURANCE 
04-5-07-642 GARBAGE BAGS 
04-5-07-645 AfJV, PRCH)TIONS & DONATIONS 
04-5-07-647 LICENSES 
04-5-07-648 IH-IUNIZATIONS & PHYSICALS 
04-5-07-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEH & 

04-5-07-651 OPERATING .EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
04-5-07-764 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
04-5-07-840 DUMPING-DISPOSAL 
04-5-07-886 INTEREST EXPENSE 

TOTAL SANITATION 

COMPOSTING DEPT 
04-5-10-601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04-5-10-650 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VE!! & 

04-5-10-651 OPERATING EXPENSES - VEHICLES 
TOTAL CCMPOSTING DEPT 

PEST CONTROL FUND 
04- 5 - 20- 601 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
04- 5 - 20-602 CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES 
04-5-20-619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
04-S- 20- 630 INSURANCE 

TOTAL PEST CONTROL FUND 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY Of" OSCEOLA 
REVENUE , EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDlTt:D) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CUR.RENT 
BUDGET 

335,820.00 
65,000.00 
25,690.00 
34,800.00 
10,500.00 

0.00 
5,900.00 
1,800.00 

10,000.00 
4,500.00 
3,600.00 
1,400.00 

21,800.00 
16,900.00 

0.00 
1,000.00 

250.00 
18,500.00 
38,000.00 

126,000.00 
220,000.00 
12,000.00 

953,460.00 

1,000.00 
15,000.00 

2,500.00 
18,500.00 

1,500.00 
85,000.00 

0.00 
390.00 

86,890.00 

1,058,850.00 

CURru:NT 
PERIOD 

26,428.41 
2,710.23 
1,956,74 
2,913.16 

787.68 
0.00 
o.oo 

340,64 

916.26 
269.83 

0.00 
216. 90 

0.00 
883. 00) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,923.45 
3,510.00 

22,500.00 
15,563.99 
2,240.73 

81,395.02 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
7,083.33 

0.00 
0.00 

7,083.33 

88,478.35 
====----- _, ·===== 

86,048.00) ( 6,711.66) ( 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

352,841.67 
44,326.13 
26,146.98 
30,015.46 
10,239.17 

595.88 
2,459.22 
2,260.52 
7,192.11 
3,950.46 
3,929.69 
2,503.40 

21,514.?3 
15,955.72 

46.00 
1,292.00 

609.00 
20,692.34 
20,021.37 

195,000.00 
184,404.97 
15,779.05 

961,775.87 

369.62 
1,385.26 

723.94 
2,478.82 

418.85 
84,999.96 

7.02 
o.oo 

85,425.B3 

1,049,680.52 

92,699.21) 

PAGE: 3 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

% OF 
BUDGET 

105.07 
68.19 

101.7B 
B6.25 
97,52 
0.00 

41. 68 
125.5B 
71. 92 
B7.79 

109.16 
178.81 

9B.69 
94.41 
0.00 

129.20 
243.60 
111.B5 

52.69 
154,76 
83.82 

~ 
100.87 

36.96 
9.24 

28.96 
13.40 

27.92 
100.00 

0.00 
0.00 

98.31 

99.13 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

17,021.67) 
20,673.87 

4S6.98) 
4,784.54 

260.83 
595.88) 

3,440.78 
460.52) 

2,807.89 
549.54 
329.69) 

1,103.40) 
2B5.27 
944.28 

46.00) 
292.00) 
359 .00) 

2,192.34} 
17,978.63 
69,000.00) 
35,595.03 
3,779.05) 
8,315,87) 

630.38 
13,614.74 
1,776.06 

16,021.18 

1,081.15 
0.04 
7.02) 

390.00 
1,464.17 

9,169.48 

6,651.21 
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05 -AIRPORT FUND 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

AIRPORT 

'i"OTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE SUl+IARY 

AIRPORT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSC£O!.I\ 

REVENUE & EXl'ENSE RCPORT (UNAUDITED) 
AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST1 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

1,003.20 

1,003.20 

1,536.94 

1,536.94 

533.74)( 

PAGE: l 

100.00% OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

2,037.69 0.00 

2,037,69 o.oo 

22,682.32 ~ 

22,682.32 0.00 

20,644.63) 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

2,037, 69) 

2,037, 69) 

22,682.32) 

22,682.32) 

20,644.63 
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REVENUES 

AIRPORT 
05-4-09-390 INTEREST INCOME 
05-4-09-391 RENTAL INCOME 

TOTAL AIRPORT 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 

0.00 

--==-------- -

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3.20 
1,000.00 
1,003.20 

1,003.20 

-

'!EAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

37.69 
2,000.00 
2,037.69 

2,037.69 

-------

PAGE: 2 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

I OF 
BUDGET 

0.00 

~ 
0.00 

0.00 

= 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

31. 69) 
2,000.00) 
2,037.69) 

2,037.69) 
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OS -AIRPORT FUND 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

AIRPORT 
05-5-09-400 SALARIES 
05-5-09-502 PAYROLL TAX 
05-5-09-503 GROUP INSURANCE 
05- 5 - 09- 619 BUILDING EXPENSE 
05-5-09-630 INSURANCE 

TOTAL AIRPORT 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

0.00 500.00 
0.00 6,95 
0.00 674.18 
0.00 355.81 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 1,536.94 

0.00 1,536.94 
=---==----- •ww.;;;==----=:::: 

0.00 533. 74) ( 

PAGE: 3 

100.00, OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE I OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BALANCE 

6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00) 
83.40 0.00 83.40) 

7,094.88 0.00 7,094.89) 
9,168.53 0.00 9,168.53) 

335.51 _£.:..QQ 335.51) 
22,682.32 0.00 22,682.32) 

22,682.32 0.00 22,682.32) 

= 

20,644.63) 20,644.63 
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07 -FIREMEN'S PENSION FUh"D 

FIHANCIAL S~Y 

REVENUE S~Y 

FIRDiEN•S PENSION 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURE ~y 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/(UNDERJ EXPENDITURES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURR£NT 
BUDGET 

0.00 

0.00 

CURR£NT 
PERIOD 

15,187.37) ( 

15,187, 37) ( 

PAGE: l 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

i OF 
BUDGET 

1,434.50) ---.2..:..2..Q. 

1,434.50) 0.00 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

1,434.50 

1,434.50 
=======- =---:= 

0.00 46,234.84 

0.00 46,234.84 

0.00 61,422.21) I 

255,889.34 0.00 

255,889.34 0.00 

257,323.84) 

255,889.34) 

255,889.34) 

257,323.84 
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07 - FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

REVENUES 

FIREMEN'S PENSION 
07-4-17-379 F1JTURE SUPPLEMENT FIRE 
07-4-17-387 MILLAGE TAX ALLOCATION 
07-4-17-388 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESlMENTS 
07-4-17-389 DIVIDEND INCCME 
07-4-17-390 INTEREST INCOME 

TOTAL FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTAL REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CU!UU:NT 
BUDGET 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 ______ .., ___ _. ___ 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

0.00 
66,259.75 

236,260, 91) ( 
154,813.23 

0.56 
15,187.37) ( 

15,187.37) ( 
====-===::;,;;'.~ 

YEAR 'I'O DATE 
ACTUAL 

13,727.00 
66,259.75 

236,260.91) 
154,813.23 

26.43 
1,434 .SO) 

1,434.50) 

-

PAGE: 2 

100.001 OF FISC1\L YEAR 

% OF 
BUDGET 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

~ 
0.00 

0.00 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 

13,727.00) 
66,259.75) 

236,260.91 
154,813.23) 

26.43) 
1,434.50 

1,434.50 
-=-= 
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07 - FIREMEN'S PENSION roND 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

FI!lEMEN'S PENSION 
07- 5-17-504 PENSION EXPENSE 
07-5-17-643 ACCOUNTING & PROFESSIONAL 
07-5-17-644 INVESTMENT MI\NJIGER FEES 

TOTAL FIREMEN'S PENSION 

TOTA.L EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FEES 

Cl TY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT CURRENT 
BUDGET PERIOD 

0.00 17,731.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 28,503.34 
0.00 46,234.84 

0.00 46,234.84 
----~ = 

0.00 61,422.21) ( 

PAGE: J 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

YEJ\R TO DATE ' OF BUDGET 
ACTUAL BUDGET BAIJINCE 

226,646.00 0.00 226,646.00) 
740.00 o.oo 740.00) 

28,503.34 0.00 28,503.34) 
255,889.34 o.oo 255,889.34) 

255,889.34 0.00 255,889.34) 
:....aa .--m 

257,323.84) 257,323.84 
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08 -OSCEOLA RIVERPORT FUND 
FINANCIAL SUHHARY 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

crTY OF OSC£0LA 
REVENUE & EXPENS£ REPORT (UNAUDIT£D) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

CUR.RENT 
PERIOD 

YEAR TO Dl\T£ 
ACTUAL 

PAGE: 1 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 
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08 -OSCEOLA RIVERPORT Fm-,1) 

REVENUES 

CITY OF OSCEOLA 
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) 

AS OF: DECEMBER 31ST, 2018 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

YEAR TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

PAGE: 2 

100.00\ OF FISCAL YEAR 

\ OF 
BtJOGET 

BUDGET 
BALANCE 
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